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ARCHAEOLOGICAL INVESTIGATIONS AT <AFF0LA 

E.L. SuI<ENJK 

ijERUSALH!) 

INTRODUCTION 

<Affula is situated in the centre of the Plain of Esdraelon , 
between Megiddo and Beth.-Shan. To-day the place forms a centre 
of the new Jewis h settlements o( the Plain . My connection with 
the antiquities of this place goes back as for as the autumn of 1926. 
The new agricultural settlements of this region started to use the 
earth of the tell of <Affula , rich in organic matter, as manure for 
their fields. This activity brought to light the remains of an an
cient building on the southern part of the tell , close to the Jerusalem
Nazareth road (see K on sketch-map, Fig. 1). The Department of 
Antiquities at once stopped any further digging for manure on the 
tell; the Executive Committee of the Zionist Organization , wishing 
to help the settlers, granted the Archaeological Department of the 
H ebrew Univers ity a certain sum in order to investigate the building 
and establish its character and limits. The sum granted to us for 
the purpose was Yery small and the Department of Antiquities gave 
its consent that the settlers should go on with their digging for 
manure under my supervision, and thus help us to clear the 
surroundings of the bui lding. Although it was no easy matter to 
recon cile the interests o f both parties , we finally succeeded in 
clearing the general outlines of the building and with the help of 
some two or three workmen I could establish the purpose of the 
building. The whole "excavation" lasted about three weeks. 

The continuation of my interest in the antiquities of the sire 
fell in the year 193 r. At that time we were engaged in clearing 
some ancient Jewish tombs at Sepphoris; we were living at <Affula 
and drove daily to Sepphoris to supervise the excavations there. 
The community of <Affula was just erecting a tower for their water 
supply, N\V of the tell. While digging the foundations for the 

1 
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columns intended to carry the water-tank, a quantity of potsherds 
were found at a small depth below the surface of the ground. 

When we learned of the discovery, we collected a number of 
the sherds and brought them to Jerusalem . They proved to belong 
to different periods; of particular interest for us were the sherds 
which we now call "gray-burnished ware " and for which G .E. \ Vright 
has coined the name "Esdraelon culture" .1 At that time this kind 
of pottery was not yet known and its period was not established . 
I refrained from publishing the material till some further research 
should reveal the character of the ware in question.2 

Meanwhile the excavators of Megiddo and Beth-Shan published 
the results of their excavations in the earl iest strata of the respec
tive sites. They were able to assign to the gray-burnished ,,:are its 
proper place in the sequence of Palestinian pottery. Since the 
gray-burnished sherds from <Affula contained a number of ty pes 
not yet known from Megiddo and Beth-Shan , I thought it useful to 

publish the gray-burnished sherds of <Affu la.3 I assigned this ware to 
the " Late Chalcolithic" period in order to distinguish it from the 

Teleilat Ghassul pottery , which belongs to the Early Chalcolitbic period. 
During the following years the population of <Affula increased 

and the inhabitants applied to the Government for permission to 
•include the tell for building purposes within their town-plan. This 
seemed important because the tell is situated near the main north
south communication artery of Palestine and close to the ra il way 
station . After some negotiations, Mr. E.T. Richmond , then Director 
of the Dc!partment of Antiquities, complied with the request of the 
Local Council of <Affula - however, under condition that a part of 
the site should be explored archaeologically , in order to obtain 
some more historical data with regard to the site. The Local 

1 The potlery of Palrsti11e fro111 the earliest ti111es lo the e,zd of the Early Bro11ze 
Age, pp. 42- 51 . The term is no t appropriate, since gray-burnishecl ware was 
found outside the limits of the Esdraelon Plain as we ll. 

2 Dr. B. MAIS LER published a number of gra y-burnishecl sherds collected by 
him on the site and assigned them to the pl'riod of transition bet ween the 
Early and Middle 13ronze periods (Bull. Jew . P.il. Exp/. So:., vol. I. No. 3, 1933, 

in Hebrew). 
s E. L. SUKE)< l K , "Late Chalcolithic Pouery from <Affuleh", PEF QSt, 

1936, pp. 150-1 54. 
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Council agreed to assign a certain sum for this purpose and a 
permit was granted to the Hebrew University to undertake the work. 

Following a visit together with the present Director of Antiquit-

T O HAIFA -.._ TO S EMAl<H 

D 
RAILWAY STATION 

Fig. r . Sketch-m ap of site. 

A-J pits dug in 1937; K Arab block-house cleared 111 1926. 

1es, Mr. R.\ V. Hamilton, then Chief Inspector of this Department, 
w e decided that the investigation should be made in the vicinity 
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of the \\Tater-Tower where the earliest remains had come to light. 
The work was carried out in March, 1937 . This investigation , too, 

had its difficulties. Although we had this time a special team of 
workers for the excavation , we were obliged to work among built 
houses and partly constructed roads. \Ve had therefore to carry 
out our investigation by means of a number of pits in the surround
ings of the Water-Tower. 

In the supervision of the work I was assisted by Mr. N . Avigad 
of the Museum of Jewish Antiquities. The presence of some 
students of our Archaeological Department, Miss Ruth Brandstetter, 
Mr. J. Brand, Mr. M. Engel , and Mr. Yigael Sukenik, was very welcome. 
The students ga"ined archaeological experience and at the same 
time helped in the classification of the pottery and its mending. 
I take this opportunity of thanking the Department of Antiquities 
for help and for kind permission to publish the photog r:iphs 
reproduced in Pl. XXI. It is my pleasant duty to thank the Local 
Council of <Affula for their financial grant to carry out this 
investigation and for their manifold kindness in the course of our 
work. Mr. N. Avigad prepared all the drawings accompanying this 
report. To him and to Dr. Stella Ben-Dor I am indebted for 
valuable help in the preparation of this report. I am indebted to 
Joan Crowfoot (Mrs. Payne) for her analysis of the flint implements 
found during our investigation , and for her notes. 

The bulk of this report was prepared a long time ago and 
was intended for publication in this Journal. Owing to the fact 
that the Journal of the Palestine Oriental Society ceased to appear 
during the war, the publication has been delayed till now. My 
thanks are due to the editors of the Journal for their readiness to 
publish it in the present issue. 
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I. EXCAVATION REPORT 

In the following a description of pits A-J 1s given, some 
accompanied by drawings showing their section. In pits C, G and 
J very little pottery was fonnd and therefore no sections have been 
drawn.1 

Pit 1\. (Fig. 2) 

This pit measures 9 m from N to S, and 6- 1 I m from E co 
\V ; its north sid e is about 14 m to the S of the \Yater-Tower. 
Virgin soil was reached at a depth of ea. 1 .60 m. The upper layer 
contained a g r~;n quantity of Late C halcolithi c and Early Bronze 
pottery : gray-burnishcd sherds, band-slip, hole-mouth rims and 

different kind s of ledge handles. Middle Bronze and Late Bronze 
sherds \\"ere very scanty. 

In contrast to the rest of the pit, its eastern part contained, at 

a depth of 1.50 m, a number of more or less complete vessds, 
whic h could be reconstructed . They are figured in Pls. II,1 ; V , r ; 

VI ,13 ; IX,r ; XII,13. 
In the same part was found burial 1 , at a depth of 70 cm; 

this burial contained, besides human bones, a few Hellenistic-Roman 

frag ments of pottery. 
In the centre of the pit , at a depth of about 70 cm below the 

surface, a row of bricks, 3 .60 m long, was found, running from 

NE to SW (Pl. XXII, 1 ) . A few bricks, about 3 m distant from the 
former , on the southern edge of th e pit, may represent a continuation 

of the row. These bricks, although laid neither regularly nor in 
a straight line, seem to be iu situ, since they rest near a thin beaten 
layer of clay forming a kind of floor along the row of bricks . 

The floor is made of the same clay as the bricks. Of this floor 
about two sq uare metres were preserved. 

1 L,::wd for sections of pils: Number ,vithin circle = burial place; Roman 
numera l = Number o f plate ; Arabic numeral = Number of figure in plate, 
e .g. XIV/ 1 8 = object reproduced in Plate Xl V, fig. 18; ~ IIl/4 = object similar 
to Plate III , fig. 4 . 
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Burial 2 contained, besides human bones, some pottery, such 
as a Hellenistic-Roman bottle, a nozzle of a "Herodian " lamp and 
some ribbed sherds. 

At a distance of r .60 m to the W of the row of bricks and nearly 
at the same level, bricks were scattered over an area of about 6 
sq.m. The bricks were found lying in a heap, some of them turned 
over, some lying on their side, in general no more than two bricks 
one on top of the other (Pl. XXII,2). Under the heap of bricks was 
a thin layer of dark-gray ashes. The pottery found under the bricks 
was mainly Late Chalcolithic. 

Close to the surface and near the W end of the pit, Z.urial J 
was found containing the MB juglet Pl. XIV, r ; the small bowl 
Pl. XlV,2, was found not far from it, but there were no remains 
of bones with it. 

Pit B (Fig. 3) 

This pit is situated close to the previous one, between it and 
t11e \\Tater-Tower. It measures 3.5ox 7.50 m. At an average 
depth of about 2.20 m, virgin soil was reached . The pit contained 
a quantity of Late Chalcolithic and Early Bronze sherds, among 
them a considerable proportion of gray-burnished ware. 

Near the surface of the northern edge of the pit was found 
burial 4, which contained a Late Bronze juglet \Vithin the fragment of 
a broken jar. Of the two jars figured in Pl. III, I 2 and Pl. IV, 13 
only parts were found and they have been reconstructed in the drawings. 

At a depth of about 80 cm were found in two places a few 
undressed stones, ly ing close to each other. The-y may have som e 
connection with burial J discovered nearby. The burial contained 
the Late Bronze juglet figured in Pl. XVI, I and was covered with 

the bowl in Pl. XVI,2. 
In the middle of the pit, at a depth of r -45 m, a portion of 

a floor made of hard, beaten clay was found, blackened apparently 
by fire . This floor (floor 1) could be traced for about three metres. 
The sherds above it were mostly of Late Chalcolithic and Early Bronze 
date .. Below it a few early sherds were found without any later 
admixture; among them attention should be drawn to the unusual 
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angle at which the ledge handle (Pl. XIII, r 6), was attached near 
the rim of the vessel. The fragment of the zoomorphic vase 
Pl. XIII, 1) was found at the level of this floor. 

.., 
' ' . . .~ .. . 

-'~J # • ' ' 

' . 
· .. · - _/ 1, 

' . $,:. · 

~ 11"1 

· _:~~~-~~;:;..- r _rf/1 

------- 1. 10cm ------

Fig. 4. Oven in pit B. 

At a depth of 32 cm 
below floor I , a second 
similar floor was found (floar 
2, Pl. XXII,3 and Fig. 4). 
On it we discovered an 
irregular, oval oven made of 
hard earth , measuring 1 1 ox 
I I 5 cm . The oven con rained 
in its centre a large shallow 
hollow and in its walls were 
two smaller hollows, each 
23 cm in diameter, apparently 
intended to hold cooking 
pots. These two hollows 
were plastered with hard clay 
on a bedding of broken 
sherds , most of which were 

of the gray-burnished type. Above one of the walls of the oven, 
fragments of bricks were lying, similar to those found in pit A. 

Under floor II no sherds were found, except fragments of the 
" bird-vase '' (Pl. I,1). 

Pit C 

This pit was found at a distance of 30 m S\V of the vVater
Tower and 19 m from pit A. It measures 2 .5ox 3 m . The layer 
of debris was very thin and virgin soil appeared close to the sur
face . Only a few mixed sherds were found. 

Pit D (Fig. 5) 

Pit D is situated 12 m SE of the Water-Tower; it measures 
4 x 5 m. Virgin soil was reached at a depth of about 2.70 m. In 
the upper part of the pit, to a depth of about 50 cm , foundations 
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of a modern Arab building were found . Under these foundations 
the pottery was mixed, Early Bronze sherds prevai ling. The other 
parts of the pit contained great quantities of Late Chalcolithic and 
Early Bronze sherds, mostly gray -burnished and band-slip ware. 

In four places burials were dug into the pit during the Late 
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Fig. 5. Pit D, section . 

Bron ze period . Burial 6 was found at the western end of the pit ; 
it contained the juglets figured in Pl. XIV,5 and 6. 

Burial 7 was in the centre of the pit, at a depth of 1.50 m . 
Besides human bones there were with it the vessels in PI.XV I, 14-1 7. 

B11rinl 8 was found near tbe eastern edge of the pit, at a slightly 
higher level than the previous one. Besides the vessels in Pl. XVI,7-12, 
there were found in this group a broken jar and a juglet similar 
to those shown in Pl. XVI ,7 and 8. The bowl in Pl. XVI,9 origin

ally covered the broken jar. 
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At the same side but more to the south, at a depth of 2 m, 
bttrial 9 was found , containing a few human bones and the bowl 
in Pl. XVI,13. 

At a depth of 2 . 5 o m a thin layer of brownish-red earth was 
found, which did not yield any pottery. Under this thin layer, 
close to virgin soil , a number of early potsherds were found; among 
them were a fragment of a small bowl with conical projections 
{Pl. XII,2}, fragments of gray-burnished ware, band-slip decoration, 
hole-mouth rims and a "bow-rim". (Pl. IV,3). 

In this pit we went down into virgin soil for about 30 cm. 

Pit E (Fig. 6) 

This pit was dug 6 m to the north of the \Vater-Tower; its 
area is 4x 7 m . The upper layer, to a depth of 40 cm, consisted 
of recent debris with mixed potsherds. Between this upper layer 
and virgin soil, which was reached at a depth of 2. 30 m below 
the surface, was a layer of grayish earth. Although the bulk of the 
pottery consisted of early sherds, they did not turn up in such 
quantities as elsewhere. 

Seven burials were found inside the pit. At the NW corner 
burial IO was found containing two Late Bronze vessels. 

Burials r r - r 4, of the Middle Bronze Age, were found at different 
levels, as may be seen in the drawing of the section of the pit. 
Burial r 4 contained, besides the bowl shown in the section, 
fragments of two Middle Bronze juglets, one of them red burnished. 

The Middle Bronze sherds in Pl. XIV,5 and 10, were not 
connected with any burial. A quantity of Middle Bronze sherds 
were scattered in other places in the pit. 

Burial r 5 was discovered close to the E edge of the pit, at a 
depth· of I .90 m . Together with human bones, some animal bones 
were found , and pieces of charcoal. All the pottery was of the 
Khirbet-Keral{ ware type. The fragment of the jar (Pl. XJ,9} 
contained a number of potsherds and bones; the fragment of a bowl 
{Pl. XI,8) also contained bones. The pot (Pl. X,r) was the only 
vessel of which nearly all the pieces were found . The vessels in 
Pl. X,10, 12 , 13 , 18 and Pl. XJ,1, 4 equally belong to this group. 
Close to the burial, the flint scraper (Pl. XXIV) was found. 



12 Journal of the Palestine Oriental Society 

Burial 16 was found at the same level , close the western edge 
of the pit. It contained human bones and Khirbet-Kerak ware. 
Of the pot (Pl. X,2) not enough pieces were found to enable us to 
ascertain the number of conical projections and other orname nts in 
relief originally decorating it. The fragment of the large bowl (Pl. XI,2) 
enabled us to make out the outline of the whole vessel, but we are 
unable to tell whether it originally had one angular projection on the 
body or two, and whether it had any other ornaments . To this 
burial also belongs the fragment in Pl. X,4. A few sherds of Khirbet
Kerak ware were scattered throughout the lower part of the pit. 

In the centre of the pit we went down into virgin soil for about 

70 cm. 

Pit F (Fig. 7) 

This pit was situated about 25 m north of the \Vatcr-Tower 

WEST EAST 

ffi) I~ 1.. 
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Yfttfo ••ts V/,9 
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@ @) C7 
~ ~~ ~e '.' xv,, ... 
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,, 
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Fig. 7. Pit F, section. 

and about 1 5 m NW of pit E; it measures 4 x 4 m . Virgin soil 
appeared at a depth of 1.60 m . 

Om 

-1 
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Only a few Khirbet-Kerak 1.herds were found, among them the 
sherd in Pl. X,5, which was stuck together from two pieces, one of 
which was found previously in pit E. The ledge handles were 
mostly of the " envelope" type. 

At a depth of 1 .20 m wer(! discovered b/1.rials 17 and 18, the 
former at the SW edge of the pit, the latter at the SE edge. 
Both contained Late Bronze pottery. 

In the Middle Bronze period burial 19 was dug into virgin soil 
to a depth of I. 10 m . This burial contained a quantity of Hyksos 
,·e:;sels , com plete and broken (Fig. 8), and amo ng them human and 
an imal bo nes. Besides the vessels drawn in Pls. XIV and XV, 
fra g m ents of four pyriform jug lets were found and o ne elongated 

Fig. 8. Middle Bronze pottery in sit11 in pit F . 

jugltt, and fragm e nts of five jars similar in shape to Pl. XlV,15 . The 
jug lets in Pl. XIV, 16 and I 7, were found each inside such a jar. 
Besides pottery, two ostrich egg shells were found, one plain, the 

other decorated (Pl. XV, I 8). 

Pit G 

This pit is situa~ed about 6 m south of pit D; it measures 
4 x 4 m. It was dug to a depth of about 1.40 m below 1he surface; 
virgin soil was not reached. The number of potsherds found was 

by far smaller than in pits A, B, and D . 
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Among the early sherds mention should be made of some gray
burnisbed pottery, ledge handles of various types, and jar rims. 

Vessels and potsherds of the Late Bronze period (Pl. XVII, I 4- l 6) 
were found scattered throughout the pit, without any remains of 
a burial. 

Pit H (Fig. 9) 

Remains of a Byzantine olive-press. 

The press was found on the western slope of the Tell, about 
70 m north of the Arab block-house (see p . 69). and some 
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Fig. 9. Pit H, Byzantine olive-press. 

270 m SE of the Water-Tower. The place was partly dug before 
our excavation, when the building of an inner road on this spot 

was started. 
Foundations of a room were found, measuring 6.5ox5 m ; 
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the stones on the S and W were missing. The room had a plain 
mosaic pavement, sloping towards the north ; its central part was damag
ed. The hollow close to the northern wall of the room and the 
two stones flanking it would indicate that the room was used as 
the olive-press proper. 

North of this room a small vat was found measuring 2.8ox 1.60 m 
and 2.20 m deep, which could be reached by a flight of six 
steps. The walls of the vat were plastered and it is likely that 
it served as a reservoir for the oil which was produced in the 
southern room. 

The vat and the room are divided by a corridor, 2 . 50 m wide ; 
its walls were equally plastered and its floor consisted of beaten 
earth mixed with rubble. 

The sherds found in this area were Byzantine with a small 
number of early Arab sherds. 

A sounding underneath the mosaic floor brought to light solely 
Byzantine sherds. Under the floor of the corridor two fragments 
of "milk-bowls" were found. 

Pit J 
This pit is ~ituated high up on the slope of the Tell, 50 m NE 

of the Arab block-house and at a distance of 50 m from the 
Jerusalem-Nazareth road. Early Arab sherds were found in the 
upper layer, and below were some Early Bronze fragments, such as 
hole-mouth rims, -ledge handles and a fragment probably belonging 
to an Early Iron libation vase. 

At a depth of 2. 30 m we reached virgin soil and an additional 
sounding did not yield any pottery. 
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II. RESULTS OF THE EXCAVATION 

The reason for the selection of the area near the Water-Tower 
for our investigation was that we expected to find some stratified 
remains of the Late Chalcolithic period at a small depth below the 
surface . \Ve also cherished the hope that we might find beneath 
this stratum an earlier level, thus establishing the relation between 
the Late Chalcolithic and the earlier periods, whereas the excavations 
of Beth-Shan and Megiddo succeeded at that time in establishing 
the relation of gray-burnished ware to later cultures. These expect
ations were only partly fulfilled. 

At the very beginning of our work, the excavation of pit A 
revealed to us the fact that the site served as a burial place in later 
periods, when the earlier settlement was abandoned. This proved 
true for nearly all the other pits which contained burials, altogether 
nineteen in number: two of them belong to the Early Bronze III 
period, six to the Middle Bronze II, nine to the Late Bronze and 
two to the Hellenistic-Roman age. Some Late Bronze sherds found 
during the building of the foundations of the Water-Tower1 prove 
that at least one more Late Bronze tomb existed on the site. Such 
a number of later tombs must obviously have destroyed or disturbed 
all earlier building remains. 

Fortunately some indication of earlier buildings was given by 
the bricks found in pit A. These bricks are of the earliest type 
found in Palestine, at Teleilat Ghassul2 and at Beth-Shan in levels 
XVII and XVIII.8 The <Affula bricks are in their shape and size 
more like the Teleilat Ghassul bricks, whereas the bricks of Beth
Shan are, according to the description given by F1TZGERALD, only 
6 cm high . They are Rat-bottomed with round or rounded top; 
only very few are roughly rectangular in shape. Their width 

1 E.L. SuKENIK, in PEF QSt, 1936, pp. 150-154. 
2 A. M,.LLO:);, H.. KOEPPEL, R. NEU\"ILLE, Ttleiliil Ghassiil, I. 1934, pp. 34 ff. 

an t1 Pl. '-1 · 
s G . M . FITZG ERALD in PEF QSt, 1934 , p . 125 ; idem, in The Mu stu111 ]ounial, 

Pt,.•adelphia, Vol. XXIV, No. 1, 1935 , pp. 7-9. 
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vanes from 18-21 cm, their length from 19-25 cm, and their 
height from r 2-1 5 cm (Pl. XXIII, 1.2). Their colour is of various 
shades of buff and brown ; the clay is well lt!vigated with very few 
grits; for the production of the bricks straw seems to have been 
added, as shown by the small holes visible inside the bricks. 

The finger impressions visible on many of them show that they 
were formed by hand without any mould and that they underwent 
a prolonged kneading. This treatment resulted in producing a 
compact and resistent building material. They were, of course, dried 
in the sun, although some of them show traces of firing, which may 
be due, however, to the conflagration we found .1 

\Ve were more fortun1te in our excavation of pit B, where two 
~uperimposed floors came to light (see pp. 8-9). The oven built on 
floor II contained hollows which were plastered on a bedding of 
gray-burnished sherds, and fragments of bricks similar to those of 
pit A were lying on one of its walls. These facts enable us to 
ascertain that the bricks are contemporary with the gray-burnished 
ware. More important for the sequence of Palestinian pottery was 
the discovery, under the second floor, of a "bird-vase" of the Teleilat 
Ghassul type, thus establishing for the first time that the gray-burnished 
cultu re appears later than that of Teleilat Ghassul. 

For the history of the settlement near the Water-Tower, the 
occurrence of Early Bronze III burials (Khirbet-Kerak ware) proves 
that about the middle of the third millennium B.C. the site was 
no longer occupied . \Ve do not know, however, whether a settle
ment existed there between the Late Chalcolothic period and the 
miJJle of the third millennium B.C. Quantities of sherds belonging 
to the firs t half of the Early Bronze period were found in many 
places, but they were connected neither with definite building 
remains nor with burials. It is noteworthy that very few sherds 
found belong to the Middle Bronze I Age . 

1 Sec Pere MALLON's remarks on the subject, Ttlr,/iit Ghnssiil, I, p. 3 5. 
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No. Pit 

I B, 
below floor 

2 A, 
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III. CATALOGUE OF FINDS* 

Plate I 

SoME CHALCOLITHIC SHERDS 

Description 

Frags. of a "bird vase" with 
strainer inside neck. Grayish 
brown ware, well fired . 

Reference 

T .G.I, Pl. 50 
(vase en forme 

d'oiseau). 

below bricks 
Frag. of handle, probably belong
ing to similar vessel, but of 
larger size. Buff, gritty ware. 

A. 

B.M. 

• LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS U SED 1:11 THE DESCRIPTION OF PLATES 

E.L. SuKENIK, "Late Chalcolithic Pottery from <Affuleh", 
PEF QSt, 1936, pp. 150 ff. 

W.F. ALBRIGHT, Tiu Excavation of Tell Beit Mir.sim, I 
(AASSOR, Vol. XII), New Haven, 19 32. 

B.P. Il = E. MACDONALD, J . L. STARKEY, L. HARDING, Betlz-Pelet II, 
London, 1932. 

B.Sh. = G.M. F1TZGERALD, "The Earliest Pottery of Beth-Shan", 
Tiu Mwwm Journal, Philadelphia, Vol. XXIV, 
1935, pp. 5 ff. 

H. 

J. 

M. 

E.L. SuKENIK, "A Chalcolithic Necropolis at ljederah", 
JPOS, Vol. XVII, 19 3 7, pp. 15 ff. 

- J. GARSTANG, "Jericho : City and Necropolis, 5th report", 
A1111al.s of Archaeology and Anthropology, Liverpool, 
Vol. XXII, 1935, pp. 143 ff. 

= R.M. ENGBERG and G.M. SHIPTON, Notes on tlze Clzalcolithic 
and Early Bronze Pottery of Megiddo, Chicago, 1934. 

M.Str. - G.M. SHIPTON, Notes on tlze Megiddo Pottery of Strata 
VI-XX, Chicago, 1934 . 

M.T. P.L.O. GuY and R.M. ENGBERG, MegiddoTombs, Chicago, 
1938. 

T.G. I= A. MALLON, R. KOEPPEL, R. NEUVILLE, Ttleilat GlzaJSul I, 
Rome, 1934. 

T.G. II = R. KOEPPEL and others, Teltilat Gha.s.sii/ II, Rome, 1940. 



j.P.O.S. XXI 

,,,--- ...... , 
, . ___ _j;J;j 
ll , , , , 

,,,,,,/ 
/ 2 

r ------ ----, 
o I 
o I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
\ I 
I I 
\ I 
\ I 
\ I 
\ I 
\ I 

\ I 
\ I 
• I 

\ I 

, , 

. 

I I 
I A 

I t\ 
I I • 

I I ' 
I I ', 

I I-•, '. 

• I 
I I 
, I , ' 

--.,;' ' 

--
6 ' I 

·-.,' ·v' 
Lt 

-- 5 
J--

7 

8 
0 5 10CM. 

Some Chalcolithic sherds. 

Plate I 

11 t'tcm ➔ 

10 



20 

No. Pit 

3 A, 
among bricks 

Journal of the P:ilcstine Oriental Society 

Description 

Frag. of deep bowl with two 
vertical lug handles horizontally 
pierced. Brown ware. 

Reference 

T.G.I, Pl.51: 99. 
T.G.11, Pl.77 : 3. 
B.P.II, PI.XXX, 
site 0 . 

4 Found before Base of horn-shaped vessel 
excavation (wrnet). Red ware. 

T.G.l , Pls.47, 48. 
M. Str. 
XIX-XX. 

5 A, 
near bricks 

6 A, 
among bricks 

7 A 
8 A, 

below bricks 

9 A, 
near bricks 

1 o Found before 
excavation 

11 E 

Frag. of cup with hand le near 
base. Reddish ware, light brown 
surface. 

Ditto. Light brown ware. 

Ditto. Brown ware. 
Frag. offlat base; incised notches 
on body of vessel. Buff ware. 
Frag. of vessel with similar decorat
ion. Reddish ware. 
Loop handle pierced in several 
places. Buff ·ware, full of grits. 

B.P.II,Pl.XXXV, 
site 0 . 
T.G.I, P· III , 3. 
B.P .11, Pl. 
XXXVIII: I o , I I ; 

Pl.XXIX: 4. 

B.P.11,Pl.XXXII, 
site .M. 

For a some\\'hat 
similar handle 
cf. T .G.I, 
Pl. 40: 2. 

Frag. of pedestal with openings. B.P.11,Pl.XXXV, 
Light brown ware, dark red slip. site 0. 

H ., Pl.VI and Fig . 7. 
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No. 

2 

3 

Pit 

A 

8 
B 

4 Fount! before 
excavation 

5 A 

6 D 

7 A 

8 A 

9 A 

IO A 

Plate II 

GRA Y·BURNISHED \V ARE 

Description 

Carinated bowl with six small 
plain ledge handles on carination 
line, two of which are missing. 
Grayish-buff ware, dark core; 
burnished inside and out. (Photo 
111 Pl. XX,1). 
Frag. of similar bowl. 
Frag. of similar bowl, with two 
knobs close together. The 
complete bowl seems to have 
had 14 such knobs (Photo 111 

Pl. XIX,1). 
Part of carinated bowl with 
projecting sinuous band. Gray 
ware, burnished inside and out. 
(Photo m Pl. XIX,2). 
Frag. of similar bowl. Dark brown 
ware; lustrous grayish-black 
burnish (Photo in Pl. XIX, 3). 
Ditto. Brown ware; grayish-
brown burnish. 
Frag. of similar bowl with double 
sinuous band. Gray ware, gray 
burnish (Photo 111 Pl. XIX,5). 
F rag. of bowl with projecting 
sinuous band. Dark brown ware, 
light gray core; burnish black 
on outside, light gray inside. 
Frag. of bowl with knob. Gray 
ware, black burnish. 
Frag. of bowl similar to no. 4. 
Lustrous grayish-black burnish, 
brown core (Photo in Pl. XIX,4}. 

Reference 

B.Sh. XVI, 
Pl. III: 2 . 

=A., Pl. I: 1. 

B.Sh., XVI, 
Pl. HI : 4 . 

21 
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No. 

I I 

12 

I 3 

14 
I 5 
16 

20 

21 

22 

Pit 

B 

E 

D 

G 
D 
D 

D 
D 
G 

D 
D 
B 

23 B 
24 Found before 

excavation 

25 A 

26 B 
27 D 
28 E 

Journal of the Palestine Oriental Society 

Description 

Ditto. Cream ware, lustrous 

buff burnish. 
Small ledge handle of bowl simiiar 
to no.I. Buff burnish. 
Frags. of carinated bowl. Light 
gray ware, small black grits; 
burnished inside and out (Photo 
in Pl. XIX, 6). 
Frag. of similar bowl. 
Ditto. Gray-black burnish . 
Ditto. Black burnish on outside!, 
gray on inside. 
Ditto. Gray burnish . 
Ditto. 
Frag. of similar bowl with less 
sharp carination. 
Ditto. 
Ditto. 
Frag. of bowl. 
ware, gray core; 
burnished. 

Light brown 
black slip, 

Frag. of similar bowl. 
Frag. of bowl with vertical lug
handle, pierced; the bowl had 
probably a projecting s1 n uous 
band. Gray ware. 
Rim of bowl with the beginn
ing of a projection. Gray ware, 
burnished inside and out. 
Rim of bowl. Gray burnish . 
Ditto. 
Frag. of vase with two knobs(?). 
Dark brown ware, burnished. 

Reference 

M.,IV-VII, 
Type 17. M . 
Str. XIX-XX. 

=A, Pl. II: 34. 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

Pit 

A 

B 

E 

D 
D 

6 A 
7 A-B, 

surface 

8 A 

9 B 
10 D 

JI D 
I 2a B 
126 

13 A 

14 A 

Journal of the Palestine Orienta l Society 

Plate III 

RIMS OF HOLE-MOUTH JARS 

Description 

Plai11 r1111s 

Deep incisions on nm . Coarse, 
gritty ware, light brown . 
Incisions below rim . Brick-red, 
gritty ware ; red slip outsi<le and 
over nm. 
Row of notches below nm. 
Brown ware, urown slip. 
Brown , gritty \\·are; brOW!1 wash . 
Row of notches below nm . 
Light brown ware, light brown 
wash . 
Chocolate-brown, coarse ware. 
Mending hole below rim. Brown 
ware, gray core. 
Herring-bone incisions. Red<lish 
ware. 
Brick-red ware. 
Light brown ware, gray core; 
tra(es of red slip. 
Dark brown to black ware, coarse. 
Re<l<l ish-brown ware, red wash . 
Reconstructed drawing of a jar 
from I 2a and frags. of a fbt 
base fo:.;nd with it. 
Reddish ware, black core ; red 

to brown wash. 
Row of oblong notches below 
rim. Light brown ware; red<lish

gray wash. 
Plain ledge handle near nm. 
Gritty reddish ware; red wash . 

Reference 

B.P .11,Pl.XL :68. 

For nos. 2 - I 4 
see B.Sh ., XIV. 
M.III-VII , type 
12 , D,E,N. 
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No. Pit Description 

16a,b A, 
under floor 

Indented ledge handle nsrng 
above nm of vessel. Reddish
brown ware, gray core ; red 
wash. 

17a,b 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

29 

A 

A 

A 

B 

A 

B 

B 
A 
D 
A 

A-B, 
surface 
A-B, 

surface 
D 

D 

Indented ledge handle rising 
above rim of vessel. Yellowish 
ware, gray core. 
Buff ware. 

Rim; thickened to for·n a collar 

Row of oblique incisions on 
edge of collar. Brown ware; 
reddish-brown wash. 
Row of oblique 10c1s1ons or. 
top of collar. Light brown ware, 
streaky brown wash. 
Light brown ware, black core ; 
red wash on outside and over 
nm. 
Slightly oblique elongated inci
sions on edge of collar. Gray 
ware. 

Pinkish ware. 
Pinkish ware; brownish-red wash. 
Pinkish ware; light red wash . 
Buff ware; red wash. 
Reddish ware, brown core; red
dish slip. 
Small notches on edge of collar. 
Gritty gray ware ; red slip. 
Light buff ware, gray core; dark 
red slip outside and over nm , 
black on top of rim. 
Row of notches on edge of 
collar. Light brown ware ; brown 
slip. 

Reference 

For nos . 19-28 

see B.Sh ., XVI, 
Pl.I:1 ,2. 



No. 

3 I 

32 
33 
34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 
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Pit 

D 

D 
D 

A-B, 
surface 
A-B, 
surface 
A-B, 
surface 

D 

B 

A 

D 

Description Reference 

Pinkish ware with many grits; 
red to dark brown streaky wash. 

Rims with ridge below rzm 

Red ware, gray core. 
Ditto. 
Ditto. 

Pinkish ware. 

Ditto, coarse ware. 

Light brown ware; dark red slip 
outside and over rim. 
Notches on ridge. Reddish brown 
ware, gray core. 
Notches on ridge. Chocolate
brown ware. 
Notches on ridge. Light grayish
buff ware, gritty. 

For nos. 32-39 
see B.Sh., XIV. 
M.IV-V, type 
12, H,J,K. 

B.Sh., 
XIV-XV, 

Pl. IV : 1, 7. 
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No. 

2 

3 

4 
5 

6 

7 
8 

9 

l I 

12 

l 5 
16 

17 

Pit 

A 

E 
D 

D 
A 

A 

G 
D 
A 

E 

D 
B 

B 

B 
A 

A 

Joum3l of the P:iles tinc Oriental Society 

Plate IV 

Rims and necks of jars 

Description 

"Bow-rim" Light brown hard 
ware ; brown to gray wash 011 

outside, red inside of ne::k. 
Ditto. Brown ware ; red slip. 
Ditto. Light brown ware; red 
to brown slip. 
Hard brown ware ; red slip. 
Light buff gritty ware; traces 
of red slip . 
Pinkish ware, gray core ; traces 
of red slip. 
Light buff ware; red slip. 
Light buff ware; red slip. 
Light buff ware ; brown to red 
slip . 
Reddish ware ; traces of red 
slip . 
Pinkish ware ; traces of red slip. 
Buff ware; red slip. 
Buff ware; red slip. 
Recon5tructed drawing of a jar 
from rim 1 3a and indented ledge 
handle found with it . for the 
dra\\'ing of t his ledge handle see 
Pl. VII : 6. 
Light brown ware. 

Light buff ware ; red slip. 
Light brown ware ; traces of 
red slip. 

Reference 

M. V-VII, type 
I 6, Q. j. l 9 3 6, 
Pl. XXXII : I. 

as abo,·e. 
as above. 

M. IV-VII, type 
12 P. 
as above. 

as abo\'e. 
as above. 
as abo\'e. 

M IV-VI, type 
l 6 L. 
B.Sh . XV. 

Light brown ware; traces 
red slip. 

of M .1VI-VII, type 
l 6]. 
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No. 

18 

19 
20 

21 

22 

29 

3 I 
32 
33 

34 
35 

Pit 

A 

D 
A 

D 

D 
A 

A 

D 
B 

B 
A-B, 

surface 
A 

A 

E 
G 
D 

D 
B 

G 
A 

A-B, 
surface 

Journal of 1he Palestine Oriental Society 

Description 

Light brown ware; purplish slip 
outside, red inside. 
Brown ware. 
Light brown w:tre; streaky brown 
wash . 

Pinkish-brown ware; red to 
black, streaky wash. 
Light buff ware; red band-slip. 
Pink_ish ware, black grits; strea
ky red wash. 
Light brown ware; dark brown 
band-slip. 
Reddish ware; red slip. 
Light brown ware; red slip. 

Light brown ware; red slip. 
Light brown ware; red slip. 

Reddish ware; brown core; red 
slip. 
Light buff ware, gray core; 
reddish brown slip . 
Reddish brown ware . 
Pinkish ware, gray core; red slip. 
Light brown ware with large 

. grits. 
Light buff, gritty ware; red slip. 
Light brown ware; streaky red 
wash . 
Brown, gritty ware; red slip. 
Light brown ware ; brown slip. 

Reference 

as above . 

B.Sh. XIV. 
M.IV-VI, type 
12 G. 

as above . 
as above. 

as above. 

M.I-III, type 
12 C. 

Small notches on outside of B.Sh.XIV . 
rim. Light brown, gritty ware; 
dark red slip. 



No. 

39 

43 

44 

45 

Pit 

D 

D 

A 

B 

D 

D 

B 

Su KE N IK : Archaeological Investigations at <Affula 

Description Reference 

Oblique furrows on rim. Coarse 
light brown ware, gray core; 
brownish-red slip. 
SJ1allow impressions on outside M.IV-V, 
of rim. Gritty, brown ware ; red type 16 E,F. 
slip. 
Oblique shallow impressions on as above. 
outside of rim. Coarse brown 
ware; reddish-brown slip. 
Impressions on outside of nm . as above. 
Pinkish ware, gray core ; traces 
of red slip . 
Light brown \vare, grayish-brown as above. 
core; black to red slip. 
Light brown ware, gray ish
brown core; black to red slip. 
Light brown ware with black 
grits: traces of black slip. 

31 
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No. 

2 

3 

4 
5 
6 

7 
8 

9 

10 

I I 

12 

Pit 

B 

E 

A 

A 
A 
D 

B 
E 

E 

B 

G 

E 

journ:il of the Palestine Oriental Society 

Plate V 

JARS 

Description 

Jar with ledge handles, fragmen
tary. Two plastic bands with 
impressed decoration . Light 
brown ware, gray core; brown 
wash (Photo in Pl. XX,2). 
Jar with loop handles. fragmen
tary. Pinkish buff ware, gritty; 
red b:md-slip . 

Necks and rims of jars 

Reddish ware. 

Light brown ware. 
Reddish-brown ware ; red wash . 

Reference 

M.IV-VII, ty pe 
12P (without 
plastic bands). 
B.Sh.XVIll(?). 

M.Ill-VII, ty pe 
I 2Q. For com-
plete shape see 
type I I C. 

B.P.11, 
Pl. XXXIX: 
1 9, site 0 . 

Band of elongated notches. Hard, MI-IV, type 
light buff w:ue, gray core . 10A. 
Hard, reddish ware; red wash. 
Light buff ware, reddish core; 
light brown wash. 
Light buff ware, reddish core ; 
black grits. 
Plastic band with finger impress- B.Sh .XVI-XVII. 
ions. Light brown, coarse 
ware ; traces of red slip. 
Plastic band with finger impress- as above. 
10ns. Buff ware, gray core; 
dark brown slip. 
Row of finger impressions. Light 
brown to pinkish ware, gray 

core. 
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No. 

13 

16 

17 
18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Pit 

A 

A 

A-B, 
surface 

B 
E 
F 

F 

D 

D 

D 

D 

Journal of the Palestine Oriental Society 

Description 

Plastic band with rope design. 
Brown ware. 
Plastic band with rope design. 
Reddish brown w are. 
Plastic band with row of im
pressions. Chocolate-brown ware. 
Brown ware. 
Reddish ware; red to brown slip. 
Row of notches. Creamy ware. 

Row of elongated notches. 
Creamy ware . 
Elongated incisions. Light brown 
ware. 

Light buff ware; brown band
slip . 
Light buff ware; dark brown 
slip; irregular, horizontal burnish . 

Brown ware, white grits; red 
slip, burnished. 

Reference 

B. Sh . XV. 

as above. 

as above. 

M.1-IV, type 
IO A. 
as above. 

M.IV-Vll, type 
23 A (?). 



No. 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 
IQ 

I I 

12 

SuKENIK : Archaeological Investigations at <Affula 

Pit 

B 

D 

D 

A-B, 
surface 

A 

A-B, 

surface 

A-B, 
~urface 

B 
E 
D 
B 

A 

A 

B 

Plate VI 

FRAGMENTS OF BOWLS 

Description 

Hole-mo11th bowls 

Row of notches below nm. 
Buff ware, traces of red slip. 
Coarse, light brown ware; streaky 
brown to red wash . 

Row of notches near rim. Light 
brown ware, gray core; reddish-

brown slip 

Light brown ware; red slip. 

Light brown ware; brownish-

red slip. 
Coarse, light buff ware, gritty; 

red wash. 

Light brown, gritty ware. 

Light buff ware; red slip. 
Light brown ware; red slip. 
Buff ware; thick red slip. 
Light buff ware; red to brown 

slip. 
Light brown ware; red wash. 

Misallamo11s bowls 

Part of hand-made bowl. Coarse, 

pinkish ware. 
Part of bowl. Brown ware; red 
slip on outside; purple on 

inside. 

Reference 

M.IV-VII, 
type I 3. 

35 
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No . 

I 5 

16 

17 
18 

20 

21 

22 

23 

26 

27 
28 
29 
30 
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Pit 

A 

E 

G 
A 

A 

D 

D 

B 
B 

A 
G 

E 

E 
B 
A 
D 

Description 

Pare of carinated bowl, reminis
cent 111 shape of the gray
burnished bowls like Pl. II: 4. 
Plastic band with shallow im
pressions. 
Grayish-brown ware ; red slip 
burnished inside and out. MenJ
ing hole. 
Pare of large shallow bowl. 
Gritty, light brown ware ; red 
slip. 
Light brown ware ; red slip. 
Light brown ware; • t races or 
red wash. Charred rim. 
Part of hand-made bowl. Thin , 
light brown ware; red slip. 

Rim partly charred. 
Rim of bowl with inner ledge 
and outer ridge. Brown ware; 
red slip . 
Brown ware, gray core ; red 

slip. 
Brow n ware; brown wash . 
Incised wavy line below rim. 
Light brown ware ; brown wash . 
Brown ware ; brown wash . 
Gritty, pinkish-brown ware; 
streaky brown wash . 
Gritty, brown ware; dark red 
slip. 
Ditto, red wash. 

Ditto, gray core. 
Ditto, yellowish-brown wash . 

Incised line below nm. Brown 
ware, gray core ; reddish-brown 

wash . 

Reference 

M.IV-Vll, 
type 20 . 

M.IV-VII, type 

19. 

as above. 

as above. 

J. Pl. XLII: 8. 
Pl. XLII : 8. 
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No. 

31 

33 

34 
35 
36 

37 

39 

43 

44 

45 

Pit 

A 

G 

G 

E 
D 
G 

B 

D 

F 

E 

D 

A 

A 

D 

D 

D 
A-B, 

surface 
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Description 

Light brown ware; reddish-brown 
wash . 
Brown ware, gray core; reddish
brown slip. 
Buff ware; reddish-brown wash. 
Dark brown bands on outside 
of rim . 
Light brown ware; reddish slip. 
Brown \vare; dark red slip. 
Light brown ware, gray core; 
red wash. Black bands on rim. 
Light brown ware, gray core; 
red wash . • 
Gritty, light gray ware ; streaky 
brown wash . 
Brown ware; burnished red slip 
inside and over nm. Band of 
net-burnish. 

Pinkish ware; traces of dark red 
slip. 
Light brown ware, gray core ; 
traces of red burnished slip. 
Light buff ware, gray core : trac
es of red slip. 
Brown ware; brown to black 
slip. Pronounced wheel marks. 
Gray ware, gritty; traces of black 
slip. 
Coarse, light buff ware; gritty 
dark red slip . 
Brown ware; red slip. 
Shallow impressions on ridge 
below rim. Light buff ware, 
brown core; traces of brown 
slip. 

Reference 

B.Sb.XII. 
M.II-IV, type 
22 A,B. 
B.M., level J. 
as above. 



No. Pit 

48 A 

49 B 

50 B 

51 F 

52 E 

53 B 

54 A 

5 5 D 

SUKliNIK : Archaeological ln\'estigations at <Affula 

Description 

Beginning of some projection 
below rim. Light brown ware. 

Coarse, brown ware, gray core. 
Hand-made. 
Brown ware. Mending hole near 
nm. 
Brown ware; red wash inside 
and over rim. 
Coarse, gray ware_. 
Pinkish ~are ; red slip. 
Brown ware ; dark red slip out
side; highly burnished inside 

and out. 
Upper part of a vessel with the 

beginning of a loop handle. Light 
brown ware ; brownish-red slip, 

burnished. 

Reference 

39 
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No. 

2 

Pit 

G 

A 
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Plate VII 

LEDGE HANDLES 

Description Reference 

Very narrow ledge handle with B.Sh., PI.II: 13. 
small finger impressions. Buff 
ware; brown band-slip. 

Ditto. Grayish-brown ware; 
brown wash. 

3 Found before Scalloped. Light bro,vn ware; =A, PI.II : 29. 
M.IV-VII, type 

14 G. 
B.Sh.XIV-XV. 
B.Sh .XVI. 4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

I I 

excavation red slip. 

D 

A 

B 

A-B, 
surface 

D 

B 

D 

A-B, 
surface 

Scalloped . Brown ware; brown 

wash. 
Ditto. Light brown, gritty ware; 
reddish-brown slip (a similar 

handle with black slip was also 

found ; not drawn). 
\Vavy* ledge handle. Buff ware; 

red slip. 

Scalloped. Light brown, gritty 
ware ; red slip. 

Impressions probably made with 
the help of a rounded sti..:k 
or tool. Buff, gritty ware, gray 

core; brownish-red wash . 

Oblique impressions. Pinkish, 
coarse ware ; brown wash . 

Narrow, teeth-like impressions. 

Red ware; gray core . 
Narro,v, vertical in1pressions. 
Red ware. 

M.IV-VII , type 

14 H . 
B.Sh.XV I. 

0 The term 1i•a-z:y is used here w ith the same meaning as in E NG BERG· 

SHIPTO:-, Notes 011 the Clzalco/illzic and Early Bronze Age pollery of Megiddo. 
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No 

12 

16 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Pn 

D 

G 

A 

A-B, 
surface 

A 

D 

E 

D 

F 

D 

D 

A 

A 

B 
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Description Reference 

Vertical incisions. Red ware, 
gray core. 

Plain , narrow. Pinkish ware ; 
red slip. 
Plain. Gray, coarse ware. 

Ditto. Light brown ware, gray 
core ; red slip. 

Ditto. Gritty, brown ware; dark 
brown, streaky wash. 
Ditto. Pinkish-buff ware; red 
slip. 
Two finger impressions, pushed 
up . Brown to red ware. 
Plain ledge handle near rim of 
bowl. Coarse, light brown ware; 
red slip on outside. 
Ledge handle with finger impress
ions near rim of bowl. Light 
buff ware. 
Very small ledge handle, with 
shallow impressions. Light brown 
ware; brown wash. 
Finger impressions on edge; two 
incised lines on top of handle. 
Coarse, brown ware; brown 
wash . 
Finger impressions on edge of 
handle, incised lines on top. 

Reddish ware; red slip. 
Plain . Pinkish ware; bands in 
red colour. 
Very small impressions; circular 
depressions on top of hand le. 
Reddish ware; brown wash. 

B.Sh. XVIII. 

M.III-V, type 
14 D. 
M.III-V, type 
14 E. 
B.Sh.XIII. 
as above . 

B.Sh. XIV-XV. 

B.Sh . XIII. 

B.Sh. XII. 



No. 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 
6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

I I 

12 

14 

SuKF.:-.JK : Archaeological Investigations at <Affiila 

Pit 

D 

E 
E 

E 

F 
F 

D 

A-8, 
surface 

G 

D 

A 

B 

D 

D 

Plate VIII 

HANDLES 

Description 

Ledge handles 

Pushed-up, scalloped. Light 
brown, gritty ware. 
Ditto, brown . ware. 
Pushed-up. Buff ware; red slip. 

Ledge with three fold-overs . 
Hard, gray to brown ware. 
Folded. Light brown ware. 
Ditto, near rim of bowl. Light 
brown ware. 
Ditto; decoration in reddish
brown paint. Thin yellowish 
ware. 
Ledge on nm of bowl, finger 
impressions. Brown ware. 

Loop a11d lug handles 

Three incised lines. Light brown 
ware; brownish-red slip. 
Scratches on top of handle. 
Light brown ware, gray core. 
Deeply incised decoration . Redd
ish ware, gray core; traces of 
red slip . 
Notches. Light brown ware; 
red slip. 
Two rows of notches. Gritty, 
buff ware ; traces of dark red 
slip. 
Incised herring-bone pattern. 
Light brown ware. 

Reference 

M.I-IV, type 
14 B. 

M.I-IV, type 
14 B. 
B.Sh.XII. 

as above. 

M.VII, type 
15 G. 

B.Sh. X VIII. 

43 
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No. 

16 

17 

18 

Pit 

D 

D 

E 

D 

1 9 FounJ before 
excavation 

20 

21 

22 

23 

27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

32 

33 
34 
35 

D 

D 

A 
B 

D 
D 
B 

F 
D 
A 
F 
A 

D 
G 
E 
E 

Description 

Two rows of horizontal incisions. 
Grayish-bro\vn ware; streaky 
brown wash . 
Notches on top of handle. 
Brown ware; traces of red 
slip, burnished. 
Notches on top of handle. Buff 
ware; bands of red paint. 
Notches on top of handle. Light 

Reference 

brown ware ; red wash . 
Three ro\\'s of notches. 
ware, black grits . 

Buff = A, PI.II : 28. 

Three notc hes on top of handle . 
Grayish-brown ware . 
Decoration 111 reddish-brown 
paint. Light brown , gritty ware. 

Pinkish ware, gray core. 
Handle of "gourd-jar" Brown 
ware; red slip outside and o ver 

nm. 
Ditto. Bro\\'n ware; brown wash . 
Light brown ware; red slip. 
Lug handle. Buff ware ; red slip, 
burnished . 
Brow n ware. 
Light brown ware, gritty. 
Lug handle. Buff ware. 

Ditto. Light brown ware. 
Pair of handles. Buff ware. 

Light brown ware; red slip. 
Light brown ware; red slip. 

Light brown ware; gray core. 

Horizontal lug handle, twice 
pierced. Buff ware . 

M.V, type 9F 
(Fig. 9). 

M.IV-VII, type 
26 . 

as above. 

Similar to B.Sh . 
XVII, Pl.II:11 . 

Similar to 

T.G.II, Pl.93=10. 
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No. 

1a,b 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

l l 

12 

13 

17 

Pit 

A 

G 
B 

B 
A 

B 
D 

F 
B 

A 

D 

D 

A-B, 
surface 

B 

A 

A 

F 
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Plate IX 
DECORATED SHERDS 

Description 

Frag. of hole-mouth Jar with 
rope decoration on plastic band. 
Reddish ware; brown wash . 
Ditto. Buff ware, gray core. 
Rim with rope decoration, Buff 
ware, gritty. 
Ditto. Buff to gray ware. 
Ditto. Buff ware ; streaky brown 
wash. 
Ditto. Pinkish ware; red wash. 
Ditto. Light brown ware; red 
slip. 
Ditto. Reddish-brown ware. 
Ditto. Light brown ware ; red 
slip. 
Rim of bowl with finger impress
ions. Brown ware ; red wash. 
Rim with finger impressions on 
plastic band. Buff ware. 
Rim ; plastic band with half
moon shaped impressions. Light 
brown ware. 
Rim of bowl with finger impress
ions. Buff ware. 
Rim; elongated impressions. 
Light brown ware; reddish
brown wash . 
Rim of bowl ; shallow impress
ions. Brown ware; reddish wash. 
Rim of bowl; decoration of 
incised lines. Light buff ware. 
Frag. of jug; plastic band with 
rope design. Light brown ware ; 
red slip, burnished. 

Reference 

B.P.II, site H, 
PI.XL :68. 

For nos. 2- 1 o 
and 13-15, see 
T .G.I, Fig. 41: 
ro- II ,13 - 14. 
B.P.II, site 0. 

] . 
PI.XXVIII : 
24-26. 



j.P.0.S. XXI Plate IX 

--·-~--m ~ 
,,.r, ( 

f 
( 

i 2 
1b 1a 

jO ~u ) ('.'.'.,.~A!:' 

'1 
7 

5 

11 
12 

26cm 

~ 

31 

, · 
/ 

~ ✓ 1/2. ,~~-~h 
, . "f, l 

tOCM. ----=-- 35 

Decorated sherds 



48 

No. 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

26 

27 
28 

29 

Pit 

A 

E 

B 

A 

G 
F 

E 

D 

A 

B 
B 

D 

D 
A-B, 
surface 
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Description 

Frag. of jar; plastic bands with im
pressions.Red to black, coarse ware. 
Deep,half-moon shaped incisions. 
Reddish-brown ware, gray core. 
Plastic band with half-moon 
shaped impressions. Light brown 
ware; red wash. 
Half-moon shaped impressions. 
Light brown ware. 
Ditt:>. Red slip. 
Plastic bands with impressions. 
Red to brown ware. 
Plastic bands with rope design. 
Light brown ware ; red slip. 
Plastic band with impressions. 
Reddish ware. 
Ditto. Light brown ware; brown 
wash. 
Rope design. Hard red ware. 
Plastic band with finger impress
ions. Butf ware, gray core; 
reddish-brown slip. 
Plastic band with impressions. 
Hard, reddish ware. 
Incised decoration. Brown ware. 
Plastic bands. Light brown ware. 

Reference 

B.Sh. 
XVI-XVIII . 

32 Found before Plastic bands. Brown ware ; gray =A, Pl. II: 37 . 
excavation 

33 D 
34 E 

35 A, 
below bricks 

36 A 

core. 
Rows of notches.Light brown ware. 
Light brown ware, thin red slip; 
wavy band in white paint. 
Yellow sherq, pink and brown 
core ; combed decoration. 
Brown sherd, pinkish slip; comb
ed decoration. 



No. 

I 

2 

3 

4 

s 

6 

7 

8 
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Pit 

E 

E 

E 

E 

E 

F 

F 

E 

Plate X 

KHIRBET-KERAK \VARE 

Description Reference 

Pot; fluted decoration below B.Sh.XI-Xll. 
handle and on opposite side of 
vessel. Lustrous black slip out-
side, red inside and over rim 
(Photo in Pl. XXI). 
Frags. of similar vessel ; remai;d- as above. 
er of decoration consisting of 
two knobs and a plastic curved 
line. Lustrous black slip outside, 
brown near rim, red inside. 
Frags. of smaller vessel ; two 
circular impressions below handle ; 
part of fluted decoration . Lustr-
ous black slip outside, red inside 
and over rim. 
Rim of crude, hand-made pot with 
plastic decoration. Brown ware, 
white g rits; black to brown outside, 
reddish-brown inside ; burnished. 
Lower fragment of hollow stand B.Sh.XI. 
with incised decoration . Burn-
ished reddish-brown slip inside 
and out. 
Fragment similar to no. 5. 
Brown ware, black core ; burnish
ed reddish-bro\~n slip inside 
arid out ; lower part blackened. 
Deep curved fluting. Burnished 
brown slip inside and out. 
Frags. of bowl; reddish-brown 
surface; continuous horizontal 
burnish; gray core. 

49 
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No. 

9 

10 

l l 

12 

I 3 

I 6 

17 

18 

19 
20 

21 

22 

Pit 

E 

E 

E 

E 

E 

F 

E 

F 

E 

E 

F 
F 
E 

D 
E 
E 
E 

Su KENIK : Arch:icologic:il Investigations at <Affula 

Description 

Concave base. Brown surface, 
burnished; black to brown break; 
coarse. 
Bowl with omphalos base. Light 
brown burnished surface, gray 
core. 
Part of similar bowl. Brown to 
red, burnished surface; graycore. 
Ditto. Brownish-red, burnished 
surface, black core. 
Ditto. Red surface, highly burn
ished, gray core. 
Ditto. Highly burnished black 
to red slip outside, red inside. 
Ditto. Burnished, creamy slip 
outside, reddish inside, gray 
core. 
Ditco. Burnished, brown slip 
inside and out. 
Ditto. Burnished red slip, gray 
core. Blackened rim. 
Part of bowl. Highly burnished 
black slip on outside, brown 
near rim, red inside. 
Ditto. 
Ditto, with knob . 
Rim of heavy bowl. Burnished 
reddish-brown surface; black 
core. 
Ditto. Light brown core. 
Ditto. Black gritty core. 
Ditto. 
Ditto. Blackened rim. 

Reference 

B.Sh.XI-XII. 

as above. 

" 

" 

51 
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No. 

2 

3 

4 

5 
6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

I I 

12 

Pit 

E 

E 

E 

E 
E 
E 

E 

E 

E 

E 

D 
B 

D 

B 
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Plate XI 

Description Reference 
Kkirbet-Keralt Warr (Nos. r-7) 
Burnished brown slip outside, B.Sh. XII. 
red inside; gray core. 
Part of large pot; angular pro
jection on body. Burnished black 
outside, red insiJe and over 
rim. Brown, gritty ware, partly 
black at break. 
Upper part of lid with pierced B.Sh.Xll. 
knob. Burnished brown slip; 
coarse ware, black at break. 
Similar knob. 
Ditto. Reddish brown ware. 
Unpierced knob on lid . Ware 
similar to that of no. 3. 
Base of sma 11 vessel. Burnished 
brown slip. 
Part of large bo\vl. Buff ware; B.Sh.XII . 
traces of red slip inside and 
over nm, probably burnished. 
Frags. of pithos; interior full of 
shallow depressions, made prob-
ably with the finger ; wheel-
marks very pronounced on 10-

side of base. Hard red ware. * 

Miscel/a1uo11s basrs 
Gritty, reddish ware, poorly 
baked. 
Brown ware ; red slip. 
Light brown, gritty ware; red 
to brown wash. 
Light brown w:ue, gray core; 
dark red band-slip. 
Coarse, brown ware, gray at break. 

• M:iny fragments of Khirbet-Kerak ware were found inside vessels nos. 8, 9. 
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No. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 
8 

9 

Pit 

D 

D 

B 

D 
B 

E 

E 
D 

D 

A 
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Plate XII 

MISCELLANECUS SHERDS 

Description 

Bowls with knobs (nos. 1-10). 
Frag. with one knob. Brown 
ware, dark reddish-brown slip 
inside and out. 
Frag. with three conoid knobs. 
Light brown ware; brown slip 
inside and out. 
Conoid knob near nm . Light 
brown ware; dark brown slip 
outside. 
Ditto. Red slip inside and out. 
Ditto. Reddish-brown slip on 
outside. 
D .tto. Brown ware, reddish
brown slip outside and inside. 
Ditto. 
Frag. with elongated, horizontal 
knob. Light buff, gritty ware, 
gray core; traces of red slip. 

Frag. with elongated vertical 
knob. Light brown ware; brown 
slip outside, red inside. 
Frag. of very crude, hand-made 
bowl; small lump of clay stuck 
on to it. Black ware . 

Reference 

M.IV-VII, ty pe 
18A. 
B.Sh.XV. 
as ahoYe. 

Probably M. Fig. 
6, type 18 B, 
with one elon
gated and one 
conoid knob 
alternately. 
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No. 

I I 

12 

I., 
) 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

Pit 

A 

D 

A 

E 

G 

B 

E 

E 

D 

A 

E 

B 

D 

A 
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Description 

Misctl/amo11s 

Frag. with knob. Brown ware; 
brown slip. 
Fr:ig. of jar with knob and 
incised lines below it. Thin 
brown ware with white gms. 

Frags. of crude, hand-made cup. 
Soft, light buff ware; decoration 
in brown paint. 

Reference 

Frag. of small jar. Buff ware; . J. 
decoration in red paint. · Pl. XXXVI: 2. 

Frag. of base. Buff ware, gray 
core; painted red lines on 
exterior ; traces of red paint on 
interior. 
Frag. of small vessel. Light brown 
ware; reddish wash inside and out. 
Stump base. Brown ware; trac
es of red slip. 
Ditto. Dark brown ware; red 
slip, probably burnished. 
Handle(?). Well levigated, buff 
ware; red slip, highly burnished. 
Frag. of deep bowl with short 
spout. Light brown ware; reddish
brown wash outside and over 
nm. 

· B.Sh.XIV. 
M.III-VI, 
type 27 . 

Ditto. Gritty, brown \Vare; trac- B.Sh.Xlll. 
es of red wash. 
Spout. Light brown ware ; red 
slip. 
Spout. Light brown ware; red B.Sh.XlV. 
slip. 
Spout. Buff ware. 



No. 

25 

32 
33 

34 

35 

Pit 

D 

F 
D 

D 

D 
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Description 

Spout. Buff ware; red slip. 

Sherds with pattern-combing. 
Brown to reddish ware. 
Red ware; net-burnished. 
Neck of jug. Buff ware; reddish 
wash . 
Base of jug. Buff ware; dark 
red slip. Curved lines on bottom, 
probably due to string-cutting 
while the vessel was still rotating. 
Frag. of similar base. 

Reference 

M.IV-VII, 
type 23 A. 
M.1-IV, Fig. 8, 
A-E. 
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No. 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Pit 

B 

E 

D 

E 

E 

6 

7 

A, 
among bricks 

A 

8 A-B, 

surface 

9 A-B, 

surface 

10-11 E 
12 E 
I ., 

) A 

14-16 A 

17 

18-22 

2,-29 

Plate XIII 

MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS 

Description 

Part of animal figurine with 
hollow body. Buff ware; thick 
creamy slip; decoration in redd
ish-brown paint. Small perforat
ion on top of tail. 
Part of crude animal figurine . 
Reddish ware; black core . 

Frag . of hollow animal head . 
Buff ware; decoration in red 

paint. . 
Part of small wheel. Brownish
gray ware. 
Pendant(?) made of potsherd 
cut into rectangular shape . Sus
pension hole unfinished. Red 
ware; burnished . 
Pendant. Gray stone, polished. 

Part of hand le(?). Greenish bone(?). 
Decorated with incised net 
pattern. 
Bone pin or needle. 

Bone pm. 

Dagger blades. Bronze. 
Bronze nail. 

Spindle-whorl. Soft limestone. 
Ditto. Basalt. 
Ditto. Limestone. 
Basalt implements. 
Frags. of basalt ve::ssels . 

Reference 

B.Sh. XII. 
M., Fig . 15 . 

T.G.1, Pl.37: r. 

Similar tO M.T., 
Fig. 17 I, 9- 10. 
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No. Pit ,Tomb 

I 

2 

3 
4 

5 

6 

7 
8 

9 

10 

I I 

12 

13 

14 
I 5 
16 
17 
18 

A,3 
A 

E,1 l 

E 

E,12 

E,14 
E ,12 

E 

E, I 2 

E,13 
F, 19 
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Plate XIV 

MIDDLE BRONZE POTTERY 

Description 

J uglet. Light brown ware; traces of red slip. 
Bowl. Reddish-brown ware ; ring-burnished on out
side. 
Jug. Light brown ware; red slip. 
Part of jugler. Reddish ware. 
Neck of jug with triple handle. Light buff ware ; 
red slip, burnished. 
Bowl, fragmentary . Reddish ware. 
Bowl. Light buff ware. 
Bowl, fragmentary. Reddish ware. 
Bowl, fragmentary. Light brown ware ; traces of 
red slip. 
Frag. of Tell el-Yehudiyeh juglet . Black ware ; 
dotted ornament filled in with white paste ; traces 
of burnish . 
Juglet, fragmentary . Buff ware ; red slip, burnished 
vertically. 
J uglet. Light buff ware; traces of red slip. 
Juglet, fragmentary. Light buff ware ; traces of red 
slip. 

Juglet. Light buff ware ; red slip, highly burnished . 
Jar. Yellowish ware; incised lines on shoulder. 
Juglet , fragmentary . Light buff ware. 
Ditto. 
Tell el-Yehudiyeh juglet, broken into many pieces. 
Triple handle ; the thi rd strand of it m ay represent 
a snake the head of which is missing. Dark g ray 
ware ; dotted ornament filled in with white paste; 
traces of brown burnished ~lip. 
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N0. Pit,Tomb 

F,19 
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I I 

12 
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16 
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" 

A 

A 
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Plate XV 

MIDDLE BRONZE POTTERY 

Descripticn 

J uglet. Light brown ware; red 

slip. burnished. 
J uglet. Pinkish ware. 
Juglet. Light brown ware. 
Bowl. Light brown ware. 
Bowl. Pinkish ware . 
Bowl. Pinkish ware, gray core; 
traces of red paint on outside. 
Bowl. Light buff to reddish ware. 
Bowl. Light brown to pinkish ware . 
Bowl. Light brown ware . 
Carinated bowl (rim missing) . 
Reddish brown ware. 
Bowl, fragmentary .Light buff ware. 
Carinated bowl. Light buff ware. 
Bowl. Reddish ware. 
Bowl. Light buff ware; traces 
of red sl p on insi Je. 
Bowl , fragmentary. Light buff 
ware. 
Bowl. Light buff ware; traces 
of red paint on rim . 
Ditto. 
Ostrich egg-shell, broken into 
many pieces. Yellow surface; 
decorated with incised bands, 
partly covered with darker paint. 
Rim of cooking pot; plastic band 
with finger impressions; hole 
partly perforated . Reddish ware. 
Rim of cooking pot; plastic band; 
two holes, partly perforated . 
Reddish-brown, coarse ware. 

Reference 

B.P.II, 
PI.XLII: I 02 I . 

B.M., level G. 

B.M., level H. 
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Plate XVI 

LATE BRONZE POTTERY 

Description 

Vase . Brown ware; traces of light buff slip. Dec

oration in red paint. 
Bowl, fragmentary, skew. Red ware (found cover
ing no. I). 
Bowl, fragmentary. Brown ware. 

J uglet. Reddish ware. 
Jug. Reddish ware; decoration in red paint. 
Knife-pared j uglet, fragmentary. Yellowish ware. 
Jar. Yellowish to red surface. 
Juglet with trefoil mouth . Pinkish ware (found 
inside no . 7). 
Bowl with bar-handle. Buff to reddish ware. 
Jug, fragmentary. ReJ ware, buff surface. 
Bowl, fragmentary. Reddish ware. 
Bowl. Reddish ware. 
Bowl. Buff to reddish ware. 
Stirrup vase; poor local imitation. Reddish ware, 
bands in red paint. 
Ditto, fragmentary . 
Frags. of pilgrim flask . Reddish ware. 
Bronze bowl. 
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Plate XVII 

No. Pit,Tomb 

LATE BRON ZE POTTERY 

Description 

I E , 10 Jug. Light buff ware ; decoration in red paint. 
2 Jug. Brick-red ware . 
3 F Frag. of "milk-bowl" . 
4 F, 18 Bowl. Reddish ware . 
5 Ditto. 
6 Frags. of bowl with strainer spout. Decoration in 

red paint on pale buff background. 
7 Pare of stirrup vase. Dark brown to black decor

ation on pale buff background. 
8 F,17 Stirrup vase. Red decoration on pale buff back

ground. 
9 Pyxis. Red bands on pale buff background . 

Nos. 6-9 are probably good local •imitations of impo rted 
Mycenaean vases. 

10 F,17 Juglet. Reddish ware. 
1 I Bowl. Reddish ware. 
12 

G 

Frags. of pilgrim flask . Reddish ware, decoration 
in red paint. 
Bowl , fragmentary. Reddish ware. 
Neck of "bilbil '' . Black wart:; white paint. 
Juglet. Reddish ware . 
Juglet. Dark buff ware ; decoration in red paint. 
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Plate XVIII 
BAND-SLIP SHERDS 

Description 
Buff ware, black to red decorat-
10n on pale buff background. 
Grayish buff ware, brown decor
ation on buff background. 
Grayish ware, gritty, brown-red 
decoration on yellowish back
ground. 
Red ware, gray core, red decorat
ion on yellowish buff background. 
Gtay ware, pink core, black decor
ation on pale buff background . 
Grayish ware, brown-red decorat
ion on yellowish background. 
Buff ware, dark brown decor
ation on red background. 
Reddish hard ware, brown-red 
decoration on buff background. 
Reddish coarse ware, black to 
brown decoration on dark buff 
background . 
Grayish buff ware with grits, black 
decontion on pale buff background. 
Coarse buff ware, black decorat
ion on pale buff background. 
Buff ware, dark bro,vn decorat
ion on buff background . 
Buff to reddish ware, dark brown 
decoration on buff backg round. 
Red hard ware, brown core, red 
to brown decoration on buff 
background. 
Buff ware with grits, brown decor
ation. 
Brown ware, pinkish surface, 
dark red decoration. 
Reddish ware, dark brown decor
ation on pale buff background. 

Reference 
M.IV-VII, 
Figs. 8, 9. 

as above . 

.. 

M., Figs. 8, 9 . 
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IV. ARAB BLOCI<-HOUSE 

(Fig_ 10) 

69 

The Arab block-house is situated on the top of the tell (K on 
sketch-map, Fig. 1). It is nearly rectangular in shape, measuring 
19x 18.60 m. Two of its walls, the eastern (Pl. XXV,1 and Fig. 

1 • _:-. -~~...=-_::_:;;ff·::.--, -. " .:7 U· Jc>\ ~ : ff T---------~--\--------1.~ \WI\ 

I .-✓ I ( 

. . ~ -~-·· 

I 
l 
I 

~--~, ....... - .. =····~-------~ ....... --~~.....,,"'"'""" .. ···.' ...... ~ 
Fig. 10. Arab block-house, plan . 

11) and southern {Pl. XXV,2 and Fig. 12) were preserved to a 
height of about 5.50 m ; their wiJth is ea. I m . The walls are 
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built of stones laid in more or less regular courses; they are not 
dressed , but only hammered into shape. The spaces between the 
stones are often filled in with rubble. The foundations are laid in 
offsets ; the two lowest courses protrude for some 60 cm. 

At a height of about 3.80 m above the lowest foundation course, 
a number of sarcophagi were inserted into the wall ; they occupy 
the height of two courses of stones. The inside of each sarcophagus 
was filled in with mortar and rubble, thus forming a suitable 
support for the courses above. The same re-use of sarcophagi as 
building material is found in the castle at Sepphoris. 

The entrance to the block-house was either in its western or 
northern wall, but all traces of it have disappeared . Remains of 
a thick wall in the middle of the structure, running in a no, th
south direction , may have served as a support for vaults. 

Arab painted pottery found on the spot would indicate that the 
block-house belongs to the p9st-Crusader period . 
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Fig. 11 . Arab block-house, elevation of eastern wall. 

Fig. I2. Arab block-house, elevation of rnuthern wall. 
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V. SOME FLINT IMPLEMENTS FROM <AFFOLA 

{Pl. XXVI) 

by JOAN CROWFOOT (Mrs. PAYNE) 

A number of flint implements were found during the recent 
excavations at <Affula, but unfortunately, as most of the area had 
been disturbed by later tombs, the flints were not stratified , and in 
consequence it is not possible to be very definite about the industries 
present. All the flints fall within the broad limits of Chakolith ic 
to Early Bronze, and they probably belong to at least two ind ust ries. 
The various cultures of this period all have many types in common, 
so that it is not possible to divide the flints, on ty pological grounds, 
into the industries which may be distinguished. I will therefore 
describe all the types present, and then discuss the cultures to 

which they may belong. 

Sicklt-blades (nos. 1- 10) 

Sickle-blades showing a well-marked lustre along one edge or along 
both are much the commonest tools found at <Affula. They may 
be divided into four main classes : 

(a) Small sickle-blades, made on irregularly-shaped blade sections, 
with some blunting retouch along the back or the ends, and fine 
denticulation along the cutting edge {nos. 7-10). These arc: quite 
numerous; the neater specimens are steeply retouched a long the 
back and across both ends, while others, more irregular in shape, 
are retouched along the back and across one end, along t he back 
only, across both ends only, or across one end only . All the 
specimens have some of this blunting retouch, which is mac.le 
by retouch on either the upper surface or the bulbar face, but 
generally on the upper surface; two unusually thick specimens 
are retouched along the backs from both surfaces. The denticulation 
along the cutting edge may be made by retouch on either surface ; 
it is quite fine, and much more regular in some specimens than 

in others . The average measurements of this class are 4.0 cm. in 

length, 1.5 cm. in w idth, and 0.5 cm. thick. 
(b) Small sickle-blades, 111ade on small thick blade sections, with 

blunting retouch along the back and ends, and coarse denticulation 
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along the cutting edge (nos. 5 and 6). There are only four 
specimens of this type of blade, of which two are very thick, and 
have steep retouch made from both surfaces along the back and 
across both ends; the other two, which are thinner, have neat 
retouch made on the upper surface along the back and across the 
ends. The coarse denticulation along the cutting edge is made 
by retouch on both surfaces, and is neat in the two thin specimens, 
but rougher in the thicker blades. The largest of these blades 
measures 3.4 x 1.5xo.6 cm., the smallest 2.5x 1.3 x o.4 cm. 

(c) Fairly small sickle-blades, made on sections from Can::nean 
blades1 ; this class is the most numerous of all (nos. r --4). The 
sections come from quite typical blades of the Cananean type, 
small :i.nd parallel-sided. All the specimens have fine denticulation 
along the cutting edge ; the denticulation may be made by retouch 
on either surface, and in some ~pecimens is very neat, though 
on the whole it is less 1egular than that on the blades of class (a). 
About one-third of the total number have been utilised along both 
sides; that is, first one side was used, and when it became too 
blunt, the blade was reversed in the haft, and the second side used. 
Of the specimens used along one side only, the majority have steep 
retouch along the back and ends, along the back only, or across 
the ends only. The average measurements of this class are 4.5 cm. 
in length, 1.75 cm. in width , and 0 .4 cm. thick. 

(d) Large sickle-blades, made on sections of large Cananean 
blades; this type is not very numt>rous. The blades are much 
broader than those used in class (c). Out of a total of twelve 
specimens, seven have rather irregular fine denticulat ion along one 
edge, while five have no retouch along the working edge. Three 
have a little blunting retouch along part of the back, and two across 
one end. The largest specimen measures 9.2 x 2.5 x 0.5 cm ., the 
smallest 6 .o x 2.2 x o.6 cm. 

Arrowheads (no. I I) 

There are only two specimens, both broken at the tip, and both 
with fairly small tangs, separated from the head by small notches. 

1 A Cana nean blade is characterised by the removal of the central ridge 
on the upper surface, before the core is struck, a deep negative bulb of per · 
cussion re main ing on the upper surface of the blade at the bulbar end. 
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In one specimen, neat flat retouch covers both surfaces of the tang. 
The other is much rougher, and is made on the bulbar section of 
a Cananean blade ; steep retouch outlines the tang on the upper 
surface only. -

Scraper 

There is one very fine fan-scraper, made of tabular flint , the 
cortex being left over the upper surface; the striking platform is 
large, and the bulb of percussion is very prominent (Pl. XXIV). 
There is neat flat retouch on the upper surface along most of the 
side opposite to the bulb; the rest of the circumference of the 
scraper, including the striking platform, has been ground and 
polished to make it blunt and smooth to hold in the hand. The 
cortex on the upper surface is scored with lines, caused by use, 
and mostly running parallel to the retouched edge. The tool 
measures 17.5x II .8 x r.8 cm. 

One small scraper, measuring 3.8x 3.2 x o.7 cm., is also made 
on tabular flint, and has neat flat retouch more or less all round ; 
there are several fragment~ of similar small scrapers. 

E11d-scrapers 

There are only two end-scrapers. One is made on a blade 
section, and has neat retouch round the end radiating out from the 
ridge on the upper surface of the blade. The other is on a large 
thick blade, with rough steep retouch round the end . 

Borers (nos. I 2- I 5) 

There are seven borers. One of these (no. 12), on a pointed 
blade section, is particularly well-made, with nibbling retouch along 
both sides near the tip on the upper surface; the other end is a 
neat end-scraper. One other borer, on a small triangular flake, has 
fine nibbling retouch making the point; in this specimen the 
retouch is along one side on each surface. 

Two borers, also on small flakes, have steep retouch along both 
sides on the upper surface. Three specimens, on irregularly shaped 
flakes, hive points that are triangular in cross-section and roughly 

trimmed along all three ridges. 
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Celt (no. 16) 

There is one celt, made of buff chert, with slightly curved sides, 
and a roughly oval cross-section. Both surfaces are trimmed all 
over; the one has flakes removed at right angles to the sides, while 
over the other surface flakes have been removed along both sides 
at right angles to them, and a few large flakes have been removed 
at right angles to the cutting edge. The working edge, which is 
slightly convex, is ground and polished on both surfaces, and the 
butt is trimmed to a rough edge. The celt measures 10.3x4.2>< 
2 .2 cm. 

Chisel (no. 17) 

There is only one chisel; it is made of brown chert, and has 
crust left over both surfaces. The sides are slightly curved, and the 
cross-section is roughly semi-circular. There is secondary retouch 
along both sides, flakes having been removed at right angles to the 
sides on both surfaces. Both ends are worked to a rather irregular 
edge, the broader by retouch, the narrower by grinding and polishing. 
The chisel measures 8.7 x 2. 5 x 1 .6 cm. 

Blades 

Blades of the Cananean type, nearly all broken, are quite common. 
Some are small and neat, like those used for sickle-blades of class 
(c), others are much larger, and correspond to the sickle-blades of 
class (d). A few blades are smaller and more irregular in shape; 
they have plain striking platforms, and in general show signs of 
battering at the bulbar end on the upper surface. Most of the 
blades have been utilised. 

Flakes 

Some are large and rough, and have been utilised, while others 
are merely small chips. The striking platforms are plain, and there 
is battering at the bulbar end like that on the smaller blades. 

"La11us de degagemwt" 

There are only two specimens, both small, with battering along 
one side of the mid-rib . 
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Core 

The only core is a chunk of chert, from which flakes have 
been removed more or less all over. 

Various 

One small blade, measuring 2.7x 1.1xo.3 cm., 1s made of dark 
grey obsidian. 

One very small blade has nibbling retouch along the back and 
across one end. 

A flake has steep retouch near its tip, along one side on each 
surface, making a very strong tip, too blunt to be used as a borer. 

Four blade sections have some flat retouch along one side. 
Two blades have rough steep retouch across one end . 
One flake has a shallow notch made in one ),ide . 
Two flakes have squamous flaking along one side. 

The flint implements described above probably come from t\VO 

industries, one belonging to the Cananean culture,1 and the other 
pre-Cananean . 

The sickle-blades of classes (c) and (d) are undoubtedly Canan
ean; those of class (c) probably belong to an early stage of this 
culture, at the beginning d the Early Bronze age, for they are made on 
sections from small blades, and show more retouch along the edges 
than is usually found in a developed Cananean industry. The roughest 
of the arrow-heads is made on a Cananean blade, and so must be 
placed with the sickle-blades o( class (c). Industries of about the 
same stage of development as this are- found at Megiddo (stages 
I-VII)2 and at Beisan (levels XVI and XVIl).3 At both these 
sites, the Cananean sickle-blades are accompanied by a small 
proportion or sickle-blades of an earlier type, a survival of the 

1 R. NEUVLLE, "Notes de Prehistoire Palestinienne", in J.P.O.S., X, 1930 , 

pp. 205-210; and "Le Prehistorique de Palestine", in Rev ue Bibliq11e, April 19 34, 

p . 2 57· 
2 D.A.E. GARROD, "Notes on the Flint Implements" , in R.M. ENGBF.RG and 

G .M. SHIPT0:-1, Notes 011 tl1e Clzalco/itl1ic a11d Early Bro11 ze Poltery of Megiddo, 

Appendix II , pp. 78- 91. 
e G .M. FITZGERALD, "Excavations at Beth-Shan in 1933", in P.E.F. Q.St.,.July 

1934; JoA~ CROWFOOT, "Notes on the Flint Implements of Jericho" in L.A.A.A. 

XXIV, nos. 1-2, p. 45 . 
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Gray-burnished sherds (for drawings see Pl. II). 
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I. Gray-burnished bowl (for drawing see Pl. II,r). 

t., ____ - - -- ,, • 

2. Jar (for drawing see Pl. V, r). 
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••••• 
Pot of "Khirbet-Kerak" ware. By courtesy of the 

Director, Department of Antiquities (for drawing see Pl. X,1). 
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2 . Heap of bricks 111 pit A. 
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3. Oven 111 pit B {for drawing see Fig. 4). 
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r. Bricks from pit A. 

2. Some bricks from pit A sho\ving :finger impressions. 
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Flint-scraper. 
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I. Arab block-house, eastern wall. 

2. Arab block-house, southern wall . 
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preceding Chalcolithic industries of the sites ; at Megiddo, the 
earliest type of sickle-blade had coarse denticulation along the working 
edge, and steep r!touch along the back and ends, as in the case 
of the blades of cl.1ss (b) of <Affula, and at Beisan the earliest 
type had fine denticulation along the cutting ec.lge, and retouch 
along the back and ends, like class {a) oi <Affula. It is possible, 
therefore, that some, or all , of the sickle-blades of classes {a) and 
(b) of <Affula belong to the early Cananean industry. But survivals. 
of earlier types into a Cananean industry are usually n ot very 
numerous, and it is more likely that the blades of class (b) , 
only four in number, belong to this industry , in which case it 

would very closely resemble that found in stages I-VII of Megiddo. 
The sickle-blades of class (d), which are much larger than those 

of class (c) , may be unusually large specimens of the early stage of 
Cananean , or they represent a lacer phase of the industry ; 
typologically they would fit best in a definitely later period oi 
the Early Bronze age . 

Sickle-blades of class (a) are found at several sites, particularly 
at Te lei I at Ghassul, 1 in the Wady Ghazzeh (sites E and 0 ),2 at 
Jericho {level VIII), s and at Beis:1n (level XVHI), though the 
specimens from the first three sites are generally longer. The fan
scraper, the celt, the chisel, and the borers are all typically 
Ghassulian, of the stage found at Teleilat Ghassiil rather than of that 
from the Wac.ly Ghazzeh. These tools are not so characteristic of 
the Jerichoan industry (of Jericho VIII), and other types wh ich are 
common at Jericho are not represented at <Affula, whereas all the 
commonest types of Teleilat Ghassii l are present. It therefore seems 
probable that there exists at <Affula an industry belonging to the 
Ghassiilian culture, very similar to that of Teleilat Ghassiil itself. 

The earliest industry at this site may therefore be Ghassiilian, 
of the Teleilat Ghassiil stage, s ucceeded by an early stage of 
Cananean , ve ry similar to that of Megiddo, stages I-VII, possibly with 
a later stage of Cananean following . But as the various flint 
cultures of this period resemble each other in many ways and the 

1 R. NEU VILLE, ''L 'Outillag e en Si lex", Teleiliil Gl,assul, I , pp. 55- 65 . 
2 EANN MACD ONALD, " Preh istoric Fara", in Be/I, Pt/et Il, pp. 6-8. 
S )OAN CROW FOO T , op. cil., pp. 39-46 . 
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same cultures in different sites may vary considerably, the true 
sequence at <Affula may be quite different, and only further 
excavation in a less disturbed part of the site can reveal it . 

INVENTORY 

Sickle blades 
class (a) 24 

(b) 4 
(c) 39 
(d) 12 

Arrowheads 2 

Scrapers s 
End-Scrapers 2 
Boren 7 
Celt 
Chisel 
Blades I 3 
Blade sections 53 
Flakes 44 
Lames de deg.igement 2 

Core I 

Various 12 

Total _.:.:l 
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REPHAIM-BAQ<A : A PALAEOLITHIC STATION IN THE 

VICINITY OF JERUSALEM 

M. STEKELIS 

(JERUSALE~t ) 

The traditional name of the plain .!'ituated south of Jerusalem 
is " Valley of Rephaim {giants). " The Arab of to-day calls it al -Baq<a . 
Here the Old Stone Age Man settled and lived in open-:iir camps, 
manufacturing flint tools for his daily life . 

The first to find important remains there was the late Assump
tionist Father J. G ERMER-DURAND, Prior of the Hospice of Notre
Dame de France in Jerusalem and one of the pioneers of Palestinian 
prehistory. In 1897 beautiful blades, cores, and bifacts of different 
shapes and forms were picked up by him, arranged and exhibited 
at the Museum of the Hospice of Notre-Dame de France in Jerusalem . 
His account of his discoveries was read before the Eleventh Inter

national Congress of Orientalists at Paris in I 897 .1 * 
Since then the place has been searched over and over again 

and many flint implements found. Some of these are on exhibit 
in the British Museum in London, and in French, German and 
Italian museums. 

An important collection from the Rephaim plain was arranged 
by the late H .E . CLARK, American Consul at Beirut, and is now 
on exhibit at the Y .M.C.A. in Jerusalem . 

Flint implements from this station have been . described by 
Prof. R .A.S. MACALTSTER2, R.P .H . VrnCENT3, Prof. P. KARGE' and 
Dr. N . 5HALEM5• 

The flint implements of the Rephaim plain are among the most 
important remains of human culture hitherto found in the vicinity 
of Jerusalem. Unfortunately, however, all studies of the Rephaim 
palaeolithic station have been based exclusively on material gathered 
from the surface; no effort has been made to dig and uncover flint 

jmplements in their original position . 

• This :rnd simibr figures refer to the Bibliography :11 the enJ. 

80 
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Accord ing to GERMER-DURAND the area where flint implements 
were gathered was bounded on the north by the road near the 
Leper Hospital (alt. 760 m), on the south by the cairns called 
Seba Rujum (alt- 7 30 m), on the west by the slopes of St- Simeon's 
Monastery in Qatamon, and on the east by the Convent of the 
Sisters of Sc. Claire and Jebel Abu Tor (ale. 780 m). 

Between the above-mentioned points there is :i kitHl of depression 

Fig. I. 

which runs from north to south, che altitude on the west and cast 
s lopes being about 780 m and the bed from 740 to 720 m (Fig. I). 
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THE EXCAVATIONS• 

In Pleistocene times temporary water-courses formed by heavy 
rains depnsited gravel and clay in that depression. This sediment 
is now in the bed of the depression and is covered by alluvium 

2 metres thick. The winter rains more recently have cut deep 
gullies in the all°uvium, uncovering bed materials and moving them 

from one place to another ; in many places the rain-water bas 
washeJ out th~ sediment down to che native rock, and many 
sections can be observed in the plain. \\/here it has been denuded 
thus, it has been possible to gather numerous flint implements. 

Successful discoveries made recently in the field of Palestinian 
prehistory b_v various expeditions have brought much new and 

important material to light. But all these excavations were conducted 
in caves only. No open-air stations have so far been excavated. 

In May 1933 Abbe HENRI BREUIL, Professor o •· the College de 
France, during a visit to Palestine, examined the Rephaim station 
and discovered a site where implements had just been found in a 

pit dug for a rain-water cistern . After studying the localicy Abbe 
BREUIL came to the conclusion that it would be of interest to make 
a sounding pit in the neighbourhood of the cistern in order to 
study the flint implements in situ . 

The carrying out of this sounding was made possible by Abbe 
BREUtL, who contributed personally towards the expenditure. I am 
deeply indebted to him for his gc:nerosity. Mr. R . NEUVtLLE took 
part in the excavations and kindly prepared the photos and the 
se.::tions from the excavated pit. 

A pit 8 metres in length (E-W) and 5 metres in breadth (N-S) 

was dug, parallel to a small temporary water course. Under a level 
of vegetable soil a level of clay was unearthed. Some potsherds of 
various ages were recognised but none earlier than the Middle 
Bronze. Together with these ceramic remains about 60 bi faces of 
a palaeolithic type were gathered . The bifac~s had been manufactured 
from brecciated flint and were all heavily rolled, abraded and patinated 

with a dark, chocolate-brown patina. The palaeolithic bifaces had 
obviously been carried by heavy rains from the vicinity, where 
man was living and manufacturing his tools. They had changed 

• Preliminary report : Tlie Quarterly of /li e Department of A11tiquities i11 

Palatine. Vol. Ill, p. 177. 
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place in historic times, and had been transported to this level, 
probably during the Middle Bronze age. The next underlying 
level consisted of a hard-backed gravel bed. The gravel ;nixed 
with clay formed a compact mass very difficult to excavate. Some 
rudely worked implements of an indeterminate culture were found 
there. The next level consisted of clay mixed with gravel, without 
traces of any worked tools. Only the last two levels contained 
implements; these were made of flint and imbedded in the gravel. 
In these two leve '.s I discovered about five thousand worked tools. 
The flint implements had suffered for the most part from abrasion 

and transport by water. 

STRATIGRAPHY OF 1HE EXCAVATED PIT• 

(Fig. 2 ; Fig. 3 and Pl. XXVII) 

1. o m . 45-0 m . 70. Black vegetable soil. 
2 . o m. 70- r m . 65 . Greasy clay of greyish colour, probably 

of stagnate origin. Sherds not earlier than Middle Bronze, and 
many bifaces of Abbevillian technique, all patinated with a dark

brown patina, rolled , abrased and glazed . 
SE. 

I. 

2. 

5. 

6. 
7. 
8. -
9. 

Scale.l:50 
Fig. 2. 

3. 1 m . 5 5-2 m . 25 . Gravel bed of flint and angular blocks 
mixed with brown-yellowish clay. Some rudely worked flint impl

ements. 

• Pe trographical determination made by P. SoLOMONICA. 
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4. 2 m . 25-2 m . 60. Dark brown clay with gravel and large 
flint blocks. No workeJ flints were discovere·l there . 

5. 2 m. 60-3 m . ro. Gravel mixed with very greasy red-

brown clay and large blocks of flint and cakareous incrustations . 
Worked flint implements very abundant. 

6. , m . 10-3 m. 70. Flint gravel bed with calcareous 
incrustations, some water-worn with y ellowish-green clay. Worked 
flint implement very abundant. 

· 7. 3 m . 70-3 m . 85 . Red clay. Sterile. 
8. 3 m. 85 - 4 m. o; . Decomposed limestone with reddish 

clay {Nari). 
9. White hard limestone. Turonian ?. 

NE. SW . 

Scale.I:50. 
Fig. 3. 

No remains of fossils were discovered in the excavated pit. 
I am dividing the industry discovered into nine groups, accord 

ing to the physical condition and state of preservation of the tools. 

In type and technique of manufacture they are equivalent to well-





Fig. 5-
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known European cultures. Almost all of the tools were manufactured 
from a brecciated flint. · 

Group I belongs to an archaic industry: rolled and abraded 
flint implements of a dark brown patina. The tools are in the same 
stage of preservation as the gravel from which they were uncovered . 
The implements of this group include bi faces and rude used flakes; 
some flakes have the typical oblique striking p lane and pron
ounced percussion bulb of Clacton type. All specimens of this 
group are slightly glazed . 

Group II has fe.wer rolled and abraded implements than Group 

I. It includes only bifoces and a few thick flakes with s traight 
striking plane . The tools ha ve a "cafe au lait " patina and are 
mostly slightly glazed . 

Group III includes slightly rolkd implements of the same type 
and patina as Group II. The implements of the three groups are 
manufactured from flint nodules flaked by stone, an<l of late Abbe
vill ian (Group I) and of early Acheulean technique (Group II-III). 

Group IV comprises less archaic , medium rolled and abraded 
tools. They ha ve a fair patina. Bifaces, thick and large rude flakes 
with marked traces of uti lisation, and rude cores of old Levallois 

tec hnique are represen ted. The specime ns are mostly sligh!ly g lazed . 
In Group V medium rolled imp'emen ts, bi faces, cores, and flakes 

of Acheulean technique are represen ted . They all have a yellow 
patina. Some of them have a double-patina , which shows a kind 
of transition between Groups IV and V, when tools from Group IV 
w ere retouched anew and utilised by men of Group V . 

Implements of th e sa m e technique as Group V are in Group 
VI. They have a pale yellow patina an<l are archaic in aspect. 

Group VII represe nts a more advanced Acheu lean technique: 

bifaces, cores, retouched and utilised flakes and blades. They have 
all light yellow patina, sometimes a lig ht orange colour. They are 

unrolled , w ith fresh eJges. 
Group VIII includes the same implements, same technique and 

same state of prese rvation as G roup V II, but the tools have a white 
patina. Lastly, Group IX, although of the same technique, includes 
unpatinate<l tools w ith edges quite fresh. 

It is a difficult problem to place the above-described industry in 
the chronology of the Stone Age of Palestine. Without doubt these 
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tools of primitive aspect, manufactured by a primitive technique of 
flaking, belong to a palaeolithic culture. I have unfortunately not 
founJ any remains of animal bones, which would facilitate the 
problem. No clear stratigraphic succession of cultures can be 
recognised, because as mentioned above, the flint implements were 
mixed with gravel. For this reason only a typological study of 
the morphology of the flint tools was possible. 

The oldest remains of human culture discovered at the base- • 
levels of Palestinian pa '. aeolithic caves such as Umm-Qatafa6 and 
at-Tabun7 are not comparable with these of Rephaim, because of 
obvious morphological differences. The cave cultures show an 
advanced technique of flaking and progress in forms and ty pes. 
Taking this into account the R.c!phaim industry seems to me older. 

The single palaeolithic station available for purposes of com
parative study is Jisr Banat Ya•qub in Galilee. At Jisr Banat Ya<qub 
in the bed gravel of the Jordan River, remains of a l,nver palaeolithtc 
culrure were excavated for the Hebrew Uni versity in 1935 and 
1936.8 Rudely worked basalt bifaces were embedded together with 
remains of Pleistocene animal bones, especially bones and molars 
of elephants. (The excavations are not yet completed , and th erefore 
no full reports have so far been published.) The implements of 
level 3 of Jisr Banat Ya<qub are similar in shape, form and technique 
to those of Rephaim (Group I-III); they differ only in material (Jisr 
Banat Ya<qub - basalt; Rephaim - flint.) Both industries show a 
late Abbevillian or early Acheulean technique . In any case, with 
our present knowledge of Early Stone Age culture in Palestine, the 
Rephaim sounding an<l the Jisr Banat Ya<qub sho,v that a palaeo
lithic culture existed in this country probablv before the cultures 
known to us from the lower levels of the palaeolith ic caves. 
Further investigations in t!1is field will doubtless throw new li5ht 
on the <lawn of human cu ·ture in the Holy Land . 

DESCRIPTION OF THE FLINT IMPLEMENTS. 

1 . Thick flake with large oblique straight striking plane of Clactonian type 
:md a prnminent percussion bulb. Rolled and :i.braded, chocolate patina. glazed. 
Maximum length - 86 mm, maximum width - 85 111111 . Group I. Fig. 4 , 1 . 

2 . Subtriangular bifacc, rolled and abraded, dark-brown patina. 150 mm , 

X 125 mm . Group I. Fig. 4, 4· 



Fig. 6. 
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3. O voidal biface skilfully manufactured . Rolled , glazed, "cafe au lait" 
patina. 98 mm X 78 mm. Group II. Fig. 4, 3. 

4. Rolled nodule of flint flaked from both faces like biface. Rolled, abraded, 
"caft! au lait" pa tina . 88 mm X 82 mm. Group II. Fig. 4, 2. 

5. Disk flaked on both faces slightly rolled, abraded, glazed. Flaking of 
two periods (double patina) . D iameter - 97 mm. Group Ill-IV. Fig 5, 2. 

6. Small bi face made of flint nodule. Not rolled; greenish-yellow patina. 
95 111111 X 61 mm. Group III. Fig. 3, 5. 

7. Bifoce of a square rolled, flint nodule. "Caft! au l:iit" patina. 130 mm 
X 85 mm. Group Ill. Fig. 5, 5. 

8. Ovoidal flat biface slightly rolled, light yellow patina. 120 mm X 

95 111111 . Group IV. Fig. 5, 1. 

9 . Oval biface made of large flakes, slightly abraded on both surfaces. No 
patina. 1 50 mm X 96 111111 . Group IV. Fig. 5, 4. 

1 o. Small thick blade with straight striking plane, retouched on one side. 
Retouch in two periods (double patina) , light brown and yellow. The edges 
are ~lightly rolled. 62 mm X 54 mm. Group V. Fig . 6, 1 . 

t 1 . Flat bi face made of large flakes , medium rolled and abraded, glazed 
yellowish patina. 11 3 111111 X 86 mm. Group V. Fig. 6, 2. 

12. Core, from which a flake implement has been struck. Levallois ty pe 
rolled and abraded slightly, light-yellow p~11ina. 145 mm X 130 111111. Group 
V. Fig. 6 , 3. 

13 . Core, utilised. 85 mm X 98 mm. Group V. Fig . 6, 4. 

14. Rude thick blade with straight striking plane. Yellow patina. 75 mm 

X 75 mm. Group V. Fig. 6, 5. 

1 5. Small bifacc made of large flakes, sligh tly roll ed, yellowish patina. 

75 mm. X 46 111111. Group V. Fig. 6, 6. 

16. Rude pointed biface. Around the base the original skin of !lint nodule 
has been conserved. Medium ro lled, slightly glned, ye llow patina. 13 3 mm 

X 90 mm. Group VI. Fig . 7, 1. 

17. O,·al biface, rolled and glazed ; yellow patina. 100 mm X 76 mm . 

Group VI. Fig. 7, 3. 

18. 131:ide with straight striking plane. Light ye llow pa ti na. 87 mm X 
39 mm. Group VI. Fig. 7, 2. 

19. Small biface made of middle flakes somewhat abraded but with slightly 
rolled edges. Yellowish patina. 74 111111 X 51 mm. Group VI. Fig. 7, 4. 

20. Biface of advanced technique . At the base the cortex of the !lint nudule 
has been conserved. Yellowish patina, medium rolled. 1 10 mm x 74 mm. 
Group VI. Fig. 7, 5. 
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21. Rudely made "chopper" of rolled flint nodule:. Yellow patina. 160 mm 
X 75 mm. Group VI. fig. 7, 6. 

22. Subtriangular bHacc skilfully manufactured. slightly rolled on surfaces 
and edges; yellowish p:11ina, slightly glazed. 96 mm X 77 mm. Group VI. 
Fig. 7, 7. 

23. A flat biface made of large flakes, with pan of cortex on the base. 
Yellowish patina. The edges arc slightly rolled, both surfaces arc slightly glazed. 
125 mm X 105 mm. Group VI. Fig. 8, 5. 

2,l . O voidal biface made of lar.rc flakes . The cortex of the nodule is well 
preserved on one of the surfaces. Y cllowish patina, slightly rolled, glazed. 
110 mm X 90 mm. Group VI. Fig. 8 , 6. 

25. O,·oid:11 biface well manufactured ; the edges are quite fresh; light 
yellow patina. 105 mm X 79 mm. Group VJ!. Fig. 8, 1. 

26. Biface with an edge a bisrau , rudely made from few large: flakes . At the: 
base the cortex has bct:n well conserved. Yellowish patina , not rolled, slightly 
glazed. 1 30 mm X 88 mm. Group VJ!. Fig. 8, 2. 

27. L:irgc: blade with faceted striking plane ; light yellow patina, with ve ry 
fresh edges . 88 mm '< 8J mm. Group VJI. Fig. 8, J. 

28. Small thick bbde, one siJc: retouched, notched. light yellow patina. 
54 mm X 56 mm. Group VII. Fig. 8, 4. 

29. Large bl:ide with straight ~triking pl:ine. One side is retouched. 
Yellowish patina, unglazed. 96 mm X 59 mm. Group Vll . Fig. 9, 1 . 

30. Retouched bbde with straight plane. Flaking of two periods, quite 
unabraded , yellowish patina. 92 mm X 54 mm. Group Vil-Vil!. Fig. 9, 2 . 

31 . Pointed oval bi face . ·1 he cortex has been conserved at the base. Slightly 
glazed and quite unabraded. Yellowish patina . Fresh edges. 105 mm X So mm. 
Group VII. Fig. 9, 3. 

31. Blade with straight striking plane apparently not retouched . 72 mm 
X 3 1 mm. t-;o patina. Group IX. Fig. 9, 4. 

3 3. Small disk made of large flakes on both faces, slightly abraded , with 
fresh edges and slightly glued surfaces ; white patina. 70 mm X 66 mm. 
Group \ ' Ill. Fig. 9, 5. 

34 . Large pointed blade, one side retouched with straight striking plane. 
Retouched edge on th e other face. Yellow patina , slightly g lazed. 91 mm. 
x 76 mm. Group VII. Fig. 9, 6. 

3 5. Big rudely flaked bi face, slightly rolled, abraded and glazed; yellow 
patina, fresh edges. 180 mm X I 50 mm. Group Vlll. Fig. 9, 7. 

36. Heart-shaped bifacc skilfully manufactured; slightly ro lled, whi te patina 

sligh tly glazed. 104 mm X 98 mm. Group VIII. Fig. 9 , 8. 
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37. Small O\"al biface made of large flakes s lightly rolled . White patina , 

76 mm X 57 mm. Group VIII. Fig. 10, 1. 

38. Small blade with oblique striking plane, quite unretouched o n one face 

but retouched on the second face . Unpatin:ncd. 47 mm X 33 mm. Group 
IX. Fig. 10, 2 . 

39. Biface with cortex at the base. Fresh edged, white r atina. 88 mm 

X 69 mm. Group Vlll. Fig . 10, 3. 

40. Pointed biface made of large flakes . Around the base the original skin 

of flint nodule has been conser\'ed. The surfaces arc without patina :ind slightly 

g lazed. 102 mm X 67 mm . Group IX. Fig. 10, 4. 

41. Double-face retouched point made from a rude flake. \' ellowish patina, 

slightly g lazed. 104 111111 x 55 mm. Group VIII. Fig. 10, 5. 

42. A rude blade with cun·ed back , retouched on one side. Yellowish patina. 

Traces of cortex on one su rface have been consen·eJ . 92 mm X 56 mm. 

Group VIII. F ig. 10, 6. 

4 3. Bi face made of large fla kes. :--lot rolled, slightly g lazed with fresh 

edges; no patina. 1 30 111111 X 90 mm. Group IX. Fig . 1 o , 7. 

44 . Tortoise-con.: from which a flake implement has been struck. No patina . 

68 111111 x 77 mm Group IX. Fig. 10, 8. 
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APPENDIX 

SOME STRATIGRAPHICAL INFERENCES 

P . SoLoMoNICA 

The stratigraphkal resemblance between the excavation site of 
Baq<a and the recently discovered Pleistocene beds at Bethlehem1 

seems to me very conspicuous. 
In both deposits follows above the cretaceous underground rock 

a Nari-like crust with irregular surface, in both sites characteristic
ally veined with r.-=d clay, but only in Betlehem 0f great thickness. 

The rock itself i~ formed in Baq<a of hard white limeston~, prob
ably of Turonian age, whereas in Bethlehem, where the Nari has 

not penetrated to the mother rock, one may assume it to be Sen
onian chalk. 

In Baq<a a bed of red clay, 20 cm thick, overlies this old surface 
and is the base of a gravel layer about 2 m thick with a stiff 
clay m:itrix, the main layer of abundant flint tools. In Bethlehem 
no such red clay bed has been found thus far, but Miss GARDNER 
reports that the clay matrix of the grayel bed-which here follows 
the Nari surface - shows reddening as the substratum is approached. 
The gravelly clay in Bethlehem is much thicker than the clay at 

the Baq<a excavations. But in the former the barely worn and 
angular blocks of its two deposits consist principally of flint, where
as in the latter they are exclusively of flint. In both sites the siz1 
of the blocks is up to half a meter. 

Jf we do not pay attention to the smaller differences in the 
stratigraphical sequence as well as the varying thickness of the 
single layers, we will find that there exists a true correspondence 
between the Baq<a and the Bethlehem deposits. 

It is only reasonable to assume that other similar deposits may 
be conce1led under the alluvial cover between the Baq<a plain and 
Bethlehem; further investigations in this connection should there
fore be very desirable . 

Jerusalem, 16. 7- 1939. 

1 GARDNER, E.W, AND BATE, D. "The Bone-bearing Beds of Bethlehem . 
Their Fauna and Industry ." Nature, 1937, p. 431-432. 



THE EXCAVATIONS AT ALA SAFAT, TRANSJORDAN 

] . WAECHTER 

UERUSALEM) 

This site, which is about 7 Kms east of Jisr Damiya police 
station, Transjordan , was excavated by M. STEKELIS towards the latter 
end of the war (1943), and I am here publishing the material at his 
request. 

Although the material is scanty, the importance of the site lies 
in the fact that it is the first time any Natufian material h::is been 
found i11 siltt in Transjordan ; so f~r the only other material is from 
the surface site in the \Vadi Hesban and is now in the Museum of 
Notre Dame de France in Jerusalem. 

In Palestine the Natufian is well represeated, and in some 
caves, for example M. el-,Vad 1 and Kebareh,2 it is extremely rich . In 
these two caves there was not only an abundance of flint implements, 
but also a magnificent collection of objects sculptured in bo ne, 
which show that the Natufian craftsmen had re::iched not only a 
high degree of skill in the handling of their material but also a 
highly developed aesthetic sense. The importance of the Natufians 
lies not only in their art objects, but also in the fact that they 
represent the transition between the great Upper Palaeol ithic 
cultures, and the beginnings of the settled communities which are 
the forerunners of the great village and town settlements, the remains 
of which are so well known in Palestine. 

The orig in of the Natufians cannot be established with certainty, 
and whether they are local or intrusive is a question which cannot 
as y et be answered, but our knowledge of them is gradually incr
easing, and their industries have been found over a wider area both 
in Palestine and Syria: it is for this reason th::tt the material from 
Ala Safat is of importance . 

1 GARROD and BATE, Tiu Stone Age of Mou11I Carmel, Oxford, 1937 . 

2 Tunv JLLE- P ETllF., ]011rna/ of the Royal A1llhropological bisliiult, Vol. LXIl 

(1932). 
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The rock shelter is situated on the side of a hill, with the 
entrance facing west. In front of the entrance are three stone 
blocks which have fallen from the roof; since the deposits are 
banked against these blocks they must have fallen prior to the 
Natufian occupation. 

The space between the fallen blocks and the back wall of the 
shelter is about I m 60 ems, and the depth of the deposit averaged 
about 60 ems. 

f 1&.I 
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Two levels were founJ . The first (A), approximately 25 ems in 
depth, consisted of black earth with small blocks of stone from the 
roof. It was, except for modern animal bones, sterile. The second 
level (B) sloped from the front of the shelter to the back and was 
36- .04 ems in depth . It w.1s composed of red earth, rather coarse 
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and compact, and contained the Natufian implements. In B, to
wards the deeper end , was a hearth, ringed with eight stones (Fig. 1 ). 

The deposits were removed down to bed rock. 

Archaeolof?ical Material. The material used was wadi pebbles 
of various colours, some of it flint and some a fine grained chert. 
Several of the pieces showed signs of having been in contact with 
fire. 

Ltmales. I. (Fig. 2, no. 2 .) A small lunate with Heluan ret
ouch on the back. 

Backed blades. I 2 . (Fig. 2, no. 1 .) Only one of these is 
complete (no. 1). It is 3.5 ems long and .5 ems wide, with Helu:rn 
retou ch on the back and over the ends ; the remainder are small 
fragments; two have the backing 011 the bulbar face only; one 
(Fig. 2, 110. 3) has the end squared; and the others h:ive a retouch 
varying from a rebattu to a flat retouch. 

Sickle-blades. I . (Fig . 2, no . 4 .) A neat blade, backed and 
squared at both ends and with lustre on the cutting edge, 3 ems 
long and I cm wide. 

End-scrapers. 3. (Fig. 2, no. 7.) These are rather rough and 
two are m erely flakes with scraper retouch at one end. 

Steep-scrapers. 6. Rough flakes with a steep retouch on the end. 
One specimen is made on the thickness of a flake and is almost a 
polyhedric burin , but it is obviously intended as a scraper. (Fig. 2, 

no. I o .) 
Core-scrapers. 8. (Fig. 2, nos. 11, 1 2, 13 .) These are quite a 

good group. They are mostly made on unifacial cores. Six are 
of this type, and the remainder are made on the edge of core frag
ments. 

Burins. 9 . This is a very rough group. Four are single-blow, 
made on broad flakes; four are single-faceted ordinary; one is a 
plane buri11 . In the case of the single-faceted variety the first facet 
is generally well made, but the second is a clumsy attempt at 
resharpening. 

Borers. 4 . (Fig. 2 1 11 0s. 51 6 .) Three are made on broad flakes, 
with the tip well defined; the fourth, on a thin flake, has a broken tip . 

Scrapu·-fla!.·es. 3. These are odd flakes with a scraper retouch on 

some part of the edge. 
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Notched flakts. 8. (Fig. 2, nos. 8, 9.) A group of flakes with 
one or more notches. One has the notch occupying the whole of 
one side, and is not unlike a hollow-scraper (no. 9). The remain
der have the notches rather at random. There is no indication 
that the micro-burin technique was used. 

Cores. 13. Two are on wadi pebbles with the original surface 
remaining on the back; the remainder have been worked down so 
much that they are now almost shapeless, but, judging from the 
core-scrapers, they were most likely of the oblique, straight-fronted 
type. 

Bladr stctions. 4. These are parallel-sided and arc snapped across 
one or both ends; on one specimen there has been an attempt to 
square the end. 

Blade flakts. 7. A group of miscellaneous narrow flakes with
out . retouch or signs of utilization. 

Retouched flakes. 19. A group of flakes with slight retouch or 
signs of use. 

In addition to the above there was a large number of waste 
flakes, running into several hundred. 

Objects othu· than fiint. There is one small quartz wadi pebble 
used as a hammer stone. 

Fauna . No animal bones were identified from the deposits. 
The three snail shells found were of modern species inhabiting 
the region to-day. 

lnvwtory. Crescents 1, Backed blades 12, Sickle-blades 1, End
scrapers 3, Steep-scrapers 6, Burins 9, Borers 4, Scraper-flakes 3, 
Notched-flakes 8, Cores 13, Blade-sections 4, Blade-flakes 7 , 
Retouched flakes 19 : Total 90. 

To fit the industry of Ala Safat into the four-fold division which 
is in use for the Natufi.:rn of Palestine1 is not easy; the scarcity 
of finished implements and the large number of waste flakes suggest 
that the shelter was a factory site rather than a dwelling, in spite 
of the presence of the hearth . What there is, however, does sug
gest that some attempt at dating is possible. The presence of the 
Heluan retouch, which seems to disappear in the third stage in Pales-

• REN E NEUVILLE, "Le prehistorique de Palestine" (Rn.·11e Bibliq11e, XLIII 

(1934), 237-259). 
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tine, suggests that it belongs to the earlier half, and the lack of the 
micro-burin suggests that it should be placed in the Natufian I, 
where this implement was absent. Although negative evidence is 
dangerous, particularly where there is so little material available, it 
must be remembered that this is obviously a factory site, and the 
micro-burin is a waste product from the making of microlithic tools, 
so that if the technique was in use at all, it is in a factory site 
that it is most likely to be fo~nd . Therefore its absence is significant. 



PHILOLOGICAL NOTES 

A.O. SINGER 

(JERUSALEM) 

I. ON AN UGARlTIC CRUX (II AB 5: 70-71) 

In a recent article, GINSBERG has devoted a full-page foot-note1 

to a brilliant but admittedly inconclusive discussion of a passage 

of the Ugaritic Baal epic and its possible relationship to "a wel l

known crux·• in Job 37 : 3. Leaving for others to decide whether 

or not such relationship actually exists, I would submit here what 
I believe to be a more correct interpretation of the Ugaritic passage 
involved. 

The relevant verse (II AB 5: 70-71) reads:

w /11. qlh. b<rpt 
( 7 1) frh . Jar[. brqm 

The first word u.ln (no doubt some form of yin, the Ugaritic verb 
for "to give") has been emended by ali editors-from-Vmou.EAUD's 

tditio princeps to GoRDON °s "The Poetic Literature of Ugarit "' -into 
w(y)ln. This emendation, however, is rendered superfluous by 

G1NSBERG
0

S observation that wld, occurring four times in the Keret 
epic, is nothing else than a contraction of *wa + yalndtt and repre

sents an infinitive consecutive. 2 I can see no reason why this 
observation should not apply to another Ugaritic verb pn"mnt ) od, 
viz. our y/11 .3 

1 JBL 62 (1 943): 109, n. 1 (continued on p. 110). 
2 GINSBERG, Kent (1946), p. 40 (ad I K: I 52). 
a I doubt whether, on the strength of these occurrences of w ld (4 times) and 

win (once), we are permitted to lay down the rule that in infiniti,·es of verbs 
primae , •od the y is elided a rter wa-. But if we are, a useful criterion might 
be found to distinguish between some verbal forms according to the presence 
or absence of y: thus wyfq (bapli), occurring several times in the two 
hippiatric texts, would represent way,ifaq- (so alternatively ROSENTHAL, Orimtalia 
N.S. 11 (19.p): 175) rather than wayardqu (as implied by GORDON , Grn 111111ar 
S 8.24), and GtNSBERG's hesitation between "then let Keret descend" and " and 
descend, Keret" as alternati ve renderings of wyrd /(rt (I K : 79-80 ; see his 
commentary ad locum) would also have to be decided in fa vo ur of the former. 

104 
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Obviously, our stich consists of two parallel hemistichs, which 
may be schematized as a-b-c / / b'-<l-c' . That !rh is the "ballast 

variant " of (and consequently synonymous with) qlh seems to 

require no special proof. 4 As regards the parallel pair b<rpt // brqm, 
I believe they will receive their best grammatical interpretation if 
taken as equivalents of adverbial phrases and analyzed as b-<rpt 
and b1q-m respectively. Both <rpt "cloud '' and brq " lightning " are 

thus singular substantives (formally at least) , the former being 

preceded by the preposition b- and the latter having the adverbial 
ending -m. The adverbial function of Ugaritic -111 /' anJ hence the 
equivalence of 'substantive + -m' and ' preposition -i- 5ubstantive', 

seem to have been admitted by many competent Ugaritologists.6 
The use of these two equivalent syntactical patterns as parallel pairs 

is, tht:rdore, only too natural; and it is, indeeJ, actually attesteJ 
111 Ugaritic poetry.i 

The renJering of our stich wil l accor<lingly run as follows :
" AnJ let him give forth his voice in the clouJ(s) 

(71) His clamour8 unto the earth-in the lightning" .9 

' The iJentifirntion of ql and ir with Hebrew ,;;, and i•:j respectively has 
been sugges ted by VrnoLLEAUD as early as 1932.-The Ugaritic ,·erb fr "to 
sing" oc.:urs, e .g ., in V AB t : 20 (to {b qi in that line cf. ,;p :ip; Ezck. 3 3 : 32) 
for w hich p:iss:ige t•ide CASS UTo 's exegesis in BJPES 10 (1942-3) : 51. 

& B]PES 10 (1942- 3): 54 - 62. 1 hope to revert to C g:iritic - 111 in a more 
det:iiled English study. 

6 E.g. DE VAUX, RB 54 ( 1947) : 284; Grns nERG, Kerri, p. 33 bottom. 
7 Cf., for the time being, ll]PES 10 (1942-3) : 57; GrnsBERG, Kerel, p. 33 

botto m . 
8 Rather than "song" , which would be inappositc in connection with 

thunder and lightning. 
d I would not suppress :in alternative gramm:itical interpretation of our 

stich , immaterial as it is to the sense proper. Ug:uitic (and biblical Hebrew) 
poetry 1e11ds to omit one or more words in the second hemistich of a 
parallelism, leaving them to be understood fro m the first one (cf. GtNSBERG's 
acute remarks in his commentary ad II K f = KRT C) 3 : 10). In view of 
this elliptical tendency . it is qui te possible th:it both b<rpt and brqm arc 
intended as plurals, the ach·erbi:il meaning bei11j!' expressed in the fi rst hemistich 
only (b-< rpl ), while in the second hemistich the p:irticle ("in" ) has to be supplied . 
(As reg:i rJs the omission of an expression in the second half of the ,·erse, sec 
now S EG AL, Tarbiz, XVIII , pp. 139-1 42.-U.C.) 
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II. ON TWO BIBLICAL HEBREW VERBS 

The Israelites would not acquiesce in the divine sentence inflicting 

upon them forty years' wandering in the wilderness. Fancying they 
could take their fate in" their own hands and disregarding Moses' 
severe warning that their undertaking was against the will of the 
Lord, they "went up and fought " with the highlanders. Three 
of the salient passages of this story-told in Numbers chap. 14 and 
re-told in Deuteronomy chap. 1-are the following :-

-,.-,;, ftlt-t-r,t-t ni'7i,, ~,~fl (Nu m . 14 : 44) 

il1ilil n·'7v, u~;:,1;11 (Deut. r : 4 I) 

il-;m ,.,.m, ~it~! (Deut. I : 4 3) 

Of the three principal verbs, only one, viz. ~1!i;l!, 1s of compara
tively frequent occurrence, whereas the remaining two are to be 

regarded as /bra~ t:le17µfra; it is no wonder, therefore, that both of 
them have baffled all translators and commentators, ancient and 
modern. The general sense of the relevant verses has been grasped, 
but the exact meaning of the two crucial verbs was bound to 

remain within the slippery domain of contextual and/or etymolo
gical speculations.1 

In such circumstances, biblical philology cannot but applaud 
M.M.BRAVMAN°s admirable essay, entitled " On the Spiritual Back
ground of Early Islam and the History of Its Basic Concepts" 2 

an<l mainly consisting of a penetrating and amply documented 

1 For good s ummaries, see GR,n's and Dn1v1::n's respective commentaries 
to Numbers ( ICC series, 1903) and Deuteronomy (ICC, 1906), ad locos. As will 
be seen, some of the alternative suggestions there listed are on the right track 
to the solution presented in the text.- (In this connection, especial credit is 
apparently due to L. DE D1Eu ; unfortunately, however, l cannot ascertain the 
actual extent of his contribution, since the works of older scholars like L. DE 
D1Eu, A. SCHULTENS, and J.D. MICHAELIS arc inaccessible to me, and their views, 
accordingly, known to me only so far as they are cited b~• such 19th century 
handbooks as GESENtus·s Thesa11rru and DILLMANN's Commentary to N um.· 

Joshua). 
2 Tarbiz 18 (1946-7) : 65-88. I understand that an enlarged English 

version is in preparation; it is only to be hoped that it will be available to 

Arabists abroad before long. 
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senuntical inquiry into certain ancient Arabic terms and expressions, 
whose results not only open up new v istas in the study of Islamic 
origins but also happen to furnish the clue to the correct interpret
ation of both Hebrew verbs mentioned above. In his essay, 
B1t A VMAN treats , inta alia, of the Arabic verbs >aslama, >ahiitza, 
Jara, gada, and ba(lala. When used absolutely, these verbs primarily 
had basic meanings quite different from one another, vi z. "to give 
up" , " to scorn " , "to sell " , "to squander" , etc. However, as soon 
as these ,·erbs came to be augmented by the complement "one's 
soul " (or "one 's life") , they acquired a new, common meaning : eac h 
of the phrases >as/ama nafsahii, >ahaua 11afsahii, fa1·a 11afsahii, gada 
bi11afsihi, and bad.a/a 11afsahii no w signified something like "to defy 
death (in battle)"- a concept of tremendous importance in ancient 
AraS life . S::, characteristic became this spec ial , phraseological 
meaning of these verbs, that eventual ly some of them \\"ere capable
of being used elliptically {i .e . WITHOUT the complement 11ajsahii), 
the elliptical phrase retaining the full semantic value of the original, 
complete one .3 

In connection with the Arabic expression >aha11a 11afsahu - pro
perly " to scorn one's soul ", hence " to stake one's life " , " to defy 
death " - 8RA VMA)I rightly remarks~ that it is analogous to Hebrew 

(rW.)~) itti~~ ~J:, (Judges 5: 18), both idioms having undergone a 
similar seman tic shift. A much closer parallel to Arabic >al,a.,,a 
11ajsahii, however, is to be found in biblica l Hebrew, to wit ~J'::11;1}. 
Obviously, we have to do here with the Hif<il theme of a roof 
p;,• 6-exactly like >ahii.na, which is the causative (>af<ala) theme of 

the root hw n ("to be light or easy "); it is used elliptically instead 
of orig in al itti~J i'ttV•-just like some of the synonymous Arabic 
phrases cited · above ; and it means "to stake one's life", "to defy 
death"-just like its Arabic counterpart.6 Valorous r:tids were one 

3 L.c., 69-79. Fo r details I ha ve to refer the re:ider to BRAVMAN N°s article; 
cf. , however, my foot -notes 6 and 8. 

• L.c., 76, n. 2 > (e nd). 
6 The Hif'il perfect, r::i:J*, is not attested so far. In Lachish Letter 6 . 14, 

T o RCZYNER hesitating !~• sug gests the reading lzlrn (= •J,f /i,11), cf. his The Lachish 
Ostraca Uerusa lem , 1940), ad locum, and the Glossary the reto, s.v . lnu11 ; the las t 
three lines of Letter 6, however, cannot be read with reasonable certainty. 

6 For the meaning of >ahii11a 11afsahii , cf., e .g., ,111/it1111 11111,fiisa « •altatv11u 
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of the salient features of primitive tribal society, and it is to this 
background that both the Hebrew and the Arabic expressions clearly 
belong. 

The case of ~,~p:.~ is very similar to that of u~;:t~!- BRAYMAN 

ha,; shown7 that the Arabic verb gafala (11) "to be forgetful, care
less"-generally used with a negative, derogatory connotation-some

times unmistakably expresses a positive, laudable quality, viz. 
"heedlessness of danger or injuries·• .8 This is the appropriate sense 
of ~,;3p:} too; it implies not forgetfulness or carelessness, but heed
lessness of danger expressive of courage and intrepidity. Needless 
to say, the etymon of ~,'l!I?:!. is then nothing else than the above-
mentioned Arabic gfl.9 · 

An additional word on the morphology of ~~~~:.! is in order. 
As far as I can see, this form has always been taken to belong to 

the Hif<il theme,10 so that there would be a point of divergency 
between Arabic gajJ/a and its proposed Hebrew equivalent - a point 
of divergency which could not, of course, invalidate their equation, 
because Hebrew Qal and Hif<il are sometimes used side by side 
without any substantial difference of meaning, especially in the 
case of verbs expressing quality or state. Nevertheless, I a!TI 
inclined to regard ~,;3p~l as Qal, viz. as an additional petrified 
instance of the vestigial Hebrew Qal i-imperfect discovered by 

11nufiisi yawma lkarihali >awqi"i (var. >abqii) lahii "We are scorning the souls 
and the scorning of souls on the day of battle protects them" (l:fam:isa 63 : I ; 

cf. Diwan al-ljaosa> 74 : ;), and yuMnu 11nafsa walmiilii "he stakes (his) life and 
(his) property" i.e. ''he is bold and generous" (lbn HiH m 44: 12 ; sec BRAY
MAN, I.e., 76 and o . 25). 

1 L.c. , 83 . 
8 Cf. especially the Quranic aljiifi/ii/i /11111 1111i11iili Sura 2A : 2~ ). also occurring 

in a poem by S1<id b. <Abd ar-Ral)m,in (Tabari II/2 , 746: 3-6), which BRA Y
MAN takes to mean " the trusting (protected) women who do not heed (the· 
blows of Fate)" , and aljawiifil " the heedless ones" in a poem by f:l assan b . 
I a bit (Diwan, No. 112 : 2). 

9 Accordingly, biblical Hebrew has at least two distinct roots ,011 : I ,011 

( •cp/, II ,011 ( 0gpl ; so already rightly BROWN·DRIYER·BRIGGS. For an interesting 
discovery of Hebrew homony ms, cf. ORLINSKY, JAOS 59 (1939): 22-37. 

10 In Modern Hebrew, too, this solitary biblical verb survives in the form 

''l?Pv, whence also the deri vates and '5•~p:? and n:~¥::!• 
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BARTH 11 ; for (1) ~,.!?p:1 is written defectively, and .(2) its exact 
Arabic counterpart (both phonologically and semantically) is a basic 
theme verb . Neither of these independent indications-based on 
internal and external evidence respectively-can claim to be decisive 
in itself, but their cumulative force seems to create at least a strong 
presumption m favour of this hypothetical view of the verbal form 
in question. 

• 
11 ZDMG 4 3 ( 1889) : 177-191. BARTH's law concerning the vowels of the 

imperfect (ZDMG 48 [ 1894): 4-6), and hence indirectly also his abo,•e•mentioned 
discovery of the i-imperfoct in Hebrew and Aramaic, are now confirmed by the 
most ancient known West Semitic language, viz. Ugaritic, as -brilli:mtly demon
strated by GINSBERG, Tarbfr. 4 (1932-3):382; Orimta/ia N.S. 8 (1939): 318ff. ; 
cf. also GORDON, Grammar, § 8 .6, and GOETZE, Lanr11are 17 ( 1941): 1 32, n . 46 

{last sentence). 

NOTE 

Mr. SINGER'S untimely death has brought an abrupt close to a career bright 
with promise. No1withstanding the brevity of his life, his uncommon gifts and 
admirable scholarship were abundan1ly evident. The Editors extend their 
sympathy to those who have suffered a personal loss in his death. 



"LET THE YOUNG MEN, I PRAY THEE, 

ARISE AND PLAY BEFORE US. "1 

Y1GAEL SuKENIK 

(J ERUSALEM ) 

"And Abner said to Joab, Let the young men , I pray thee, arise 
and play before us, and Joab said, Let them arise . Then they arose 
and went over by number twelve for Benjamin, and for lsh-Boshet 
the son of Saul, and twelve of the servants of David . And they 
caught every one his fellow by the head , and thrust his sword in 
his fellow's sid°e; so they fell down together. Wherefore that place 
was called Helkath-Hazzurim, which is in Gibeon. And the battle 
was very sore that day " (II Sam . 2 : 14ff.). 

I 

The above short but beautiful description of one of the battles 
between the Houses of Saul and David has been-because of a strange 
combination of facts-severely attacked by the commentators, and has 
been given various interpretations. 

In 1906, L.W. BATTEN2 suggested a new interpretation, in which 
the element of imagination superseded all interpretations hitherto 
given. At the beginning of bis article he gives a summary of the 
commentators' opinions up to bis time, and since this summary 
shows clearly the direction of opinions concerning the subject I 
wish to discuss, I should like to repeat it here : "This passage has 
always proved a hard problem for the interpreter, for it is obscure, 
the text is more or less corrupt or deficient, and its extreme brev
ity renders it difficult to make any very clear sense. On account of 

I 'D'!t:':i ,pnti1•1 c:•itm, Kl ,~-li''· 
2 L.W. BATTE!-,!, "Helkath Hazzurim. 2 Sam 2 : 12- 16" , Z,itsd,nft jtir die 

altttSlammtlid,e Wissensd,ajt, XX VI (1906), pp. 9off. 
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the place nlme explained as derived from the incident which happ
ened there, it has become quite common to regard the star y as 
an etymological saga, a view held by such competent scholars as 
BunoE, KITTEL, NowACI< and STADE." 1 

BATTEN, who met with tne same problems experienced by his 
predecessors, after analyzing the various opinions, suggested an 
interpretation which I should like to discuss somewhat at length, 
since it follows the original direction the other interpretations have 
taken . In his opinion, what happened was the following : Abner 
" proposed that some of . the soldiers should amuse the opposing 
armies by some sort of athletic contest ... The sport was supposed 
to be without arms and so harmless. " But the Benjaminites who 
were lef1-ha11ded (!), had swords concealed on their right sides (as 
Ehud did), and at the beginning of the contest-marked by each 
laying his hand on his opponent 's head-they drew these swords and 
stabbed the opponents in their sides. The opponents fell together 
(iin,). BATTEN thinks that the fac·t that the opponents' sides are 

mentioned strengthens his theory , since oniy an assassin stabs 
his enemy in the side. That is why the place was named " the 

field of the treacherous (0,1:!:il) fellows " . 
T 

What has ca used the above "detective story" explanation and 
the struggle of interpreters before and after BATTEN ?2 The answer 
is simple enough : The combined expressions "~J'J!l., ipnw,", "o'itmi", 

"im,, toNi::l trn~", ",m,, 1:li::l i::lin" , and ",,n, ,.,!),," ea used some 

commentators to see in the above story a description of an athletic 
contest between youno men which turned- for various reasons- into 

• 0 

a bloody one. 
ln the present article I wish to prove - basing my theory on a 

relief from Tell Halaf and various passages in the Bible- that the 
above "sport" was from the very beginning intended as a real fight, 
and the C'1IlJ are not just young men or "Burschen "3 or "Jung linge" ,4 

and that ipnto' here does not mean "play " or "spassen "3 or 

I Op. cit., p. 90. 
2 On the opinion of others, sec below. 
3 So, for e xample, in tlie German translation by T ORCZYNER :md m a n y 

others. 
4 So, fo r example, in the translation by l<AUTSZSCH ( 1922) or in tha t of 

K.A. LEIMBACH (Bonn, 1936). 
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"turnieren " ,1 and ,m,, t!1t(1:::i lti''t( ,p,rn~, is not corrupt2, and that the 

fight bctw~en c,,vJ was intended to decide the course of the battle 

as a whole. 

II 

Let us begin with the method of fighting J.!t described in the Book 
of Samuel. "And they caught every one his fellow by the head 
and thrust his sword in his fellow's side" . In order to understand 

that description we have to find out whether this method of fight
ing was due to the "peculiar" circumstances of the event or 
whether it was the usual way in a "life-a:1d-death " struggle in 
the ancient East.3 

Amongst the numerous reliefs discovered by MAx VON OPPEN

HEIM in Tell Halaf (Gozan) - describing, inter alia, various battle 

subjects such as mounted soldiers, infantry, etc . - relief no. 182B 
(see Figure 1)4 is significant for the comprehension of our case. 
A glance at the relief shows us immediately the surprising similarity 
between the scene shown there and that described in the Book of 
Samuel. The relief shows two bearded fighters standing opposite 
each other in the last stage of their fight. Each catches his opponent 
by the head, while thrusting his sword in his opponent's side. 
The sword of the fighter on the left is already thrust deep inside, 
while the sword of the fighter on the right only starts penetrating. 

1 W. NOWACK 1902. See also p",, :"o:,i::,r.:i :i'5K 011 :i,K 1iJn• p,n::;, ,,,. or 

KAHANE, following others : "It seems that Abner did not wish to fight David 's 
men, but ooly intended to display the strength of his men agai nst those of 
David ; but the play turned against his will", etc. 

2 CASPARI had omitted the word t:.tKi altogether and translated : "Jeder 
packte seinen Gegner indem seine Klinge seitlich seines Gegenubers (hing ?)" 

(W. CASPARI, Die Samuelsb1icher, 1926). 
s The misunderstanding of this phrase has often led to strange expres

sions in Biblical literature. S. BERNFELD, for example, in his ei,p:, •:in::>'5 Kl::10, 

Vol. II, p. 77, writes: "The war between the tw o houses of Israel was some• 
times 'a war in peace' as it was like a 'game'." (The quotation marks are by 

8ERNFELD) 
• MAX voN OPPENHEIM, Der Tell Halaf, Leipzig, 1931, Taf. 36b. and 

the English edition translated by G. WHEELER, Pl. XXXVI B. VON OPPE NHEIM 
thinks that the two fighters were Gilgamesh and Enkidu. This suggestion has 
not been fully discussed, an d for its clarification we shall have to ·wait for the 

detailed publication of the reliefs. 
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This scene, which obviously represents a "!if e-and-death " strugglt, 
proves that one of the common ways of fighting was to get hold 

first of the opponent's -----:--,-__ --------.. 
head and thus deprive him -~~- ,> 

of freedom of movement, 
and then-since the fight
ers clung to each other -
stab the exposed side of 
the opponent. 

The fact that this relief 
is dated between the 11 th 
and 9th centuries B.C.1 

(the very same period as 
the batrle of Gibeon) adds 
to its importance to our 
subject : various cylinder
seals from Mesopotamia 
depicting fighters using 
the same methods, streng
then the above argum-

ent.2 

I • 

Figure 1. 

1 There is still a difference of opinion about the exact date of the reliefs, 
but the opinion o f VON OPPENHEIM and HERZFELD that they belong to the 3rd 
Millennium B.C. , has now been discarded. The main opinions now current :ire 

as follows : G . CONTENAU in the Manuel d'Arch.!olotit Oriental,, Ill , 193 1, p• 

1156, dates them in the I llh century B.C.; BOWMAN and BRAIDWOOD consider 
them not earlier than the 9th century B.C . (R.A. BowMA:-1, • T he Old Aramaic 

Alphabet at Tell Halaf", A]SL, LVIII , pp. 359ff, 364ff). LAN GDON dates them 
in the 10th Century B.C. (apud BowMAN). See a lso the review by R. DussAUD 

on " Die lnschriften vo n Tell Halaf 1941 " , Syria, XXlll ( t 942-3 ). ALBRIGHT now 
dates them in the I o th century. See : The E:rcil.vatio11s of Tell- Beil Mirsi11,. Vol. 

Ill : "The Iron Age" , AASOR, XXI-XXII ( 1941-3), p. 17, n . 4. and BASOR, 105 

(1947) p. 14. 
2 See for example: W.H. WARD. T he St-11 Cylinders of W estern Asia, 191 o. 

C hapter IX : The God Attacking .in Enemy . 
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III 

Having seen that the scene described in the book of Samuel 
does not show a sportive event but rather one of true fighting, let 
us deal with the next expression used, i.e. C'iim, . This word, 
having been interpreted as "Jiinglinge ··, "young men", etc., did its 
share in causing many to regard the fight mentioned as a sportive 
event of youngsters (cf. Midrash Tanl_rnma : c, iJ.::,~ iltOVtO 'D'?" 

,".:,in.:, .,DJ1 t??Jt,J p1nt0· c•,im, as quoted by Abarbanel in his Commen

tary); but this word finds different meanings in the Bible, ranging 
from mere "boy" to high officials in the royal court. ALBRIGHT 

has shown in two detailed articles1 that the word C'1tl) in its 
military sense equals "picked warriors" (a fact to be found also in 
other bnguages : the Arabic !ubidn; or the Mitannian Maria111m - a 
derivative of the Sanskrit Marya meaning "youth", ··young man" 
- which was the name of the aristocracy 's chariot warriors) . This 

word appears also as a loan word in Egyptian na-a-rn-11a, equivalent 
to the Canaanite expression na<ar6n; in Pap. Anastasi I 17,3 the 
Syrian rebels are called by this name. As a rule the word is 
employed of a body of troops, probably of Canaanite origin, in the 
Egyptian army. 

This goes to show that the fight described in the Book of 
Samuel was between the picked warriors of the two armies. 

And now to the actual event which describes one of the pop-
~ ular ways of warfare current before, during and after that period. 

The opposing armies used to delegate picked warriors to represent 
them in a "life-and-death" struggle. Typical is the case of David 
and Goliath .2 The outcome of such a struggle decided the course 

1 W.F. ALBRIGHT, "Mitannian mary annu 'Chariot-Warrior' and the Canaa 
nite and Egyptian Equivalents", Archiv f,ir Orientforsdiung, VI ( 1930-31), p. 2 20 

Idem, "fhe Seal of Eliakim", etc. , Jo11nial of Biblical Literatu,·e, LI (1932), pp.-
82ff. 

2 The story of II Sam. 21 about the exploits of David's heroes should, I. 
think, be understood, not as commonplace heroic actions, but as the ,·ictorics 
in fightings of "picked warriors" in which they represented David's a rm y. Cf. 
II Sam. 21 : r 9 : "And there was again a battle in Gob with the Philistines , where 
Elhanan the son of Jaare-(Oregim) a Bethlehemitc, slew the brother of Goliath 
the Gittite," and the similar exploits in the following passages: 11 s~ m . 

21: 20 , 21. 
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of the battle as a whole, as will presently be shown . It is impor
tant to note, though, that such a mode of warfare was not the regular 
practice, as the consent of both opposing armies had to be obtained 
first ; such consent involved bearing the consequences of the struggle 
of the picked warriors. Thus we find Goliath saying to the hosts 
of Israel: " . . . why are ye come out to set your battle in array? 
Am not I a Philistine and ye servants of Saul? Choose you a 
man for you and let him come down to me " {I Sam. 17 : 8). And 
only after Israel co11smted, was the duel carried out. That is how 
the dialogue between Abner. and Joab is to be understood : Abner 
did not suggest to Joab an amusing sportive event, but arranged 
the battle conditions with him, when he said, "Let the 0'1t'J, I pray 
thee, arise and ' play' before us, i .e." "I suggest, as a mode of 
war, a duel between picked warriors", and only after Joab 's consent, 
who said, "Let them arise" , "they arose and went over" , etc. 

Let us now discuss the peculiar observation "they fell down 
together '' . Whv is this fact mentioned at all ? How is it relevant 
to the comprehension of what happened? In order to understand 
this, it is necessary further to examine the rules employed at such 
duels and their purpose. These fights between picked warriors 
were not supposed to be a cruel entertainment before the battle, 
but were meant to come iustead of the battle. Their object was 
n ot to increase, but to decrease casualties, and one of the main 
rules, it seems, was that their result decided the course of the 
whole battle, i.e. the army whose picked warriors were defeated 
was considered defeated as a whole. Goliath said to Israel: "Why 
are ye come out to set your battle in array ? If he be able to 
fight with me and kill me then will we be your servants; but if I 
prevail against him and kill him then shall ye be our servants and 
serve us " (I Sam. 17: 9). The same thing appears also in the 
famous story of Sinuhe ; in the passage describing· the fight between 
Sinuhe and the Canaanite chief, after the latter was killed , Sinuhe 
plundered and conquered his tribe without fu,ther battle. In the 
light of the above facts , the phrases "they fell down together" and 
"and the battle was very sore that day " hold a new meaning, i.e. 
the fight between the picked warriors was left indecisive - the 
warrio rs from both sides fell together - and there was no alternative 
but for the main armies to fight it out. 
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The word iyniu,, is used here to describe this way of fighting, 
which outwardly resembles a sport or amusement, inasmuch as 
only a few people are involved and the rest act as spectators (cf. 
Judges 16: 25,27: Jitt1::itt1 p,nw:J C'l'mi1 i1tt1Ni ttJ'N C'E>'N niz,,t,.:,).1 

In summing up, the event as a whole seems to me ~o have 
happened as follows : The armies of Joab and Abner ·met by the pool 
of Gibeon in order to right each other. Abner suggested to Joab 
a fight between the picked warriors only, instead of a battle invol
ving both armies. Joab consented. The picked warriors from 
both sides fought in the customary manner, but for some reason 
all were killed . Then, and only then, did the main armies fight 
each other. "And the battle was very sore that day." 

1 As for the place-name c•i·lf'I n;,,n, I intend to discuss it in a separate 
article- in the near future, since 1t is outside thi- sr.ope of the subject discussed 

abo•e. 



THE HISTORICAL BACKGROUND OF THE 

SAMARIA OSTRACA 

B. MAISLER 

QERt.:SALEM) 

The group of ostraca found in the area of one of the-buildings 
at Samaria (the "Ostraca House"} by the Harvard expedition of 

1908/ro and published in 19241 has justly attracted considerable 
attention among scholars. This epigraphical source consists of 63 
Hebrew documents, some complete and some fragmentary, besides a 
quantity of insignificant sherds. They represent invoices sent with 
jars of oil and wine, a tax in kind, to the court of the kings of 
Israel. The many problems connected with this discovery have 
naturally prodt1ced a rich controversial literature.2 These problems 
include the administrative division of the kingdom of Israel, the 
system of taxing the rural population, and the topography of the 
Samaria region, besides linguistic and palaeographic questions. 
However, the actual historical background of this source, and 
especially the problem of the date of the sherds, does not appear to have 
been dealt with hitherto in an entirely satisfactory manner. The exca
vators considered the ostraca to date from the days of Ahab (first half of 
the ninth century B.C.}. Most of the other scholars followed their 
op1111on . Lately however, ALBRIGHT has-on palaeographical and 
historical grounds - proposed to assign them to the time of Jeroboam 
II (eight cenmry B.C.}.3 J . W CROWFOOT, the director of the Samaria 

expedition from 1931 to 1935, is now of the same opinion, on 

1 G.A. REISNER, C.S. F1sHER, D.G. · LYON, Han.•ard E,:cai•a lio11s at Samaria, 

1908- 1910 (1924), I, pp. 227ff. (henceforward quoted as HES). 
2 D. D1RrnGER, Le iscrizio11i a11/ico-tbraicht paltSti,usi (1934), pp. 21-74 

(bibliogr., pp. 66-8, 339); F.M. ABEL, Gtioiraphie de la Palts/i,ze, II ( 1938), pp. 
95-98 ; S. YEIVIN, History of /he Hebrew Script, ( 1939) (in Hebrew), pp. 127ff. 

3 W.F. ALBRIGHT, From the Sto11e At e lo Chrisli1111i/y (1940) , p . 314, 11 .17 ; 

Archaeology a11d the Relitio11 of l sratl ( 1942), pp. 4 1, I 22, 141, I 60, 214, n. 4 1 ; 

220, n . 110 ; AASOR XXI-XXII (1943), p. 59. 
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palaeographic grounds and also in consideration of the ware of 
the sherds.• 

In considering the chronological problem, we should first of 
all pay attention to the "Ostraca House ·• itself.5 The remains of 
this construction were found inside the acropolis of Samaria, within 
the casemate wall, near its south-western corner. The house and 
its courtyard are separated by a wall (runni ng from North to South) 
from tht:: enclosure of the royal palace. The "Ostraca House " 
included apparently three rows of rooms, entered from the West. 
Each row is cut into two by a lengthwise corridor. Small square 
rooms open out into this corridor, three on the right and three on 

the left. Behind these groups of rooms, eastwards, ar.: two long 
rectangu lar rooms; they measure not less than 2 I m. in length and 
barely 3 m. in width; there is another smaller room across their 
width. No traces of a door have been found, connecting the three 
groups of square rooms with the rectangular long rooms, and one 
cannot tell for certain whether they were connected, although it is 
clear that they \\"ere erected at the same time and are part of t he 
same building-plan . While there is still some doubt as regards the 
purpose of the three groups of square rooms, there can be n one as 
regards the three Ion~ and narrow rooms. It becomes clearer and 
clearer that they served for the storing of the oil anJ wine received 

·at the royal palace in Samaria, in short that they were g01•er11111mt 

store houses of the type occurring in various Israelite cities.6 As 
reg:irds the ostraca, these were found only in the two long rect
angular rooms and in the part of the courtyard nearest to them; 
accorJing to REISNE R they were found in " the lowest part of the 
debris of occupation "i of the "Ostraca House ·• . It appears therefore 
{a) that the ostraca were collected in storehouses, perhaps together 
with the wine and oil jars; and (b) that they belong to the earliest 
period of the building, before the changes and rep:iirs , e .g. the 
dividing walls in the long rectangular rooms. 

As regards the architectural character of the "Ostraca House" 

4 J \V. CROWFOOT, KM. KE:-IYON, E.L. SuKENIK, The Buildings al Samaria 

(S:1.maria-Scbaste Reports I), 1942, p. 8 (henceforward : BS). 
6 FISHER, HES, I , pp. 1141T. and Fig. 42-43 . 
6 These buildings, mostly of the 10th century, arc disc ussed by ALBRIG HT, 

AASOR, XXI-XXII, pp. 221T. 7 REISNER, HES, I, p p. 227. 
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it is worthwhile to recall the words of FrsHER :8 "the masonry was 
of totally different character from that of any of the preceding or 
following periods, and. so far as the excavations have been carried, 
was peculiar to this building ". It seems, therefore, that, as far as the 
character of the construction is concerneJ , there is no possibility 
of assigning the " Ostraca House " to the Omrite period ; but at the 
same time we may not date it in the late period of the Israelite 
monarchy. It seems that-followi,,g CROWFOOT9 - we should place 
it in Period IV. The joint Samaria expedition distinguished six 
periods (I-VI) which comprise the whole time during which Samaria 
was the ca pital of Israel , from its foundation by Omri to its capture 
by Sargon II (vi z. 880-721 B.C.J.10 Unfortunately the third volume 
of the excavation report (dealing with the pottery) has not yet been 
published, so that we do not ha ve all the material for the establishment 
of the stratigraphic sequence. However, even the material already 
publisheJ enables us to agree with the excavators' opinion; they 
assign Periods I - II to the dynasty of Omri, III- as it seems-to 
the time of Jehu, and VI to the end of the Israelite monarchy. 
In fact the uncertainty exists only as regards Periods IV and V. 

The excavators assign th em-together with VI-to the ei~hth 
century. till the capture of the city by the Assyrians. Various 
cons iderations enable us, howe,·er, to establish with a fair degree of 
certainty a more exact synchronism between the history of Samaria . as 
known from literary and epigraphical sources, and the archaeological 
finds mad e by the Joint Expedition . First of all, a quite clear 
distinction may be made between the '' fine masonry" of Periods 
I- 11 and the masonry of III-IV; in the words of the excavators, 
" the new constructions which date from periods Ill-VI are built 
in a very different sty It: ". This difference may be explained by the 
cessation of Phoenician influence with the end of the Omrite dynasty 
and the beginning of a new period - Period III - with the accession 
of Jehu .11 As regards Period IV we should remember that, according 
to Miss K E>iYON, " from the pottery the most important break 
would appeJr to be be tween Periods III and IV, but it is difficult 
to say whether this coincides with an important political event 
or no t ".12 It appears therefore that the transition from III to IV 

8 HES, I, p. I 16. 
11 BS, pp. S - 9. 

9 CROWFOOT, BS, p. 8. 
12 BS, p. 105 . 

10 BS, pp. 8, 9 3 ff. 
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is connected with some great crisis in the life of Samaria. This 
would agree well with the time of Jehoahaz, beginning with the 
great campaign of conquest in Palestine undertaken by Hazael 
in 814/3, when the country suffered greatly from the Aramaean 
invaders and the troops of Assyria appeared for the first time on 
its soil (806). It was a period of decline in the history of the 
Israelite kingdom, to be followed by a revival in the days 
of Jehoash (early eighth century B.C.). This view agrees well 
with Miss KENYON°S opinion as regards the pottery of Period 
IV: 

11

a date of about 800 B.C. would suit .. . " .13 This is also 
the period in which various repairs were made in the casemate 
walP4 in order to strengthen the defenses of the city, whi(h 
during the period under consideration was certainly besieged 
more than once. On the occasion (see below) of one of these 
repairs, the "Ostraca House" was constructed in one of the empty 
corners within the walled circuit. From these considerations it 
follows that we may assign the Periods IV (and IVa) to the reigns 
of Jehoahaz and Jehoash. Period V is marked i11ter alia by 11 a fairly 
complete reconstruction of the buildings on the north of the 
courty ard "15. Apparently this was a period of renewed prosperity, 
such as fits well the time of Jeroboam II. 

Yet, although the archaeological data di~cussed serve to fix with 
a fair degree of certainty the date of the " Ostraca House" (and in 
consequence that of the ostraca themselves) at the end of the ninth 
century B.C., nevertheless we can arrive at a certain dating only 
throug h an examination of the ostraca themselves, and in particular 
of their con:ents. As mentioned above, both ALBRIGHT and CROWFOOT 
based th eir datings of the ostraca in the reign of Jeroboam II on 
the script . However, the palaeog raphic examination has met with 
many difficulties , if only because the texts are written in a flowing 
sc ript and in ink, whereas the comparative material in our possession 
consists, on the whole, of monumental writing either cut or engraved . 
The comparison of the ostraca with the Mesh a stele (ea. 84 5) is of 
special interest (Fig. 1 ) . It shows clearly that the II Mesh a stone II has 

IS BS, p. 10 5. 
16 BS, p. 106. ff. 

14 BS, pp. 99f., I 0 3. 
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a more archaic type of ~cript-even if we discount the monumental 
character of the inscription ; it is considerably nearer the classica1 

Phoenician of the inscriptions from Byblos, Cyprus and Sardinia from 
the 1oth-9th centuries B.C. Ir suffices to compare the letters Vav, 
Samckh , $ade and Qof, in order to note the great difference betwePn 
the Mesha !>tele and the ostraca. On the other hand , the ostraca script 
appears in the followin g period in Israel and Judah, as is shown, iuter 

alia, by the flowing script of the Si loam inscription, which is very much 
later (ea. 700). This fact may be accounted for in the following 
ways: (a) There is a difference in time bet,veen the Mesh a ste le and 
the ostraca, although we a ·e not able to define the difference. (b) From 

the times of David and Solomon till the end of the Omri dynasty 
the classi,al Phoenician script was used in Israel and we should 
attribute this fact to the Sidoni:rn-Phcenician influences which did 

not cease to operate throug hout this period. And whereas Moab 
formed a part of the Israelite monarchy till the death of Ahab, 

there is nothing astonishing in the fact that this script was employed 
in the Mesha stele, which was cut a short time after the liberation 

of Moab from Omrite rule. (c} It is by no means impos ible that 
the flowing script which we find in Israel and Judah in the 8th and 

7th centuries was first developed by the Israelite scrices after the 

cessation of the Phoenician influence, although even in that period the 
classical Phoenician script was not forgotten, but was employed 

mainly in monumental inscriptions. 
It follows from the above, that the script cannot serve as a firm 

basis for the dating of the Samaria ostraca; it shows only that o n 
palaeographic grnunds also we should not as~ign them to the period 

of the dynasty of Omri, c1nd especially not to the period of Ahab, 
w hich preceded the Mesha stele. 

When the attributilm of the ostraca to the time of Ahab is thus 

definitely discarded , there remain only three pos~i ble reigns to 

which they can be assigned, viz. th ise of Jehu , Jehoahaz the son 
of Jehu , and Jeroboam II. The reason for this are th e regnal years 
memioned in the ostraca the mselves. Usually the receipts bt:gin 

with a dating formula , thus : "In the ninth year from 5ptn to 
Ba<alzemer a skin of old wine'' (Bst.hts<t/ msptn lb<l/zmr. nbl yn/ysn} . 

Of the w hole ostraca at least 8 date from the ninth year, 14 from 
the tenth year , 26 from the fifteenth year and I from the seven-
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teenth year.16 As undoubtedly all the ostraca belong to the reign 
of one and the same Israelite king (despite slight changes · in the 

formulae), the king can be only either Jehu, who reigned 28 years 
(II Kings x, 3 6), or Jehoahaz, who reigned r 7 years (ib. xiii, r ), or 
Jeroboam II, who reigned 41 years (ib. xiv,23). No other Israelite 
king followmg Ahab reigned 17 years or more. 

If we come to consider who of the three kings mentioned 
above is the most likely candidate, we come to the conclusion that 
it is Jehoahaz the son of Jehu. For, besides the archaeological 
data stated above, which point to the reign of this king, we must 
also consider that among the ostraca there is not a single one 
which dates from before the 9th or after the 17th year. As for 
the terminal date, this is especially decisive as regards Jeroboam II, 
who reigned 41 years, but hardly less so in the case of Jehu, who 
ruled for 28 . It does not affect the case of Jehoahaz, who was king 
for 17 years. The considerable number of ostraca (6 31 of which 48 
are dated certainly) shows that these limits of dating are not accidental. 
If the ostraca had been written in the days of Jeroboam, we should 
expect at least a few dated from the I 8th to the 41 st regnal year. 

It seems that on the basis of the historical information available 
in the Assyrian inscriptions and the Bible we are able to explain 
not only the fact that the last date mentioned in the ostraca is the 

year 17 1 but even why the earliest is the ye:tr 9. In other words: 
the " Ostraca House" -or, more exactly, the three long rooms-were 

first used as royal store houses in the 9th year of Jeho:ihaz and 
they ceased to be so used in the last year of this king. Jehoahaz 
beg:tn to reign :tfter the death of his father Jehu in the 23rd year of 
J oash king of Judah (II Kings xiii, 1). This was a year of crisis in 
the history of the Israelite kingdom. H,1zael, the king of Damascus, 
who had succeeded in conquering the whole of Gilead (II Kings x,3 3), 
crossed in that year over into Western Palestine, defe:ited the Isra

elite army and invaded the land of the Philistines. He captured, 

iG On the year 17 in ostracon 63 see REISNER, ibid., 243 ; D1111NGF.R 

ibid. pp. 57f.; ALBIUGHT, Archaeology a11d tlu Religio11 of Israel, p. 220, n. 11 o 
TonczYNE R, Lachish Le/lers (Hebrew ed.), p. 203ff. Although the sign for 5 in 
this ostracon is different from the usual one, the above scholars were ob,·iously 
right in their identification, as there is no o ther number between I and I o, 
besides 5, for which a special sign is used. 
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among other cities, Gath (<Irftq el-Manshiya) and prepared to attack 

Jerusalem , when the city was saved through the payment of a heavy 
tribute by Joash king of Judah (II Kings xii,18-19). The story 

told in chapter xii of II Kings makes it quite clear that it refers to 
the 23rd year of Joash, the year in which Jehu died, and it is by 
no means impossible that the death of Jehu is connected with these 

historical events. According to the most probable dating, that of 
TmELE,17 these events must be fixed between Tishri 814 and Nissan 

813; according to other calculations they took place in 815-814.18 

The first years of the rule of Jehoahaz were a time of decline and 

abasement in Israel : "But Hazael king of A ram oppressed Israel 
all the days of Jehoahaz " (II Kings xiii,22). The general situation 
is well reflected in the prophecy uttered by the prophet Elisha to 
Hazael in II Kings viii, I 2. As long as Hazael was alive, and for 
some time in the reign of his son Ben-Hadad, the hand of Aram 
was heavy upon Israel : "Neither did he, the king of Aram, !ea,·e 

of the people to Jehoahaz but fifty horsemen and ten chariots and 
ten thousand (?) footmen; for the king of Aram had destroyed them 
and had made them like the dust l-y threshing" lll Kings xiii,7). 
We should undoubtedly assign to this period many of the stories 
of the Elisha cycle, such as the story of Naaman, which points 
clearly tu the subjection of the king of Israel to the king of Aram 

(II Kings v,r-7); further, the story of Dothan, which goes to 
show that at this time Aramean rule extended as far as this city 

in the Northern part of the mountains of Samaria (ib . vi,7 - 20) 
and the siege of Samaria itself (ib. vi,24-vii,20).19 Unquestionably 

17 JNES llI (1944), pp. I 52, 184. 
18 MoRGE:-;sTERN, Amos Studies (1941), p. 382 : !114- 798 ; ALBRIGHT, BASOR 

I 00 ( l 94 5), p. 2 I : 8 I 5- 80 I. 

19 These stories cannot by any means be attribute d to the t ime of the 
Omrite dynasty, as for instance to the days of Jehoram, because till the death 

of this king, i.e. till the end of the dynasty, the area of Ramot-Gile<ad was still 

the bountbry between Israel and Aram, and there is no mentio n o f any expan

sion of Aram in Western Palestine. As regards the reign of Jehu, it is clear 
that the catastrophe came only with the end of his reign. It s hould also be 

noted th:i t the friendly relations between Elisha and the king of Israel in these 

stories belong rather to the time of Jehu and his dynasty. The only reign 

which fits this context is, therefore, that of Jehoahaz. Cf. J. MORG ENSTERN, 

Amus Studits, l (1941), p. 368, n. 269. lt appears also that the ruin of 

\, 
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the Israelite kingdom was reduced during this period to Yery nar
row boundaries, practically to the district of Samaria alone, the 
neighbourhood of the capital. However, as early as the reign of 
Jehoahaz there came an improvement in the position of Israel: 
"And Jehoahaz besought the Lord . . . and the Lord gave Israel a 
saviour so that they went out from under the hand of Aram . . . " 
(II Kings xiii,4-5); this favourable turn lasted till the end of the 
rule of Jehoahaz, when there came again a change for the worse 
in the history of Israel and Judah. For, according to II Chron. 
xxiv, 2 3 ff., a great historical event took place during the reign of 
Joash king of Judah : the army of Aram invaded Judah and 
approached Jerusalem "and destroyed all the princes of the people from 
among the people and sent all the spoil of them unto the king of 
Damascus . . . and when they were departed from him {i .e. Joash) 
{for they left him in great dise:ises) his own servants conspired 
against him .. . and slew him on his bed and he died". There is 
no reason for denying the authenticity of this story or for regarding 

it as another version of the events in the 23rd year of Joash. For 
the story in II Chron. xxiv refers expressly to the end of the reign 
0f Joash, and it gives the background of the revolt, as a consequence 
of which Joash perished and his son Amaziah began to reign in 
his stead. It seems that Joash died in 797/6, while the death of 
Jehoahaz occurred in 798.20 In any i:ase the interval between the 
deaths of Jehoahaz and Joash was not a long one, as according 
to II Kings xiv,r Amaziah the son of Joash, king of Judah, began 
to reign 111 the second year of Joash son of Jehoahaz, king of 
Israel. In my opinion there exists a close connection between the 
invasion of Ben-Hadad , as told in II Chron. xxiv, and the death 
of Jehoahaz \Ve may attempt to reconstruct the events as follows: 
At an opportune moment, when the Assyrian campaigns in the 
West had ceased for a long time, Ben-Hadad attacked the kingdom 
of Israel and Jehoahaz perished in this war or as a consequence 
of it. The army of Aram continued souchwards, invaded Judah, 

Megiddo IV should be assig-ned to the great campaign of Hazael in the years 
814/3 ; cf. ALBRIGHT, AASOR XXI- XXII (:943), p. 2 , n. I. 

20 For the chronological problems of this period cf. T11IEL E, ibid, pp. 1 pf_ 
The author hopes to deal with these problems in det:iil in :i special study :tnd 
tc disc uss these dates in particul:tr. 
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and perpetrated a great massacre in Jerusalem and Judah. This 
caused a revolt in Jerusalem, and Joash perished during this revolt 

about a year after the Aramaean invasion. The facts told in 
II Kings xiii,24- 25 are in accordance with what has been stated 
above : "So Hazael king of A ram died and Ben-Hadad his son 
reigned in his stead . And Jehoash the son of Jehoahaz took again 

out of the hand of Ben-Hadad the cities which he had taken out 
of the hand of Jehoahaz his father by war ''. It appears that Jehoash 
restored to Israel the cities which had been captured by Ben-Hadad 

from Jehoahaz apparently in the course of the Aramaean campaign 
of 7981 which led to a change of kings at Samaria. 

In i·ormation derived from the Assyrian sources from the time 
of Adadnirari III agrees very well with what we have just told on 
the basis of the Biblical history. Adadnirari began to reign in 
810.21 According to the Saba<a stele he invaded Palastu in his 
fifth year, viz. in 806/ 5. This invasion of the Philistine region on 

the co:1~t of Southern P.alestine is connected with his first campaign 
against Damascus, his siege of the city and the imposition of a 
heavy tribute.22 And as regards the campaign of Ben-Hadad in 

798, which after some time was followed by a counter-offe nsive 
of Jehoash king o( Israel, it is possible that the campaig n of 

Adadnirari in his 14th year (7 97 ) falls between these two events. 
This campaign was undertaken by Adadnirari after a fairl y long 

interval, and was directed westwards, or, according to the lis t of 

eponyms, again~t Man~uate,'23 the province of Damascus in the 
southern part of tlie B:1qac. This campaign was certainly undertaken 

to restrain the king of Damascus, and it was the principal cause 
which enabled Israel again to make headway against the enemy in 

the north and to throw off entirely the yoke of Damascus. It seems 
that the mscription of Zakur, the k ·ng of I:Iamat and Lu<as, belongs 

~• A. PoEBEL, JNES II 19.n , p. 78 for the chronological pro ble m s invoh·ed. 

22 LUCK EN BILL, A11cie11/ Records of Assyria and Babylo11ia, I, P· 261, §§ 7 34-5. 
The s,ele WJS published by U :s: GER, " Re.'ief selle Adad11ir,1ris Ill aus Saba ca•·, Pl.-0111 

II, I (1914). 
On the other hand in rhe list of epony ms there appears in this year a 

campaign against Arpadda ; it seems, however, that the same campaign is meant 

in both cases; it firs t step was Arpad, and its last Philistia . 

23 LUCKE:S:BlLL, ibid. II , p. 433, § I 198. 



MAISLER: The Historic:il lhckground of the San'. ari:i O s1raca 127 

to the same time ; it describes how ZakC1r succeeded in throwing off 
the allegiance of Ben-Hadad king of Aram.2• 

These facts enable us to understand the historical background 
of the Samaria ostraca. \Ve have already seen that the archaeological 
data cause us to fix their date near the end of the 9th century B.C. 
There is a surprising coincidence between the ninth year of the 

ostraca - in our opinion the ninth year of Jehoahaz, viz.806/5 - and 
the year in which Adadnirari undertook his great campaign against 
Philistia and Damascus (806/5). This is the year in which appeared a 
saviour of Israel (II Kings xiii , 5). This is quite clearly Adadnirari, 
who saved Israel from the hea vy yoke of the king,; of Damascus . 
It seems that as soon as matters improved in this •year Jehoahaz 
hurried to reorganize the method of (ollecting taxes in his kingdom; 
tax-collection had obviously ueen neglected in the years in which 
the troops of the king of Damascus were despoiling the country

side. Fur this purpose he erected in an empty space in the citadel 
of Samaria a storage house for the keeping of the oil and wine 
received from the villages. It is by 110 means impossible that 

with the last year of Jehoahaz, i.e. the 17th year of his reign, the 
magaz ines ceased to be used because of the renewed invasion from 
D:imascus. Such is our explanation of the fo.:t that no ostraca 
were found in them dating from the reigns of other kings, and 
that considerable re.:onstructions were made in them . 

'vVe pass now to a discussion of the extent of the area from 
which the taxes in kind were collected, and its political and terri
torial significance. Most sc holars consider that the "Ostraca House'' 
served only a definite province of the Israelite kingdom, that is the 
territorial and administrative unit of the Manassites. We should how
ever consider the possibility that the ostraca refer to the whole of the 
k.ingdom of Israel in its reduced s tate in t11e days of Jehoahaz, and 
not to one of ns districts alone. Moreover, it is possible that 
bet,Yeen the 9th and the 15th - 16th years of Jehoahaz there was 
an increase of territory. The ostraca from the years 9 and 10 
mention the following places from which taxes were collected in 

kind25 : 

24 Non ,, ZDPV, 52 (19 29) , pp. 124 fT. deals wi1h this inscription . 
2; On the topogr:1phi c:1l 111:itcrial in the Samaria ostra ca sec the li1erature 
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1Aza/1-apparently Kh . Zaw:ita, 5 kms SE of Samaria. 
1 A z[11}6( Par>an, which has not yet been identified .26 

Geba<-now Jaba<, 9 kms. N of Samaria . 
.ifa!erot-apparently to be identified with <A~iret el-l:fatab, 7 th 

kms . SE of Samaria . 
Ya!il-now Ya~id , 8 kms. NEE of Samaria (Abel). 
Saq-according to Abel Bir es-Saq near SanC1, ea. 10 kms. 

NNE of Samaria; the identification seems, however, very doubtful. 
Po>raim-perhaps Kb. Kafr <Ein Brat, 2 1/2 kms. SE of Samaria 

(Maisler).27 

Qo~·o-Qu~in, S of Samaria (Abel, Albright) .28 

S/111-perhaps SMa, 9 kms. W of Samaria (Abel). 
Ttl-identification unknown.29 

Equally unidentified are the Kerem Hattel and the Kerem 
Ye~aw<eli , two "vineyards", apparently private estates in the Samaria 
d istrict. In the tenth ye.ir appear also two territorial units: Semyeda< 
(semida<) and Abi<ezer, viz . the territories of two great clans which 
belonged to the tribe of Manasseh. 

This survey of t '.:e area points to a very small territory around 
the city of Samari.1 (Fig. 2), or, more exactly, the district of the 
Is raelite capital proper. On the other hand we find a considerable 

quoted in 11 . 2 abo\'c, which also contains a detailed bibliography ; sec especially 

ALBRIGHT, JPOS, XI (1 931 ), pp. 2 41ff ; Norn, PJB, XX\1 111 (1932), pp . 54ff.; 

MAISLER, JPOS, XIV (1 934\ pp. 96 ff. 
26 R EIS:-IER h ad already proposed to read in ostracon 14, 11 . 1 -2 >z/t Pr<n , 

while o ther scho lars proposed >/1 pr> n or >(JYt pr>n (Noth, Albright). Some 
identified the place w ith Far<un soutl1 of Tul Karm (Dussaud) or I<h. 13cit F:ir<ah 

(Albrigh t). I consiJcr the \·crsion of Reisner the correct one, but the name 

must be comple ted to >az[n]. >Azn6t Par>:in ma y be explained as a place-name, 

as e. g. Aznotl1 Thabor ; then Par1:in wo uld be the extended form of pr> "wild 

ass". 
27 The common reading Bc>rim is mistaken , and in consequence the identi• 

fication with Burin near Far<ata (Abe l) should be d isca rded. P>rym (P61raim) 
can be perhaps explained as deri,·ed fro m po>rah "bra n.:!1", although this word 

has acciden tally been preserved o nly in its female gender. The suggested 

ide nti fication is purely hypothetical. 
28 ALBRIGHT, JBL, LV111 (1939), p. 185. 
2~ Perhaps w e should ass ume TTL( TL TL. (Cant. ,·, 11 Taltalim LXX 

iJ.cira, ' 'schwanke Pa lmenzweigc"; S . GES-· B., p. 880 a). 



130 Journal of the Palestine Oriental Society 

increase of territory in the year I 5. In the ostraca of this year 
we find mentioned, besides the above, the following localities: 

>A/mat6n-Immatin, \VSW of Nablus (Albright). 
Hattr/-perhaps Kh . et-Tell , S of the above (Avi-Yonah). 
Ytifib -Kb. Kafr Sib near Suweika (Albright). 
<frt30 - probably Bir <Asayir ne:ir the above (Alt). 
Srke•n -Shrclwn, - the gr.eat centre of Mount Ephraim, now 

Tell Bala~a. 
Soriq - perhaps Tu! Karm (Maisler). 
\Ve find also the name of one person designated as Ba<al 

Me<611i (ostracon 27), i.e. that he came from a place calleJ Ba<al 
.Ma<on,3 1 and another person designated as Hyhd[y], i.e. " the 
J udaean " (ostracon 5 1 ). 

As regards the clan territories mentioned in this group of ostraca, 
we find besides Abi<ezer and Semida< also I:Joglah , lj.eleq , No<ah, 
all clans of .Manasseh , and perhaps also Shechem and Soreq, which 
we may understand either as territorial or as place names. The 
area, therefore, which was taxed in the year 15, extends from Sanur 
(or at least from Gcba<) in the north to the neighbourhood of Tap
puah, if we can identify this locality with Tell Abft Zarad (Abel) 
in the south, and to the vicinity of Suweika and Tul-Karm along 
the line of the Via maris in the west. The e:istern boundary 
alone cannot be defi ned. In comparison with the administrative 
division of Solomon we note that this area comprises not only 
the northern part of District I (Mount Ephraim , I Kings iv,8), 
but also part of District III (lb . 10). 

As stated above, there arises the question whether the ost raca 
do not happen to reAect a political situation in which th e kingdom 
of Israel was reduced to the area surroundi ng the city of Samaria. 
The ostraca from the yea rs 9-10 would th en indicate roughly 
its bo:mdaries in one stage, and those of the year I 5 in another. 
We should take into account what has been said above of the 
politi cal decline of the kingdom 111 the time of Jehoahaz, especially 

so T he name is obscure ; perhaps it is connec1ed with U garitic <fr/; cf. 
G INSBERG, The L,,5:w d of Ki11g Keret, 1946, p. 45 · 

s 1 S. (( LEI:- , Studies ;,, the Gmealorical Chapters of the Ch 1"011icles ( 19 30) (in 
Hebrew). pp. 10- 11 , thin ks that this is a reference to a man from Ba<al Me 16n 

beyond the Jordan , but this need not be so. 
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just before the invasion of Palestine by Adadnirari, and of the small
ness of the army left to the king (II Kings xiii,7). If the 
explanation of II Kings vi,13 given above is the correct one 
then even the city of Dothan, which is situated only 6 kms. N' 
of Sinur, was in Aramaean hands. And as regards the southern 
part of Mount Ephraim, we may assume that the king of Judah 
profited from the weakness of Israel and annexed most of it, as 
happened in other times, when the kingdom of Israel was on the 
decline (cf. II Chron. xiii, 19; xv,8-9). This would also explain 
he attitude of Amaziah as regards Jehoash the son of Jehoahaz 
and this attempt to extend his rule over the whole of Israel (II 
Kings xiv,9). Moreover it seems to me that there is a clear hint 
of the expansion of the kingdom of Judah northwards in II Chron. 
xxv, in the story of the Ephraimite troops hired by Amaziah in his 
war against Edom, but which he sent back before the war had 
begun. There it is written (·.rerse 13) : " But the soldiers of the 
army which Amaziah sent back fell upon the cities of Judah 
(LXX : b zi. nk n6let~ ' lov~a), from Samaria even unto Beth-Horon " . 
This can refer only to the cities of the kingdom of Judah in the 
area from Beth-Horon in the south to the boundaries of the territory 
of Samaria in the north, viz. the former territory of the tribe of 
Ephraim (cf. Joshua xv,5-8). Only after the war between Jehoash 
:rnd Amaziah was all this area returned to the kingdom of Israel. 
We may also conclude from this, that the political-territorial 
meaning of Samaria refers to the restricted area round the capital 
of the Israelite kingdom; this we found as early as the time of the 
dynasty of Jehu (cf. e.g. Amos iii,9 : "the mountains of Samaria" ; 
Hosea xiv, 1: "Samaria "). The identification of this Samaria with 
the kingdom of Israel dates from the days c f decline in the time 
of Jehoahaz (cf. also "the cities of Samaria ", I Kings xiii,32) . The 
creation of the district of Samaria as a territorial-administrative 
unit belongs to the Assyrian period in the time of the provincial 
reorganization of Sargon II. 

It appears therefore that the ostraca reveal to us a political 
situation which corresponds closely to the reign of Jehoahaz at the 
end of the 9th century, when the extent of the kingdom of Israel 
did not exceed the boundaries of the district of the capital proper, 
i.e . the mountain (or land) of Samaria. Accordingly, the storehouses 
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in which the ostrac:1 were found, served for the collection of the 
wine and oil taxes from the whole kingdom, which expanded from 
the year 9, when Jehoahaz threw off the yoke of Damascus, till 
the year 17. Indeed, as regards the territorial extent, there is some 
justification for the common view that the taxes referred to were 
collected from the territory of Manasseh alone, because the territory 
of Samaria did not then extend beyond the area occupied by the 
families of this tribe. 32 

The onomasticon of the private names mentioned in the ostraca 
is also of considerable importance . for the establishment of their 
date. It is well known that in the Samaria ostraca there is quire a 
considerable number of names compounded with the theophoric 
-ba<a/, side by side with others compounded with -ya11.88 ALBRIGHT 

has already discussed this problem.84 He pointed out that the 
proportion of the names formed with -ba<al to those formed 
with -ya1t is roughly I I: 7. As he, however, dated the ostraca in 
the time of Jeroboam II, he had to explain how in the second 
bah of the 8th century, a long time after the revolution of Jehu 
(841 ), when the cult of Baal had been rooted out of Samaria, there 
were still so many people having their names combined with that 
of the fallen deity. According to him " ... Yahwism had, indeed, 
triumphed politically in the Northern Kingdom with Jehu's victory, 
but it was apparently unable to command the adhesion, even 
nominally, of over two-thirds of the population ". This assumption, 
however, involves several diffic.ulties. First of all, there is no hint 
in our sources that the cult of Baal continued in Israel after the 
revolution of Jehu; even Amos does not mention rhe existence of 
this cult in the time of Jeroboam II. Secondly, in the seals and 

s2 As regards the idea of NoTH (ZDPV, L , 1927, pp. 219-244; PJB, XXVIII. 
1932, pp. 54-68), that the ostraca are memoranda of shi pments of oil and 
wine from crow11 properties to the court of the Israelite King, see. ALBRIGHT, 
JPOS, XI (193 r), p. 249. There is no foundation for NOTH's theo ry in the 
documents under consideration. 

s~ The shortened form -ya11 for -ya/111 in theophoric names occurs, besides in 
the Samaria ostraca, also in some seals of the 8th and 7th centuries, especially 
from Judah , such as I•byw <bd <zyw and Bbnyw <bd <zy w (DJRINGER, ibid., pp. 
221 , 223)-both officials of Uzziah, king of Judah. Cf. also REIFENBFll G, PE( , 
1938, pp. I 14-5 . 

8-1 Archaeolory ,md the Rtlitio11 of Jrsatl , rr- I 6c-1 6 I 
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inscriptions preserved from Judah and Israel and dating from the 
8th century, there do not occur any personal names compounded 
with Baal. Thinily, the fact is noteworthy that among the six 
officials engaged in collecting the taxes in the years , to 10, there 
are two, whose names are compounded with -ba<a/ (Ba<ala and 
Ba<alzemer), while among the eleven (or at least ten) officials of 
the year I 5 there is not even one.35 It seems, therefore that the 
number of people who bore names compounded with -ba<al, especially 
among government officials, declined from the roth to the 15th year. 
All these details agree very well with the assumption that these 
people lived in the time of Jehoahaz, because between the revolution 
of Jehu and the year 9 of Jehoahaz there were only 3 5 years, and 
obviously there were many still alive who had been born and had 
received their names before that revolution; as time passed, however, 
their numbers diminished , especially among the government officials. 
From this point of view also there are good grounds to assume 
that the ostraca belong to the reign of Jehoahaz king of Israel. 

86 On the other hand, the father of one of the officials l:lanan (ben} Ba<ra 
(ostraca 45-47), has a shortened name which contains apparently the element 

ba<a/ (~OTH, lsr. Puso11e1111a111w, p. 40). 



A NEWLY DISCOVERED HEBREW INSCRIPTION OF THE 

PRE-EXILIC PERIOD 

A. REIFF.NBERG 

(JERUSALHI ) 

Palestine is remarkably poor in lapidary inscriptions of the 
pre-exilic period. Apart from the Siloam-tunnel inscription and 
some letters on a Hele in Samaria, the only Hebrew inscriptions of 
this period have been found in the village of Siloam . As far back 
as 1870 CLERMONT-GANNEAU found here two funerary inscriptions, 
which were removed and taken to the British Museum.1 One of 
these inscriptions shows possibly the remains of a name, and on 
the other inscription CLERMONT-GANNEAU and CASSUT02 think that 
possibly the words asher <al lza-bayit may be made out. In I 884 
CLERMONT-GANNEAU found the remains of two Hebrew letters on 
the Siloam monolith.3 In the spring of 1946 I found a new 
inscription , likewise in the village of Siloam. 

The inscription is over the entrance to a tomb m the house 
of Abu Adnan in Upper Siloam about 65 m south-west of the 
monolith-tomb and next to (north of) the tombs from which 
CLERMONT-GANNEAU had taken his inscriptions. The tomb entr
ance is walled up and the tomb is used as a cistern. The in
scription consists of three lines and is badly mutilated, so that 
only ten letters can be made out with certainty. The length of the 
inscription was approximately 4 5 cm and the height of the three 
lines 19 cm. The inscription is about I 9 cm above the tomb 
entrance (Plate XXVIII). 

The first line starts with the word qvurat, followed by a word
separating sign . Since there does not seem to be enough space 

I · CH. CtERMOlsT-GANN EAU : Arclzaeological Researches in Palesli11e, Vol. I, 

pp. 305 et seq. (1899). 
2 D. Drn1NGER : Le Jsc1·izio11i A11tico-Ebraiche Paleslinr.si (Firenze, 19·-4). 

pp. !05 et seq., where further references ma y be found. 
s D . DrnrsGER: op. cit. , pp. 102 et seq. 
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between this sign and the following clear letter, it seems that the 
next word starts with this letter (n). Only the lower part of the 
next letter, which might have been a , , an N or a p, is preserved . 
The space between these two letters is badly damaged but seems 
again not to be large enough to allow for another letter. At the 
end of the line are the remains of another letter. 

\ e 

Fig. I 

In the second line the word asher can be rea~, although the 
N is badly weathered . The next word starts with a \ and the 
following letter is again badly damaged; it may have been a l, 

a o , or more probably a D. 

In the third line only the letter , can be made out with 
certainty, and it is apparently followed by an !1. 

The word qvura in the sense of "burial place" is well koown 
from the Bible. It occurs in Gen. 47: 30 and Dt. 34: 6, but is 
mainly used in connection with the burial of the kings of Judah 
(Ahaziah, II Kgs. 9: 28; Amon , II Kgs. 2 1 : 26; Josiah, II Kgs. 2 3: 30 ; 
Uzziah, II Chron. 26 : 23). It is here used in the status constructus 
and since the next word seems not to start with a ii it is safe to 

assume that we have before us a name starting with n. Because 
of the various possibilities with regard to the following letter (i, p, 
N) I do not dare to offer a suggestion for the time being. The 
word asher "who" in the second line is clear. The following word 
starts with a ' · Because of the mutilated condit ion of the next 
letter I refrain again from making a suggestion for the time being. 

Perhaps once the stone has been cleaned something more definite 
may be said . 

\Ve can be more certain as to the period. of the inscription. The 
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form of the , (resembling the Greek delta) cannot be later than 
the 9th or 8th century, since at later times the right stroke of this 
letter is prolonged downwards. The p and indeed all the other 
letters resemble the writing of the Siloam inscription and cannot 
be earlier than the 8th century. This brings our inscription to 
the 8th century, possibly the beginning of it . 

In any case we have before us the burial place of a high
ranking personage of the Judaean kingdom and the inscription 
illustrates the use of the word qvura, hitherto known only from 
the Bible. 

But possibly the finding of this inscription has still farther 
significance. The village of Siloam is honeycombed with tombs, 
which are rather different from other tombs in the surroundings of 
Jerusalem. In the words of CLERMONT-GANNEAU these tombs are 
"distinguished by their individual character ·•. They are not family 
tombs, since they have no more room than for one, two or three 
persons at the most. 

CLERMONT-GANN EAU describes them in the following terms : "My 
first impression on entering [these sepulchral chambers] was a feeling 
of astonishment and admiration on seeing the unusual shape of 
their ceilings, the novelty of their funerary arrangements, the har
mony of their proportions, the minute care with which all the surface 
had been tooled, the exclusive use of the straight line , and the 
idea of grandeur which they conveyed in spite of their small size. 
In order to find anything which can compare with them, on a 

larger scale, we must go to the cemeteries of Egypt and some of 
those in Asia Minor." 

We may agree with this description, especially with regard to 
the Siloam monolith . 

The fact that four inscriptions of the time of the Judaean ki ng
dom have already been found .here brings me to the following 
conclusion: Undoubtedly there was a necropolis of the Judaean king
dom at Siloam and there is no doubt that men of high rank were buried 
here. Is it therefore too much to suggest that the kings of 
Judah were buried in this region? The statement that the kings of 
Judah were buried in the "City of David" seems to be no valid 
reason against this assumption , since the distance to the Davidic 
city is only about a hundred and fifty metres, just across the Kidron 
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Valley. It is moreover not likely that the kings were buried within 
the city walls. 

If we consider the relevant statements in the Bible this theory finds 
further support. We read in Neh. 3: 15,16 : "But the gate of 
the fountain repaired Shallun . . . and the wall of the pool of Siloah 
by the king's garden, and unto the stairs that go down from the 
City of David . After him repaired Nehemiah . .. unto the place over 
against the sepulchres of Davi9, and to the pool that was made, 
and unto the house of the mighty." It follows from this passage . 
that the sepulchre of David was north of the Siloam pool. From 
Neh. 3 : 26 it follo ws that it was south of the " water gate" , i. e. a 

localisation within 250 metres. Since it is stated that the localities 
mentio ned were opposite the sepulchre, the latter was probably on 
the other side of the Kidron , i. e. in Siloam. Furthermore, it is said 
in II Chron . 32 : 33 : " And Hezekiah slept with his fathers, and 
they buried him in the ascent to the sepulchres of the sons of 
David ". There is an ascent to the tombs of Siloarn , i.e. a flight of 
rock-hewn steps about 60 metres to th~ south of our tomb.1 This 
ascent is still used by the women of Siloam to carry water from 
the Gihon. Its age can of course not be determined. But the fact 
that these rock-cut steps have a deviation to a now empty rock-cut 
tomb-chamber makes it quite plausible that they date from the same 
period as the tombs. 

In any case I should like to conclude my paper with the follow
ing words of CLERMONT-GANNEAU written fifty years ago: "I do not 
hesitate to express my own opinion, that this almost unknown 
necropolis is one of the most ancient of all those of Jerusalem, I 
earnestly beg future achaeologists to take it as the subject of their 
researches. I think that I can prophesy that it contains finds which 
will fully repay them for all their trouble and expense." 

1 This rock with its steps has, to m y mind erroneously, been identified by 
CLERMON T·GANNEA U with the Stone Zoheleth o f l Kgs. 1 : 9 (SWP, Vol. lll, p. 5 3). 



AN EIGHTH-CENTURY CHRISTIAN INSCRIPTION AT 

EL-QUWEISME, NEAR AMMAN, TRANS-JORDAN 

FR. S.J. SALLER, O .F .M . 

In go111g from Jerusalem to Mount Nebo I invariably travelled 
via Amman and Madaba. Between these last-mentioned towns 
there are several roads, but the one wh ich is most commonly 
used today passes el-Yadude, Umm el-<Amed and Menja.1 At 
some distance from this road both to the right and to the left a 
number of other villages can be seen; the first to the left of the 
road on leaving Amman is el-Quweisme. After crossing the 
stream which flows through Amman one must register at a police 
station near the Latin Church. Two kilometers from this police 
post one sees near the left side of the road an inscribed Roman 
milestone which commemorates repairs carried out in 129 A.O. on 
the road constructed in 114 A.O. 2 Standing near this milestone 
and looking to the southeast one sees beyond the railroad some 
low hills one or two kilometers away. On the western slopes 
of the hills two of the ribs are covered with houses which form 
the village known today as el-Quweisme. 

From the same point of view, near the milestone mentioned 
above, the traveller on the way from Amman to Madaba can 
recognize on the plain below the hills and to the right of the 
village a single outstanding building which is a fine tomb tower, 

1 This road and the places mentioned are indicated on th e map compiled 
and drawn by th e Department of Lands and Surveys, Trans-Jordan, scale 
1 : 250,000, Amman sheet, 193 7. The names are written as on that map. 

2 SCHULZE, PJB, 28 ( 1932), pp. 68-80. According to SCHULZE the place is 
called Ma~tal Abu >1-Fel:i\. The milestone, which is the 2nd o r 3rd from 
Amman, should be inserted between nos. 112-113 of THOMSEN, ZDPV, 40 
1917 ), p. 4 7. ALT traced the Roman road fo r some distance to the nonheast 

1of this milestone, but was not able to ascertain where it entered Amman 

(PJB, 29 ( 1933), p. 27). 
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known as "Qasr es-Seb<ah", "house of the lion" . This Roman 
mausoleum has been frequently visited and described; for example 

by W1LsoN,l1 CoNDER,4 BRUENNOW-OOMASZEWSKJ,5 JAUSSEN and 
SAVIGNAC.6 CoNDER,7 who visited the monument on October 6th 
and 8th, 1881 1 assigns it to the Antonine age (2nd, possibly 3rd 
century A .O .), and this view is accepted by others.8 This well
preserved monument seems to have monopolized nearly all the 
attention of explorers, whereas the shapeless ruins of the nearby 
village received little or no attention. 

CoNDER9 seems to be the only explorer who has given us a 
.description of the village of el-Quweisme. He visited the site on 
October 10th, 1881, and as a result of that visit he was able to 
inform us that "four ruins are included under this name, being 
remains of a small town. Foundations of houses and of sm:ill 
towers, some built of limestone, some of flint, were found with 
rock-cut cisterns. The remains of <Arak Abu <Aisheh belong 
probably to the same site, which appears to be of the Roman 
period ." CONDER makes no reference to an inhabited village at 
his time at that spot. When the present village was built I do 
not know, nor do I know precisely when the mosaic pavement 
with the inscription under consideration was discovered . All that I 
could learn was that the existence of the mosaic pavement with its 

inscription was known for a long time. 
Before going into detail reg:arding the inscription I would like 

to say a word about the name of the place. CoNDER10 calls the 
place "el-Jiieismeh" and observes that "this appears to be the 
Kawassimeb of Sir C. WARRE~." 11 "Possibly," he adds, "Sir C. 
WARREN 'S pronunciation is the more correct, the Arabs often pro

nouncing the guttural K as J . In this case the ruin is connected 

3 QS, 1870, p . 294 . 4 SEP, pp. 174/5 . 6 PA II , pp. 207-2 1 1. 

6 MiHio11 arcliiologiqru w Arabie, P:iris, 1909, pp. 29f. 
1 SEP, pp. 174/5. 8 WATZINGER, DP, II , p. 99. ~ SEP, p. 112. 

IO SEP, p. I 12. 
11 QS, 1870, p. 294 ; unde r the name I<:iw:issimeh he describes the m:iu 

soleum ; :is rcg:irds the inhabitants he s:iys: "The people :ire a tribe of the 

Schiir Bedouins, friendl y, but not connected with the Adw:in, and they objected 

to our using the dark tent, as they said we were charming the treasure :t wa~·. 

They were anxioL1s to s to ne corporal Phillips as a 111 3gici:1n, :ind we had some 

difficulty in res training them ." 
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by name with Kasim, a common Arab name." WARREN 's pronun
ciation was adopted by most other scholars1~ and on the most 
recent map13 and since this seems to represent the official spelling 
it was adopted by me. WARREN, however, spelled the name with 
K , whereas on the map Q is used. Co_NDER's spelling is used on 
the well-known map of Bartholomew, and it should be observed 
that the name is still pronounced Jueismeh by the Arabs. 

Regarding the history of this place we learn something from 
the mosaic inscription in the house of the local sheikh . The 
inscription was copied in 1935 by IBRAHIM Effendi As u JABE1l , 
inspector of the Department of Antiquities in Amman , Trans-Jordan. 
He showed it ro me on July 21st, 1935, at Mount Nebo . It proved 
to be complete in every respect and its contents were interesting. 
What interested me most of all was the era used and the date. 
As far as I could ascertain, the inscription had never been published, 
and I informed the Director of Antiquities at Amman of this fact. 
He entrusted me with the publication of the same and for this 
privilege I hereby thank him most sincerely. 

Text (according to the copy of IBRAHIM Effendi Asu J ABER) :

fJYIIPONOIA CIIOYAHKAIEllIMEA.IATOY140BEOYTO 
YOCIQIJP 

2 KAIOIKONOMOYANENEQfJHTOllANKTHCJlfAEKfJE 
ltfENQN 

3 THCAI'lQTA V THEEKKAHCIAKsElf/1-Ic/JQBHV llEPCQ 
THPIACAV1'0Y15K.Nlt1AKEfJQNJOY Ks 

4 ABBIBOYKs/QANNOYA .YTOYAAEN c/JQNENXPI 
5 llPfJI'HCINiJITOYETOYClllf/ 
Trauscription of the trxt (Solution of abbreviations is ind icated 

by ( } ; corrections by [ ].) :-

I fJ(w )v 7lf20>•olq., an ovbi"f %at l mµd[E.] [q. r:(ov) 'O{Jiou r:ov oa,w 

(r:cfrov) 7lQ(w{Jud gov) 

2 xai olxo-v6µou d.1•e-vcwlh7 r:o miv %r:{[} aµa l x ~ cµc(U)rol' 

12 BRUEN NOw-OoMASZEWSKI, JA USSEN a nd SAVIGNAC ; sec notes 5 and 6. 
1s See note 1. 

It Original h:is an inte resting and unusual ligature for O Y. Reproduction 

impossible for technical reas o ns. 
16 Ligature in origina l diffe re nt from that employed in line 1 . 



JP.O.S. XXI Plate XXVII 

Cliche : R. Neuville. 
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].P.o.s. XX.l 

Dsche bcl el-1\a fze, gesehen vom Absturz

berg der franziskaner. 

/. 

Plate XXlX 

Der Absturzberg dcr Franziskaner. 

Die Hohle und Absturzk lippe der Franziskaner. 



].P.0.5. XXI Plate XXX 
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3 ·cij~ aywYca[-IrrJfrl lxx().]rJalafr] x(ai) b.prJ<pW{}rJ VllE(} OWT1/Qia~ 

airc(ov) x([aJi) Maxebfo]J1iov x(ai.) 

4 'A{3{3{{3ov x(ai) ·Jwal'l'OV avwii ab,:{).]<pwv lv Xei(a-cqi} 
5 7l(}O)"C'YJ~ lvoi(xnWJ10~) TOV hov~ it1p. 

Critical obs,rvations. The transcription calls attention to a number 
of abbreviations with and without the sign of abbreviation, mutation 
of letters common in the Byzantine period, and a few peculiar 
mistakes, as, for example, in -line 3, where E occurs for C, A for A, 
N for AI, and in line 4 N for A . 

Translation:-
Line r : By the providence of God, by the zeal and diligence 

of Obeos, the most holy priest 

Line 2 : and oeconomos, there was renewed from the foundations 
the entire fabric 

Line 3: of the most holy church, and it was paved with mosaics 
for the welfare of himself and Macedonius and 

Line 4: Abbibas and John , his brethren in Christ, 
Line 5 : during the first indiction of the year 780. 
Here we will limit ourselves to a few observations on the con

tents of the inscription, its bearing on the era of Pompey and its 
significance for the history of Christianity· in Arabia in the 8th 
century of the Christian era. 

The inscription informs us that in the village known today as 
el-Quweisme a Christian church was restored from its very foundations 
and its floor was plved with mosaics. The work was carried out 
by a certain Obeos who is both priest and oeconomos. The im
pelling motive, as given by the inscription , was to promote his own 
welfare and that of his brethren in Christ: Macedonius, Abbibas and 
John . The inscription is dated according to the era of Pompey; 
the year 780 of the saine corresponds to the year 717/ 8 of the 
Christian era. This is the first certain case of the use of this era 
on a monument within the territory ·of the ancient Philadelphia, 
the modern Amman, and this is by far the latest monument on 
which that era is known to occur in the entire region . Moreover it 
belongs to the very small group of only three, possibly four, dated 
inscriptions which throw light on Christianity in these regions 
during the 8th century of the Christian era. 

The era used in the inscription is that of Pompey. In 717 A.O . 
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another era had already been introduced into these regions; it was 
the Mohammedan er"a instituted by the Khalifa <Omar (634-644 A.O.), 
which reckoned time from 15th July, 622 A.O. But we do not 
find that era used in any early Christian monuments.16 The Christians, 
even after the Mohammedans had conquered these regions, continued 
to reckon time according to the older eras in use in these regions. 
This does not surprise us who live here in the east, where several 
calendars are still used simultaneously. El-Quweisme is within the 
territorial limits of Philadelphia, the former name of Amman. 
Philadelphia belonged to the Roman province of Arabia as early 
as I 38 A.O., and doubtless from the constitution of the province 
in 106 A.0.17 Before its incorporation into the Roman province of 
Arabia, Philadelphia used its own era, and it continued to use that 
era even after it had become a part of the Arabian province. This 
we know from the Chronicon Paschale and from the testimony 
of coins. According to the Chronicon Paschale18 the era of the 
city began in the second year of the 179th Olympiad, that is 63/2 
B.C. In other words Philadelphia, which was a member of the 
Oecapolis, used the era in vogue in those cities. This era derives 
its name from the Roman general Pompey, who restored to the 
cities of the Oecapolis the freedom of which they had been deprivel 
by the Macubean princes. Most of the evidence for this era is 
derived from the inscribed monuments of Gerasa. These show 
that the year I of that era corresponds to the year 63 B.C., and 
that the city's New Year began in the fall , but the month with 
which it began remains unknov-:n .19 

Both Gerasa and Philadelphia, as already stated, were incorpo
rated into the Roman province of Arabia most probably at its 

16 See HPT, p. 3 56 : "The Hejra, or Right of Mohammed from Mecca to 
Medina, is reckoned to have taken place on the night of the 20th of June , 622 
A.O. The Mohammedan era, instituted sc,•enteen years later by the KhaHfa 
<Omar, dates from the first day of the first lunar month, Muharram (Thursday, 
I 5th July, 622 A.D.)." 1n Egypt Greek-Christian inscriptions of the 9th and 
1 oth centuries at times combine a date according to the era of Diocletian with 
a date according to the Hejra. ( KAUFMANN , Ha11db11d1 der altdzrisl/idzm 

Epigraplzik, Frei burg in Br., 1917, p. 50.) 
11 PA, III, pp. 264ff. (287, 31i); ABEL, Geoff., II , p. 424. 
18 MIGNE, PG, 90, p. 454, cf. ALT, ZDPV, 55 (1932), p. 132. 
19 PA, III, pp. 303ff.; ZDPV, 55 (1932), p. 132 ; Gerosa, p. 358. 
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foundation, but both continued to use their own eras . even after 
that. For Gerasa this is certain from inscriptions extending down 
to the 7th century of the Christian era, namely 611 A.D.20 A 
pnri we might expect the same at Philadelphia. As a matter of 
fact coins demonstrate that the era of Pompey was employed here 
at least as late as 164/5 A.D.21 But how much longer after that 
date did this era continue in use at Philadelphia? Epigraphic 
evidence seemed to be missing completely.22 In 19321 however, 
Prof. ALT called attention to the fact that the inscription in the 
mosaic pavement found at el-Yadude in 1903 might have been 
dated according to the era of Pompey.23 The date in the inscrip
tion is defective, since the number indicating the century is missing. 
To find a year in which the two remaining numbers, namely .6), 
would correspond to the 1 Ith indiction , the editor, P. SAVIGNAC, 
propo5ed to supply 9 , and according to the era of the Seleucidae 
he obtained a date which was not improbable, namely (965-312 =) 
65 3 A.D.24 There is a slight difficulty with the employment of 
this era which caused BRUENNOW to suggest a date according to 

the era of Bosra, commonly used in the province to which el
Yadude belonged. But his suggestion also is open to serious 
objections 25 The correct solution seemed to have been found when 
it had been pointed out that el-Yadude was within the limits of 
the territory of Philadelphia and that consequently the era of Pompey 
had been used in the inscription.26 But neither the premise nor 
the conclusion drawn from it has been accepted by all.27 So it 

20 G,raia , p. 358; p. 615 : Index N : Dated Texts. 
21 G.F. HILL, Catalogue of the Gree!. Coi,u of Arabia, etc., London, 1922 , 

pp. XXX[Xff., 37ff. zz PA. Ill, 304. 23 ZDPY, 55 ( 1932). pp . 132-4 . 

:!I RB, 1 2 ( 190 3), pp. 414ff. ; see previo us note . 
25 PA, II , 3 36 ; [I[, 340 ; see note 23. 
26 Srnu L7.E, PJB, 28 ( r9p), pp. 76ff.; ALT, PJB, 28 ( 19 p ), p. 92 , note 2 . 
27 A si;: L, GloJ. , II , 18;, fis cs the so uthern limits of the territory of Philadelphia 

n o rth of el-Y Jdud.:; this la st-mentioned place he :i.ssig ns to the territory of 
Esbo us (p. rSG). In note 4 on p. rSS he s till m:i. i ntains the Scleucidan era 

and th e da te 6 5 3 A.D. fo r the m osa ic pavement at el-Yadudc , and endeavors 

to sol ve a difficulty which results. P . DE V.wx, RB, 47 ( 1938), p. 2 56, retains 
the views of PP. SAvrG~.\C :i.nd ABEL. - In this connection it may be well to 

recall that the d iscovery of 111:>s iic inscriptions at Siy agh:i (Mt. Nebo), which 

sh ow that S iyag ha formed pan of th e diocese of Madaba at the end of the 6th 
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still remained doubtful whether there existed any epigraphic evidence 
for the use of the era of Pompey in the territory of Philadelphia 
after the year 164/ 5 A.O . This evidence has now been supplied 
by the inscription from el-Quweisme. This village was definitely 
within the territorial limits of Philadelphia, even according to the 
opinion of those who would exclude el-Yadude, which is 12 km. 
south of Amman, whereas el-Quweisme is not more than 4/ 5 km . 
south of that city. If that city still used its ancient era we would 
on a priori grounds expect that that era would be used in this 
village ; and that such was the case is clearly proved by the indic
tion, for the year 780 of the era of Pompey corresponds to the 
first year of one of those cycles of 1 5 years which we call in dic
tions. And to stress this fact we may add that the year 780 o f no 
other era in use in this region corresponds to the first year of an 
indiction , as is required by our inscription . Here then we have 
the first undisputed epigraphic evidence for the use of the era of 
Pompey in the territory o f ancient Philadelphia, modern Amman ; 
as such it is a monument of great importance for the history of 
the modern capital of Trans-Jordan, and should be properly 
protected and preserved. 

The el-Qu weisme inscription is also the latest inscription dated 
according to the era of Pompey, not only in Amman , but in the 
entire region . Thus, for example, at Gerasa the latest insc ription 
dated according to the era of Pompey belongs to the beginning of 
the 7th century , 61 I A.0 .,28 whereas at el-Quweisme we have 
evidence that there the era of Pompey continued to be used as 
late as the 8th century of the Christian era. This late date gives 
added significance to the entire inscription ; for we possess only 
three, possibly four, dated inscriptions from the 8th century o f the 
Christian era . Taken in chronological order, this one from e\
Quweisme is the earl :est of the four (7 17/8 A.O .) ; next comes the 
inscription in the mosaic pavement at Ma<in discovered by the 

and the beginniDg o f the 7th century, has forced scholars to modify their 
views somewhat on the territorial di,·isions which were formerly based exclusively 
on the data supplied by E usEBI US. See BEYE R, ZDPV, 58 ( 193 5), p. 15 3. Other 
disco veries, such as the inscription in the mosaic at el-Yad ude, may give furth er 
clues to the:: solutio n of geographical and chronological problems. 

28 Gerasa , p. 61 S 
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Dominican Fathers in 1937 (it belongs to the year 719/20 A.D.);29 

third in order is the inscription found in a wall at el-Kafr, in the 
Hau ran , which has been assigned to 73 5 A.O . ;30 finally we must 
mention also the inscription of a chapel at el-Mukhazzaq between 
Tafile and Shobek in southern Trans-Jordan which some assign to 
the year 785 / 6 of the Christian era, whereas others assign it to 
the year 607 A .O. According to the latter view the inscription 
would not have to be considered here; but according to the former 
view it would be the latest dated inscription of the 8th century 
w hic h we possess.31 This remains true even if eventually it should 
be necessary to assign to the 8th century four other inscriptions 
found at Sbaita32 and <Auja Hafir.33 

At Sbaita two marble grave inscriptions, if dated according to 
the era of Bosra commonly used there, would have to· be assigned 

to the years 7 11 A.O . and 725-7 34 A .O. respectively. At <Auja 
Hafi r was found the Pap. Colt Inv. No. 24, which contains two 
dates; according to the era of Bosra they are equivalent to 20. 
April 768 A .O . and 22 March-20 April 767 A.O. The indictional 
years agree. But the indiction fits equally well if the era of Gaza 
is used and for special reasons pointed out by KmK3' it seems 
that in the case of these dates the era of Gaza was actually used 
If this is true all the four dates must be reduced by 165 years, 
and they do not enter into our consideration . 

Of the eight inscriptions , therefore, which might possibly 
belong to the 8th century four are eliminated on good grounds, 
a fifth remains doubtful, and of the remaining three the one found 
at Ma<in is very defective, and the one found . at el-Kafr has 
the date written in such a way that Ew1NG assigned it to the 
year 720 A.D.,35 whereas most other scholars assign it to the year 
735 A.D .36 The el-Quweisme inscription is free from all these 
defects and as such ranks first among all the dated inscriptions of 
the 8th century of the Christian era .3i 

2u RB, 1938, pp. 238ff. 
SI JPOS, 18 (1938), pp. 161f. 
39 JPOS, 17 ( 1937), pp. 216£. 

so PA, III , p. 360. 
92 JPOS, 17 (1937), pp. 211ff., nos. 2-3 

Sb OS, 1895 , p. 275, no. 150. 3¼ See notes 32 and 33 . 
96 See no te 3 o. 57 In the Q11arlerly of //,e Department of Attliq11ititJ 
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The date 717/8, at which this church at el-Quweisme was 
restored, is interesting for a number of other reasons. It confirms 
conclusions reached on other grounds at Gerasa ; and sheds new 
light on the "Covenant" of <Omar II, the first Khalifa and only 
Omayyad ruler to place restrictions on the Christians. 

At Gerasa the last new church to be built is dated 6 r r A.O.38 

No later inscriptions speak of restorations, but on the evidence 
of coins and the like CROWFOOT reached the conclusion that the 
churches at Gerasa continued in use at least until the middle of 
the 8th century. The damage sustained by the churches was 
repaired in many cases. Thus, for example, CROWFOOT thought 
that the S. John Baptist 's group survived until about 717, when 
an earthquake caused severe damage, after which repairs were 
indeed made, but only in one part of the group, namely in S . 
George's.39 In this connection it is interesting to note that it was 
precisely in 717 A.O. that the church in el-Quweisme was in 
such condition that it ha l to be completely restored from the very 
fou n<lations . The cause of the damage is not indicated, but it 
may have been an earthquake. The Christian community at el
Quweisme was still in existence and sufficiently well o_rganized, 
wealthy and free to be able to rebuild the church and pave it with 
mosaics. The same was the case at Ma<in two years later, 7 19/ 20 
The same may well have been the case at Gerasa. Our dated 
inscriptions thus confirm conclusions reached on other evidence 
at Gerasa. 

The year 717/8 is also the first year of the reign of the 
Khalifa <Omar II (Oct. 717-Feb. 720 A.O.). He -issued the famous 
"Covenant", which, among other things, forbade the Christians to 
build churches.40 It is significant that during the first year of his 
reign the church at el-Quweisme was resrored from the foundations, 
and before the end of his reign also the church at Ma<in was 
restored . These facts shed new light on the "Covenant" and its 
interpretation. They show that the Christians were at least free 

;,, Palesti11e, 12 ( 194 5) , pp. 20-30, SCHWABE published some Greek graffiti from 
Kh. Mafjar, near Jericho, which also have been assigned to the eighth century 
A.O., namely to the time of the Khalifa Hisham (724-43 A.D.). 

SB Gernsa (p . 615), p . 172. 39 Cernsa, p. 248. 
40 HITT!, History oj the Arabs, London, 1937, p . 234. 



SALLER: An Eighth-century Christian Inscription at cl-Quweisme 1-17 

to restore their churchts. There are still numerous unexplored 
churches all over the country which could thrO\V more light on 
these problems. 

To sum up, the inscription in the mosaic pavement at el
Qu weisme is significant for the following facts: firstly, it is the 
only certain epigraphic evidence for the use of the era of Pompey 
in the territory of Philadelphia; secondly, it is by far the latest 
monument dated according to the era of Pompey in the entire 
former territory of the Decapolis ; finally, it is one of the very 
few dated monuments which throw light on the history of Christi
anity in Arabia in the 8th century of the Christian era. 
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BEITRA.GE ZUR GESCHICHTE NAZARETHS 

CLEMENS KOPP 

(KARMSL) 

VI. DER ABSTURZBERG. 

Lk. 4,29: ,,Sie erhoben sich, stie!3en ihn zur Stadt hinaus und 
fohrten ihn an den Rand (auf die Hohe) des Berges, auf (an) dem 
ihrc Stadt erbaut war, um ihn hinabzusturzen. Aber Jesus sduitt 
mitten <lurch ihre Reihen ." Der erste Eindrnck beim Lesen ist, da!3 
die J uden den Heiland <lurch einen Sr.urz in schwindelnde Tiefen 
zerschmettern wollten . So wurde der Text auch von den Christen 
aufgefa!3t, daher die alee Lokalisierung am Dschebel el-~afze, das 
Absuchen des Gelandes nach andern passenden Absturzstellen in neuerer 
Zeit.1 Aber ist der Fragepunkr nicht von vornherein falsch? Das j 11 di
sc he Ge set z, das die orthodoxen Nazarethaner dod1 wohl befolgren, 
kannte keine Todesstrafe durch blo!3es Zerschmettern in einen 
Abgrund,2 es verlangte fur Gotteslasterer vielmehr die 
Steinigung, zu der das Herabsturzen nur den schauer-
1 i c hen Vo rt a k t bi Ide t e. Da!3 der Heiland sich als Messias 
bekannte, war aber Gotteslasrerung. Stephanus wurde darum ge
steinigt, als er sim zum Messias bekannte, den er zur Red1ten 
Gottes sitzen sah . (Apg. 7,55-58). Ma!3gebend war Moses III, 

1 Durch E. ROBINSON (Biblical Researches. Boston 1841. III, 187) ist die Klippe 
hinter der Maroaitenkird1c popular gewordcn, obwobl dicser Vorsd1lag von 
ihm nur ein anregeader Gedanke war. Aber dcr Trieb zum Lokalisiercn ist 
unausrottbar. Auch die Entwicxelung blcibt immer die gleid1e, aus cinem 
.,Vielleid1t", .,Moglich" wird sdmell cin .,Wahrscheinlich", der nadiste Schritt 
streift dann sd1on den Gewillheitsgrad. Dieser Fclsen sd1eide! aber vollig aus 
der Diskussion aus, weil niemals das judische Nazareth an oder auf dcm umlic · 
gendcn Gelande erbaut war. Spuren der Besiedeluag fehlen, dazu spred1en 
die Graber ihr ablehncndcs Wort. 

l? Vier Todesarten waren ancrk:innt : Steinigung, Verbrennung, Enthauptung 
und Erdrosselung. (Vgl. Die Misclzna . Sa11hedrill, Makkot. Herausg. v. S. KRAUSS. 

Giessen, 1933. VII, 1. S. 20b). 

148 
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24, I 6: ., Wer des Herrn Namen liistert, der soil des Todes sterben, 
die ganze Gemeinde soil ihn steinigen." Nach der Beschreibung des 
Talmud wurde der Sunder ri.icklings von einer Hohe - zwei 
Man nesliingen hod1 1 - vom ersten Zeugen herabgestofien. ,. Stirbt 
er daran, hat er der Pflidn geni.igt, wo nid1t, nimmt er den Stein 
und gibt ihn auf sein Herz. "2 Es folgten dann die Steinwi.irfe des 
Volkes, falls nod1 notig. Mithin liegt die Annahme am niichsten , 
da13 der Evangelist hier nur summlrisd1 den Vonakt, das Herab
sti.irzen, bei Stephanus dagegen ebenso summarisd1 nur den Smlufi
akt, die Steinigung, anfi.ihrt. Aber cine historisme Studie mufi 
versumen, das Gewordene auf seinem Wer<legang zu verstehen , 
nid1t, in weld1e Bahnen es bei rid1tiger Orientierung hatte ein
laufen sollen. 

I. DER NEBI SA<JN. 

Keine Frage, dafi der Nebi Sa<in - der Name hat gesd1wankt 3-

d er Berg ist, auf dem Nazareth erbaut ist. Seine Hoben umklammern 
nam Norden , Westen und Osten das Gelande um die Quelle. 
Seine lunge, die er van Norden nad1 Si.iden aussendet, endet erst 
hinter der Verki.indigungskird1e in der Talsohle. Aud1 der si.idlime 
Abbang ist noch sein Kind, darum liegt aud1 heute noch Nazareth 
auf oder an ihm. Der biblisd1e Berid1t sagt bestimmt aus, dafi die 
Juden Christus hinauffi.ihrten, auf der Hohe selbst oder nahe 
an seinem Rande mul3 darum die Stelle des Absturzes 
bezw. der Steinigung sein. Vielleid1t war das eine alrnlid1 
bekannte Hinrimtungsstiitte wie Golgotha. Der Hohenkamm ist breit, 

1 Nach einer andern Version 3 Manneshohen. Ebd. VI , 4. S. 191. 
2 Ebd. 
3 MARITI (II, 188) hat 1767 sd1on die heutige Form , er nennt ihn ., Monte 

Sein", freilid1 wendet er die Bezeidmung irrtiimlich auf den bekannten Absturz· 
berg an . ROBI NSO ~ (a.a.O. 111, 187) sd1reibt .,Neby lsma<il'' , er hat aber aud1 
., Neby Said" gel,ort. ( Ne,ure biblisdu Forsd11wgt11 i11 Pal,istina, Berlin 1857. S. 
136). SEPP gebraud1t ., Wdy Ismael" und., Wely Esmuni" ., was sid1 auf einen dirist• 
lichen Simon zuriickfiihren lielle." (Jerusalem rwd das hi. Land. Sd1affhausen 
1863, S. 88). Tatsiid1Jich hone id1, dall die Moslims heutc im Nebi Sa<in-der 
Name ist nur nod1 :illein gebr:iud1lid1 -den Simeon verehren , der bei der Dar
stellung im Tempel den 1-leiland auf seinen Armen trug. Der Name Dsd1ebel 
cs-Sid1 wird ofters gebrnucht, c:r ist die geographisd1e Bezcidrnung, haftet an 
sich :i.n seiner ostlichen Fortsetzung. ( DAL,IAN, S. 58). 
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er rundet sich weid1 ab, ein jaher Absturz in grausige Tiefen ist 
nirgends und war nirgends. Dagegen werden nahe am Kamm 
Stellen sichtbar,1 die der im Talmud vorausgesetzten Hohe ent
sprechen; je weiter der Berg sich nad1 unten senkt, umso mehr 
neigt er zur Bildung von Steilhangen, viele H:iuser kleben wie 
Nester an ihm. Jedes Suchen ist aber miit:lig. Die H iiuser, 
weld1e durd1 die neuste Entwickelung der Stadt an ihm empor
geklettert sind, veranderten die naturlid1e Form stark,2 dazu wandelten 
die herabflutenden Regenmassen mit ihrem Smlamm in 1900 jahren 
die sd1roffen Linien in sanftere um. 

Die c h r is t Ii c hen Pi I g er ubergehen diesen Berg, der doch 
die Jugend des Heilandes getragen hat, mit volligem Sdnveigen . 
Dagegen hat er unter den Moslims eine eigenartige 
Verehrung genossen. 1173 halt ihn <Ali el-Herewy-er 
nennt ihn Sair - fur den biblischen Berg Se•ir in Edom.. Er zitiert 
Deur. 33,2: ,, Und Moses sprad1 : Der Herr ist vom Sinai gekommen 
und ist ihnen aufgegangen von Se<ir. u Diesen Vers legt er nun so 
aus: ,,Gott ist vom Sinai gekommen, und er hat durd1 Moses auf 
dem Berg Sinai verberrlimt sein \\'Olien. Es ist aud1 gesagt : Er 
hat ein auffallendes Zeid1en auf Sair ersd1einen !assen, dadurd1 
anhindigend, dafl Jesus in dem geheiligten Nazareth ersd1einen 
wurde. Das sind die Worte des Pentateuch.'' 3 Die Sduiftauslegung 
ist barock, sie verdient kein ·wort der Entgegnung, der Berg Secir 
bleibt im Lande Edom. CH. CLERMONT-GANNEAU mod1te a.ber aus 
der Exegese dieses arabisd1en Sd1riftstellers den Sdilufl zieben, dafl 
die Aufmerksamkeit der Moslims auf den Berg gezogen wurde 
., durd1 die fruhere Existenz einer alten c h rist Ii c hen Tradition , 
die hier die Erinnerung des Abscurzes lokalisierte, 
bevor man sie gegen alle Wahrscheinlid1keit zum Dschebel el-I~afze 
ubertrug." ' Aber liegt hier wirklid1 ein Nad1klang d1ristlid1er 

1 \Venn die Zcichnung von SEPP (a.a.O.) korrckt ist, war don, wo heute 
Jie Salesianer ihren ausgedehnten Besitz haben, cine steile, bedeutcnde Erhebung . 

2 Vor 60 Jahren sah VICTOR GutRIN (Descriptio11 gt!ograpliique, /zis/orique tl 

ard1t!olotiq11e de la Palesti11e. Paris 1880. i , 93) hier noch ,,an mehreren Orten 
naturliche, stcile Boschungen", die fur einen t6dlid1en Absturz sehr geeignet 

warcn. 
s Franz0s. Ubersetzung des Textcs von CH. ScttEFER in AOL I (1889) 

s. 596. 
' Rtc11eil d'.41·d1<'0.'oy:e O,·irntalt. P:iris I 888. I , 340. 
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Verehrung des N ebi Sa<in als Absturzstatte vor? Der Namensgleich
klang der Berge, die Verehrung der Moslims fiir den ,,Propheten" Jesus, 
dazu ungenugende Schrifckenntnis reid1en vollig zur Erklarung aus. 

Um 1 ,oo gibe D1MASHK1 die gleidie falsd1e Exegese, er schreibt 
sogar den Satz nieder: ,, Die Stad t Nazareth ist im Hebraismen 
Sa1ir genannt." 1 Nidus deutet darauf hin, dafi die Moslims mit 
ih rer Verehrung des Berges in ein mristlid1es Erbe eintraten, sie 
strahlt im eigenen Limt. 

2. DER DSCHEBEL EL-~AFZE. 

Der Name bcJeutet ,.Berg des Sprunges." Er liege 2 1/1 km sud
i..istlid1 von Nazareth am Ende des Wadi, <lessen winterlid1e Wasser
massen die Bergwand zersagten und eine Sd1lud1t sdn1fen, die 
steil rnr Esdraelonebene herunterstiirzt. Gleid1wohl wurde dieser 
sd1wierige, natiirlid1e Weg die Verkehrsstral3e, die Nazareth mit 
dem Siiden verband. Auf ihr sd1lugen die Herzen der Pilger 
erw:i.nungsvoll der Heimat des Er losers entgegen. Nod1 I 767 
war s il! die ,.gewohnlid1e Stral3e. ·• 2 Heute fast verlassen, b)eibt 

sie verehrungswi.irdig als der einzige biblische Weg Nazareths, den 
kein S chutt vcr<led<t un<l keine Mensd1enkunst in seiner Naturlinie 
:inderte . Er sah die W anderung nad1 Bethlehem, die Rud,kehr von 
Agypten , die erste Pilgerfahrt des Zwolfj:ihrigen nam Jerusalem. 
Lokalisiert wurde der Absturz auf dem Ostberg, 392 m hodi. Er 
hebt sid1 also um 60 m uber das Niveau Naz:areths, liegt aber 
um fast 100 m tiefer als der Nebi Sa<in {488 m). Der Name 
,, Berg Jes Sprunges" haftet so fest an ihm, dafi viele gar nidn 
einm:ir den \Vechsel der Tradition bemerken . Seit mehr 

als 300 Jahren weisen n:imlid1 die abendlandisd1en Pilger nahezu 
gesd1lossen auf eine Klippe am Abhang des niedrigeren \Vestberges 
als die St:i tte des Absturzes hin .3 Die Gried1en zeigen aber un-

1 \l gl. d ie fr:inzos. Ubcrsetzung von A.F. MEHREN, Ma111ul de Ja Cosmograpliie 
du Afoy w Age. Copenh:ig uc 1874. S. 290 und 373.- Engl. U bcrsctzung 
(,·e rlcurzt/ bei G1,;v LE STRA NG E, S. 302. 2 MARITI, II, 187. 

9 \Veil 111:111 dann aud1 ihre Zcug nisse nodt auf den Ostberg bezieht, ent· 

~teht dc r Eindruck cincs hcilloscn Durdtein:inders . D:irum sdtlietlt TOBLER 
, Na:zareth, S . 298) d e n Absdtnitt ubcr den Absturzberg kl:igend ab : ,.Id1 kann 
nidit gcnug mich besd1we n:n, wie peinlid1 fur mid1 dicse Darstellung bei 
Ab g:rng dcr Auto psie und kl:irercr, ausfuhrlidterer Beridne war." 
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verandert ihren Glaubigen den Ostberg als die historische St:itte .1 

Die erste Erwahnung des Absturzberges enthalt 808 das 
Commemoratorium de casis Dei . .,Eine Meile von Nazareth, 
wo die Juden den Herrn Jesus herabstiirzen wollten, ist ein Kloster 
und eine Kirche zu Ehren der hi. Maria erbaut, acht Manche. " 2 

Wenn fiir ganz Nazareth nur zwol f Mond1e genannt werden ,3 so 
deutet das giinstige Verhalrnis auf eine hohe Wertschatzung dieses 
Heiligtums bin. Wo l:ig es? Der \Vortlaut scheint auf den Gipfel 
selbst hinzuweisen . Aber oben ist nur rauhe Feldwildnis, nicht 
einmal eine Zisterne ist zu sehen , die elementarste Lebens
bedingung.4 Das "ubi " mu/3 darum den Westberg mit einsd1lieflen, 
an <lessen Hang, unterhalb der spateren Absturzklippe, nod1 heute 
die Ruinen eines Klosters sid1 nicht ganz verloren haben. Die 
Felsen des Dsd1ebel el-1\afze stiirzen zum \ Vadi hin sd1auerlid1 
senkrecht ab, nach der Esdraelonebene vie! sanfter, in Form einer 
Nase. Dramatisierte man die biblisd1e Erzahlung, so mu fl te man 
den Sturz an die Seite des Wadi verlegen, die Ruinen des Klosters, 
west-nordlid1 gegeniiber, boren dann den besten Platz, um s ich die 
Szene zu vergegenwartigen. 

In De situ urbis Jerusalem ist der Berg JI 30 ,.der Absturz" 
(precipitium) genannt.5 Aud1 JOHANN ES voN· WDRZBURG nennt 
ihn I 165 so, gebraucht aber aud1 zum ersten Mai den Ausdruck 
nSprung des Herrn " ,6 der in der arabischen Bezeichnung D sd1ebel 
el-1\afze weiterlebt. 

Der Absturzberg gleitet in welligen Kammen ab bis fast vor die 
Tore Nazareths. Die Pilger miissen diesen bequemen Weg benutzt 
haben, ein Aufstieg aus dem tiefen Wadi ist unniitz und anstrengend . 

1 Nach A. MANSUR, ta>ridi , S. 141 fuhrten die Griechc:n die ru ssischen 
Pilger auf diesen Berg. 

!? "Uno millario a Nazareth, ubi Christum Dominum Judei precipitare 
voluerunt, construc1um monasterium et ccclesia in honore sancte Marie , monachi 
VIII." (TOBLER-MOLINIER, s . 303). 8 Ebd. 

4 Auch A. MA:,;suR fand trot1. of1eren Absuchen Jes Gelandcs nichts. (A.a.O. 

S. I 46). 
6 VOGUE, S.423.-Auch FRF.TELLUS (1145) ; "principium" ist ein Sd1reibfehler. 

(PL 155, 1044).- uPr:iecipitium " wieder bei THEODERICH in 1172. (ed. ToeLER, 

s. 106). 
G usaltus Domini" (TOBLER, Descriptiones S.111 ).-Der gleid1c Ausdruc:k 11 87 

in La Cilez de Jerusalem. (Voc0E, S. 449'. 
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Dadurch charakterisiert aber 1177 PttocAs den O stberg als die 
Absturzstatte, da er ihn erreid1t auf .,einem Bergkamm, von meh
reren Hi.igeln gebildet." 1 Ttt!ETMAR mad1t 1217 die wid1tige Bemer
kung : ,, Man sagt, ersei von jenem Berge in das Tai ge
sp rung en ." 2 Die Esdraelonebene ist kein Tai, die Rid1tung des 
Sprunges kann also nur der Westberg gegeni.iber gewesen sein . 
Das bestatigt 1231 ER11:ouL: .,A n der Seite dieses Berges gibt 
es eine steile Klippe, " wo die Nazarethaner die zum Tode 
Verurteilten heruntersti.irzten. Damit ist die jahe Felswand, die 
gleid1 unter dem Gipfel des Berge~ nam der Talseite einsetzt, 
gemeint. E. faint fort: ., Und als er dart ankam, versd1\vand er 

vor ihnen und setz te sich auf einen Stein , der noch don 
ist, " 3 sodal3 sie ihn nid1t sehen und fin den konnten. E . setzt durd1 
den Namen des Berges (Le Saut c der Sprung) voraus, dal3 dieses 
Versdnvinden durd1 ein Wegspringen geschah. Mithin kann der 
Stein nur auf dem Westberge sein. Dal3 der Ostber gals der Berg 
des Absprunges, der Westberg als Berg des Hinsprunges verehrr 
wurde, wird vollig klar durd1 einen Text aus 1265: ., Der Berg, 
wo, wie man sagt, unser Herr von dem einen auf den andern 
sprang ... , Eine Bestatigung, aber zugleid1 einen neuen Zug, bringt 

I 283 BURCHARD : ,, Der Sprung des Herrn, wo sie Jesus. herabstilrzen 
wollten, aber er entging ihren Handen und befand sid1 plotzlich, 
wie dort gezeigt wird, an der Flanke des Berges gegenuber, auf 
~ines Bogenschusses Weite. Und dart sieht man eingedrilckt 

die Um risse sei n es K arpe rs u nd seiner Kleider. " 5 

Die Tradition, wie sie die Kreuzfahrer aufzeich 
neten, bleibt in den n achs tenJahrhunderten fast unver-

I " Curo,; { •;;ro {J,arpoew1· /Jot'l'WI' ouµ;rJ.11eou1u1•0," PG 13 3. 936. 
2 " Dicunt cum saltassc Jc montc illo in vallcm." (T. TOBLER, ,\,fa[istri 

Tltetmari lter ad Terram Sane/am a,1110 1217. St. Galli et Bcrnac. 185 I. S. 3). 
s "En le cos1ierc de ccst mom a une falise.-Et quant ii vint la, si s'csva· 

nui d 'aus, et s':isist sour une pierc qui encore i est." ( M1cHELANT·RAYN AUD, S. 
61 ). 

4 "Mons ou l'om dist ke Nostrc Sire saill i de l'un :\ l'autre." (Les Che111i11s 

de la Terre Sainte. MICHELAST·RAY:--I AUD, S. 198) . 

6 "Saltus Domini , ubi vo lcbant Jhesum precipitarc, sed cidvit de manibus 
eorurn et subito, ut ibidem ostcnclitur, inventus est in latere montis oppositi :id 
j act um arcus. Et videntur ibidem lini:imem:i corporis et vestiuni l:ipidi im
prcssa ." ( LAURENT, s. 46). 
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and e rt ,1 Ausmalung und Einzelziige iindern sich afters. Der 
katalanische Pilgerbericht von 1323 bestiitigt durd1 den Satz: 
,,Dort, nahe unterhalb des Sprunges, ist das Kleid von Jesus 
Christus, "2 die Mitteilung von BURCHARD, dal.l die Abdriid,e auf 
dem \Vestberg gezeigt wurden. An die Talsohle ist niemals gedadn, 
d:1s lehrt noch einmal klar JAKOB VON VERONA {13 35): .,Sofort 
sprang er mit einem Sprung auf einen andern Berg, <ler mit einer 
Wurfmaschine zwei gro/3e Sdrn/3weit entfernt liegt, in der Mitte ist 
ein Tal." 9 Eine Vergroberung der Szene zeidrnet 1345 N1coL6 
DA POGGJBONSJ auf. Christus .,fliid1tet" wie ein gehetztes \Vild 
vor seinen Mitbiirgern. ,, Als er auf dem Gipfel des Berges war, 
hielt er an, der Fels <les Berges offnete sid1 fiir seine heiligen 
Fiil.le und so sind dort nod1 diese seine heiligen Ful3stapfen . Und 
als die J•1den don waren, verloren sie das Gesid1t, so<la/3 sie 
nid1t sehen konnten . ·· ~ Poesielos ist eine atemlose Flud1t angenom
men, nid1t cin Jramatisd1er Sprung rettet, sondern die Erblind ung 5 

<ler Verfolger. Ful3spuren Christi im Felsen hatte sd10n R1cowus 
gesehen.r. 

Das XV.Jahrh. isr in seinen Zeugnissen sehr d(irftig.7 1423 

1 Den Ost· und Westberg bczeugcn : 1 322 8ROCARDUS, Locon1111 Terrae 
S1111clae rxactissima drscriptio. (Enthaltcn in : B. UGOLINO, Thesr.urus A11liq11ila/11111. 
Vc:netiis 1746. VI, 1038), um 1 336 MAUNDE\' ILLE (Reyssb11d1, S. 405 ), 1 384 FRESCOB.4,LD I 
(GARGIOLLI, S. 128).-A:s:TONJUS DE CRDtO~A nennt 1327/30 nur den Ortsn:imen 

"Saltus." (Her:iusg. V . R. R6HRICHT, ZDPV XIII ( 1890) S. 15s ). Ah11lid1 durftig 

spridn 1 332 W1LHEUt v. BoLDE~SELF. .. von Jem Gipfel des Berges ." (S. 280). 
2 "Aqui prop de jus lo Salt cs 13 estola de Jhesucri st.'" (S . 378). 

s "Statim saltavi t uno saltu super alium montem , qui distat duos jactus 

m:ignos batiste, et est vallis in media." (S. 275). 

• "Como fu in cima c.1cl montc, si si fcrm o e'l sasso de! monte gli fcce 

Juogo :ii suoi s:inte pcdatc ; e c' si "i sono :incora le dettc s:inte pedatc. E t i 
Judei, come furono i"i, si rerdcr:ino ii vcderc , die nicnte ii potc ro vedere. •· 

I, 268~ 
~ Co LA , der um 1 5 oo ihn fast ganz absdircibt, sagt klarer : ., Alie erblindeten 

sie." (Tutti se :icciecarono). S. 104. 
G L.-.uRE~T. S. 107.-Die Fu!lstapfcn auf dem Ostberg meint aud1 die engl. 

Ausgabc von MAUNDEVILLE, sie sind ~iditbar .,in dem Fclsen, wo er abspr:ing." 

(in the rod! , where he alighted ' . WP.IGHT, S. I 84. Dagegen sagt die deutsd1e 

Ubersetzung (a.a .O.): ., Die fu!lstapfco stehcn nod1 in beiden Bergen.'' 

7 ,,Fu!lspuren wic in W:ichs" sic In 1409/ 11 FR. FREDERICO. (ZDP V XIV-
1891, S. 123):- 1.483 gibtBREITENBACH ( Reyssbud,, S . 68), um 14!:8 dcr A i-;o:- YMt.:S 

LuBJCE:-s1s (K:ipitd ubcr ~azJreth) fast w6rtlich den Text ~es BL' RCHARD wicdcr. 
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sd1reibt ARIOSTUS: 11 Nidn weit von Nazareth ist der Berg, auf den 
der Herr von den Juden gcfi.ihrt wurde, der durd1 ihre Mitte ging, 
da er sidl durd1 seine Gcmlid1keit unsichtbar mad1te. Und darum 
wird dieser Berg Sprung des Herrn genannt. " 1 Der Name des 
Berges stellt uns auf den traditionellen Ostberg. Wenn das "darum " 
keine vollige Unlogik sein soll, so ist der Sprung noch da, entbehrt 
aber sdlon des dramatisd1en Interesses, da er unsid1tbar bleibt, also 
nidns als ein VersdHvinden ist . 1470 erzahlt ULRICH BRUNNER, 
daf3 ,.sich der berck auffdet und der herre dordurd1 ging." 2 

Eine neue Bereid1erung bringt eine niederrheinisd1e Pilgersd1rift 
aus 1472: ,. Es stein dort nod1 die Spur (Merkmal), als er sich an 
den Berg hielt. "3 Das angstlid1e Anklammern am Felsen, das 
Schreiten <lurd1 das s1d1 offnende Gestein, das unsichtbare Ver
sdnvinden-das sind alles Elemente, die spater die Absturzklippe am 
Westberg ausd1mi.icken. 

Im XVI. Jahrh . stein zunad1st die Oberlieferung in ihrer 
urspri.inglichen Form fest. Ihr Kern ist der Sprung vom 
Ost- zum \Vestberg, klar bezeugt 1 506 VON GuYLFORDE. Die Judeh 
fi.ihren den Heiland zum ,,Saltus Domini ." ., Und bald aanad1 
wurde er gefunden an dem Fuf3e eines andern Berges in der Nahe, 
wo man nod1 die Eindri.icke seiner hi. Sduitte sieht." 4 Ihm ver
wandt ist Anselmus 1508: .,Er sprang auf einen andern Felsen, 
in dem die Spuren seiner Fi.if3e gezeigt werden . u 6 Diese Fu (J 

spuren fri.iherer Jahrhunderte sind also nod1 nidn verschwunden , 
man fan<l sie offenbar an der Stelle des Westberges, wo Christus 

Als unabh:ingigc Zeugcn mussen sic daru111 aussd1eidcn.-l-IARFF spridu 1498 zu 
allgcmcin von dcm .,g:ir hoigcn steynad1tigen bcrd1", uncl dall Christus bier 
ihren ,.hcndcn vc rlorcn" ging. Er bezeugt don einen AblalJ von 7 J:ihrrn und 

7 Qu:ircnen. (S. 194). 
1 "A Nazareth haud procul est mons, super quc111 a Judaeis du ctus est 

Dominus, qui transiens per medium illorum ibat, quoniam se su:i divinitate 
reddebat in visibilem." 

! Seine Pilgerr:ihrt hcr:i usg. v. R. HotlRICBT, ZDPV XXIX (1906) s. 47. 
s ,.So stcyt d:ier nod1 dat licseiJ1cn d:icr he jm andcn berd1 hicl t." (L. 

CONRADY, Vier Rluillisdie P11/iisli11a-Pil,:ersd1nflt11 dts XIV., XV. 1md XVI. ]11lirh. 
Wiesbaden 1882. S. 162). 

~ "And soone after he was foundcn at the fotc of an other Mountayne 
therby where yet the prynte of his holy st:ippcs are sene." (S 51 ). 

5 "Jn rupcm :ili:1111 prosiliit, in qu:i monstrantur vestigi:i pedum ejus." 

(S. I 300). 
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nad1 dem Absturz aufsprang . BoNIFACIUs1 (um I 564) und CoTo
VICUS2 J 596 erwahnen beide, dal3 ,,ncben" (iuxta) der Absturzbohe 
cine Kird1e stein. Da ihre Ruinen gerade am Ful3e der Absturzklippe 

des \Vestberges liegen, so konnte sie bier dem Wortlaute nad1 zum 
ersten Male bezeugt sein. Da aber C. ausdrticklid1 den Absturzberg 

,,Saltus Domini" nennt, so ist der traditionelle Ostberg gemeint, 
,, neben " dem er den ,,halb zerstorten Tempel "(templum semidirutum} 

sieht. Aud1 GIOVANNI FRANCESCO ALCAROTTI mul3 wohl I 588 
nod1 an den Dsmebel el-I~afze denken, da er den Absturz ,,au f der 
Hohe" (sopra cima} lokalisiert. Aber seine Aufmerksamkeit gilt 

dod1 sid1tlid1 mehr dem Westberg, ein alter Bestandteil der Tra
dition taud1t wieder auf. ,. Ill demselben Felsen gibt es eine H o h le, 

in deren sehr barter Oberflad1e man nod1 eingedri.ickt sieht die 

Stapf en seiner heiligsten Fi.il3e und die Umrisse des Klcides 
hinter den Sdrnltern, ,veil der Felsen an dieser Stelle sid1 offnete, 

um ihn van selbst drinnen aufzunehmen. "3 Dal3 es cine H o h le 
ist, die dem Springenden sim offnet, ist ein neuer Zug, der aber 
sehr alt sein kann. I 600 versd1wimmt CASTELA in Unklarheit i.iber 

die genaue Lage des Absturzberges. Christus entsd1wand nam ihm 
durd1 ein \Vunder seinen Feinden, ,,dart" bauten die Christen eine 

Kirme, die aber nunmehr ganz verfallen ist.' Nach allem steht 
der Saltus Domini als Berg des Absturz es noch fest , aber 
die ausmalende Phantasie wendet ihre Liebe mehr dem 
Westberg, dem Hinsprung, zu. 

I S. 262. 

!? s: 349.-B., RTHL. DE SALJGNlACO un1 1518 n1ufi :iusschciden, d:i sein Text 
zu stark von BuRCH.\RD abhingig ist.-AFFAGART sprid11 15 3 3 vo n einem Ver• 
sd1winden ("ne troud:rent ricn "), cine Lokalisicrung des Absturzberges ist nadl 

seinen dehnbaren Worten nid1t mogl idl. (Vgl. S. 233). 
s "V'e una caua nel medesimo sasso, nella cui durissima superficic si vcdono 

impressc I' ormc de' suoi Santissimi picde e i Jiniamcnti dell a vcstc dietro Jc 

5 palle, ii qua! sasso in quel punto s'apri per riccucrlo dcntro di sc s tcsso." (Del 
-.,iagg:"o d1 Terra Sa11ta. Novara 1 596. S. 76).- lhn sd1reibt w o rtlid1 :ii>: AQUILANTE 
HoccHETTA, Peregri11alione di Terra Sa11ta. Palermo 1630. S . 11 5. 

4 Vgl. S. 481. 
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3· DIE FF.LSWA:-;D AM WESTBERG 

a . DAS KLOSTER 

QuARESMIUS ist aud1 hier der Pionier. Er fragt sid1 , ,,·o die 
Grotte ist, in der Chrisms sim vor seinen Fein den ,·erbarg. ,. Unter
halb am Gipfel (des Saltus Domini) g ibt es einen Felsen , geformt 
in Art einer Vorhalle. Dann gibt es in de m Felsen selbst eine 
Nisd1e und eine kleine ausgehauene Kapelle, <lie nad1 oben bin 
spitz zul:iuft, mit Kalk i.iberstrid1en u nd ehemals mit Fig uren ge
sd1m i.i ckt, wie die Oberreste beweisen . Sie hat ungefahr ein e Lange 
von 7 Handbreiten, man kann don leimt die Messe lesen .'" 1 Er 
gewahrc, wie Mauerreste sid1 nod1 jenseits des \1/adi erstred,en, wie 
weiter " Zisternen und Mosaikwi.irfel eine nid1t unbedeutende Anlage 
verraten. Die Nazarethaner erz:ihlen ihm, dal3 bier .. vor alters " ein 
Kloster war. 

Der Weg lauft von Nazareth aus erst durd1 die Ebene, dann 
treten die Berge nahe heran, das Wadi verengt sid1. Es geht nun 
steil nad1 unten, die Senkung mag I 50 m betragen, dann steigt 
man init einer sd1arfen Wendung nad1 red1ts auf I 8 Stufen zur 
Terrasse hinauf. Sie ist etwa 8 m lang, ki.instlid1 aufgeschi.ittet, um 
als ,. vestibulum " Zugang zur Felsenkapelle zu geben . Zwei Stufen 
fi.ihren in die ,. Nische", die nad1 2 m in der ,. Kapelle" e nder. 
1hr Boden liegt etwa I ,50 m hoher, er diente als Altarplatte. Ihre 
Form ist oval , sie verengert sid1 nam oben. Die Malle sind 
besd1eiden, etwa 3 m in Hohe, Brelte und Tiefe. 

Sie ist eingebettet in eine breite, steile Felswand, die unge
fahr 30 m hod1 aufsteigt. Gerade i.iber der kleinen Hohle endet 
sie in einem kleinen Plateau, etwa 10 m lang, 6 m breit. Beim 
Kratzen im Boden stol3t man bald auf Keramik und Mosaikwi.irfel
d1en . Ost-westlid1, am Nordende des Felsens beginnend, liegen 
zudem noch fi.inf Steine in situ. Mithin stand einmal aud1 auf dieser 
Plattform ein Bau, sid1er ein Teil der Einsiedelei , die, wie aud1 heute 

1 " !ntra ergo supercilium est rupcs exca vata ad modum ves tibuli ; postca in 
rupc ipsa fornix et capellub cxcisa in acutum se ele vans , calcc incrustata, e t 
olim fig u ris cxorna ta, ut illarurn rcliquiae demonstr:int : ej us latitudo est pal· 
morurn septem circiter ; ibique commo de rnissa cele brari potcst. " (ll , 6 33 f. ). 
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noch sparlid1e Mauerreste beweiscn, in den Tagen der Bli.ite sid1 
bis iiber das Wadi austlehnte. Ober der kleincn Hohle, am Felsen
rande, liegt ein Stein, 1,50 m lang, je I m breit und hod1. Ourd1 
Regen und Verwitterung zeigt er Eindriidce, die man bei gutem 
Willen und mit etwas Phantasie als Spuren von Fingern oder 
Zehen ansehen bnn. An diesem Stein wird die Gesd1id1te 
des Absturzes lebendige Gegenwart. Gegeniiber- das Vvad 
lauft smon nad1 200 m in die Esdraelonebene - droht finster die 
sm~uerlim steile Felswand des Saltus Domini, oben an seinem 
Rande stand Christus, umbrandet von Haf.l. Dann springt er 
hiniiber und sitzt nad1 der iiltesten Naduidlt auf diesem Stein. 
Andere sehen hier die Spuren seiner Fiif.le, die bei naiver Vor
stellung nad1 dem gewaltigen Sprunge sid1 !eidn eindriidcen konnten, 
spater wird bei Weiterwudierung der LegenJe die Ausdeutung auf 
die Finger bevorzugt 

Oas kleine Plateau lud zum Hinsprung ein, etwas tiefor bot 
die Hohle weiteren Schutz vor den Feinden an. 1938 
spramen am Feste des Absturzes (Montag nad1 dem dritten Fasten 
sonntag)1 die Nazarethaner nod1 immer von den Eindriidcen des 
Korpers Christi, die einst ihre ·wand zierten . Sehr alte und zahe 
Traditionen umweben also Jiese Hoh le. Sie mull sd10n das H e'rz des 
K losters gewesen sein, das 808 erwahnt wirJ.2 Aber war sie 
urspriinglim die Hoh le Christi ? KLAMETH wundert sid1, daf.l nid1t 
dem Gedad1tnis Christi, sondern dem seiner Mutter das Kloster 
geweiht war, er vermutet darum, dafi hier am \1/estberg urspri.inglim 

die Statte der Marienangst war.3 

Oen wid1tigsten Text gibt uns I 345 N1coL6 DA PoGGIBONSJ. 

,,Als das Volk vom Berge herabstieg, geriet die Jungfrau Maria 
ganz in Sduedcen vor Angst um ihren geliebten Sohn, sodaf.l sie 
sid1 , als sie das Volk beim Heruntersteigen nad1 unten sah , ermat
tet und voll Furmt an eine Grotte des Berges anlehnte, die 
ihr so vie! Raum rnad1te, dafi sie sid1 dort verstedcte. Das Volk 
ging geraden Weges bier voriiber, ohne daf.l sie von jemanden 
gesehen wurde. Man sieht nod1 den Ort, d.h . ihre Form , die 
der Felsen ihr gab. Dort gibe es ein srnones Kloster und 

1 Das Bild ,.die Hohlc und Absturzklippe der Franziskaner" ,vurde an diesem 
Tage wahrend des Gottesdic:nstes aufgenommcn. (Pl. XXIX, 3). 

2 Vgl. S. 1 s2. 3 S. 22 . 
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drinnen eine Kird1e, die St . Maria vom Schrecken genannt wird, 
dort sind sdnvarze Christen aus Nubien. ••J Maria eilt also durrn 
das Wadi, um dem Absturz zuzusd1auen. Das Herz stockt ihr, als 
sie die J uden sd1on bei m A bstieg sieht. Sie ist rn spat gekom men, 
ihr Sohn liegt zersd1mettert im \,Vadi, das gleid1e Gesd1ick hangt 
i.1ber ihr. Da off net sid1 mitleidig die Hohle,2 nimmt sie auf und 
bewahrt andaditig die Form ihres Korpers. Dail ihr Sohn oberhalb 
der H o hle auf der Plattform sail und die Sekunden der Angst in die 
Freude des Wiedersehens i.ibergingen, hat die Legende wohl farben

froh weiterausgemalt. \Vo war diese Stiitte der Marienangst ? 
Sie kann ursprunglid1 nicht auf der heutigen Stelle, auf dem 
Hi.igel Mariae Timoris, gewesen sein. 

Von ihm lailr sich <ler Absturz gar nidit beobad1ten. Aud1 war 
Maria don in Sid1erheit, sie braud1te nidit zu befi.ird1ten, dail die 
Jude n den geraden \Veg verlassen wurden, um i.iber diesen Hi.igel 
heim zu kehren. Ferner ist auf ihm nie eine Hohle erwahnt, <lie sie 
sd1irmend aufnahm und ihren Kerper wie Wad1s abdri.ickte. Zurn 
Oberflul3 ist dort noch 1335 eine .,Synagoge" erwiihnt, bedient von 
gried1ischen Mo nd1en .8 Einen volligen Wed1sel im Charakter des 
Heilig tums, einen Obergang aus den Handen von "calogeri greci" 
in die von "neri Nubbini'' anzunehmen, i.ibersteigt <lie Leistungs
krafc von zehn Jahren. Die hi. H o h le auf <lem ·westberg wird 
dagegen den Anforderu ngen des Textes durd1aus gered1t. Sie war 
wohl u r spri.inglich die Fluchtstatte Marien s, ihr war das 
Kloster von 808 geweiht, fi.ir ein Sta~at Mater Dolorosa war es 
der beste Platz, um sid1 ihre Stelle bei dem g6ttlid1en Drama zu 

1 "Discendend o per lo monte ii populo, e l:i Virgine Maria venia , tutta 
sbigotita <lella pau r3 dcl suo d ulcissimo Fig liuolo Jcsu Cristo; si che q uando 
clla ,·iddc la gcnte, die disccndea per lo montc giu . e clla, affotic3ta tanto, 
picna di paura , ad una grott:1 dcll:i montagna s'appoggio, e la mont:tgna le 
free luogo tanto, die visi nascosc ; e 'I popu lo passo per me' ivi ritto e non 
vi fu veduta da persona : a ancora vi si vedc ii luogo, cioe la forma sua, chc 
' I sasso le die. E ivi si e uno bcllo mun istcro, e dcntro si e una C hiesa e 
.:hiamasi Santa Maria ddla Paura , e st annoci Christi:mi ncri Nubbini." (I , 269) 
FR. FREDERICO (a.a 0. ) e rgi\nz t : "Nubini monad!i de Sancto .\lad1:irio." 

~ Viellcid1t ist diescs Hohknmotiv nad1 gcbildct der Erziihlung des Pra t 
cvgl., nad! d er Elisabe th mit J o h:innes vor den Sd1ergen des Hcrodcs durd1 das 
Sid!spaltc n des Berges gercttet wurde . (Vgl. H ENNECKE, cp. 22, 3. S . 62.). 

s Vgl. ]POS XX ( 1946) S. 30 f. 



160 Journll of the Palestine Oriental Society 

vergegenwartigen; da, wo der Altar stand, hatte sid1 der Felsen wie 
ein Mantel um sie gesd1bgen. Spater wird s1e die Fluchtstatte 
Christi . Sd10n BURCHARD mufi sie r283 un Auge haben, da 
Abdri.icke eines Korpers immer nur in ihr verehrt wurden. 
Nicolo gibt dann aber <lie erste Form der Tradition wieder, die in 
diesen Jahrhunderten allein logisd1 ist. Denn Christus war schon 

durd1 seinen Sprung in Sid1erheit. Er bedurfte erst dieser Hohle, 
als der Absturz auf die Klippe des Westberges geri.ickt war. Seine 
Feinde blieben nad1 dem kurzen senkred1ten Saltus von 30 m 
nod1 immer bedrohlid1 in seiner N iihe, sodall der Smutz des 
Felsens willkommen sein mufite. Dann fol g t nur nod1 die spiirlid1e 
Notiz von BoNIFACIUS (um _r 5 64), dafi hier eine Kird1e zu Ehren 
der hi. Anna stand,1 und die erganzende Nad1rid1t von C0Tov1cus 
(1596), dafi diese Kird1e halb zerstort ist.' Es befremdet, dafi die 
hi. Anna die Patronin an dieser Stelle gewesen sein soil. Hat 
Bo~IFACIUS den Namen red1t verstanden? \.Vul1ten die Eingeborenen 
selbst nid1ts mehr Sid1eres ? Nad1 den Kreuzfahrern sd1rumpftt 
das Christentum sdinell in Palastina ein, dazu bedrohte An ardiie 
und Pli.inderungsgier die verlassenen Einsiedler.3 So mag das Klos
ter sdion b1ld nadi r 345 in Ruinen gesunken sein . Das Gedacht
nis an die Marienangst war aber so fest in das Christenherz gesen kt, 
dafi es nid1t mit ausstarb, sondern naher nad1 Nazareth wanderte auf 

den Hugel, der ihm nodi heute geweiht ist.4 

b. DIE ABSTURZKLIPPE 

QUARESMIUS weifi nod1 1 dafi ,. auf der Hohe des Berges der Ort 

gefunden wird, der, wie seit alters, so in unsern Tagen von Aus-

2 s. 349. 
s Die Ruinen deutcn weniger auf cine einheitlid1e Klostcranlage hin als 

auf cine kleincre Gruppe von sehr besd1eidenen Blutcn. Riduig aufiert sid1 
ZwJNNER (1658): .,Idl bin <ler Vcrmutung, dafi alld:1 vor Zeiten Einsiedler ge
wohnt h:iben ." (S. 501). Sid1erlid1 wohnten :in<lere Einsiedler in Nad1barh6hlen, 
gcgenuber der Felsenkapelle Jiegt z.B. die Hohle, die durd1 die Funde von 
urzeitlidlen Mensdlen beruhmt wurde. 

4 Sdloo QuARESMIUS regte an, wenn aud1 mit einem Fr:igezeidlen, diese 
St. Annenkirdle auf dem Hugel M:iria Timoris zu lokalisieren. (II, 63 3). Aber 
der St. Annenname ist audl hier sonst nidlt bezeugt. Rirhtiger und sid1erer 
bezieht man darum den Text des BoNIFACIUS auf d:is \V :1d1 am Saltus Do mini . 
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warttgen und Einheimisd1en Sprung oder Absturz des Herrn ge
nannt wird, in Arabisd1 caphze. "1 Der B~rg hat bis heute se10en 
Namen nicht gewed1selt, jeder we.ist auf Befragen mit dem Finger 
auf ihn, selbst wenn er den Absturz auf dem Westberg sieht.2 

Auch YvEs DE LILLE (1624/26) sd11iel3t den Saltus Domini nod1 
nicht aus, die Absturzklippe nimmt aber allein nod1 seine Aufmerk
samkeit gefangen. ,, Chrisms . .. zog sid1 zuri.ick und man sagt, dal3 
der Felsen, indem er sich erweichte, ihm den Weg frei machte, 
um herabzusteigen. Daher sah man dort noch die Spuren seiner 
Fi.il3e und den Umril3 seines Gewandes. "3 Weid1 wie Wachs ge
worden, lal3t der Felsen den Korper des Herrn herabgleiten, wieder 
sich hartend, behalt er oben die Spuren von den Fi.il3en, im Innern 
die des Gewandes Christi. Aber diese Eindri.icke sind nid1t mehr 
sichtbar, QuARES~uus fragt sich, ob sie durd1 die fromme Neugier 
der Pilger zerstort wurden .4 ANTONIO mul3 1627 noch den Dsd1ebel 

el-I~afze als Absturz meinen, da er ibn diarakterisiert als ,,einen 
sehr hohen Berg, der einen sehr grol3en Abgrund hat. "5 Der Herr 
macht sich unsichtbar vor seinen Feinden; da, wo die Abdriicke 
seines Korpers und seiner Kleider sind, ,, kommt man von Nazareth, 
um die Messe zu sagen. "6 Von einem andern Franziskaner, FRAN
CESCO, erfahren wir um 16 30, 7 wie sehr diese Statte das erste 

1 "Invenitur locus, in supercilio montis, qui s:iltus sive praecipitium Domini, 
ut :rntiquitus, it:i nostris tcmporibus ab exteris et terrigcnis appell:itur, Arabice 
caphze." (II, 6 33). 

2 MEISTER~tAl\:-1 (S. 498) iibenr:'igt den historischen Namen auf diese Absturz· 
klippc. 

s "Christus . . . se retira et on dit , que l:i pierrc se molliss:rnt luy fray a le 
passage pour descendre d 'ou Ion y voioit les vestiges de ses pieds et lineament 
de son habit." ltincraires :iux Lieux Saints. Herausg. v. F .M. ABEL. Etudes 

Franciscaines. 193 3. S. 2 19). 
4 II, 634. Auch FRANCESCO (S. 205) und gleichzeitig S-rocHOVE bezeugen, 

d:ill nichts mehr vo n dem Abdruck Christi zu sehen ist. Wenn ANTONIO ihn 
darum nod1 1627 ,,sehr klar und deutlid1" gesehcn habcn w ill , so jst das eine 
Lesefrucht aus fruheren Jahrhunderten. Dasselbe gilt von der gleid1en Behauptung 
des unzuverl:'issigcn LAFFI aus I 679. (S. 13 5). 

6 und G "Un monte muy :ilto, y que ay un grandissimo dt:spenadcro .. .. 
Aqui se va :\ decir Miss:i desdc Naz:ireth ." (S. 321). 

R6HRICHT (Bibliotheca Geographica Palesti11ae. Berlin I 890. S . 2 5 4), versetzt 
irrig die Pilgerreise des Francesco da Secli in 1639. Aber die Drudcerlaubnis 
ist 1635 gegebe n, S . 204 erwiihnt, dall die Franziskaner zehn Jahrc in Naza· 
reth siod, m ithin ergibt sid1 ungefiihr d:1s Jahr 1630. 
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Gesd1led1t anzog. ., Wir gingen fast jeden Abend dorthin mit den 
Fratres · aus Andad1t und zur Erholung." 1 In diesen Kreisen 

mufi gegen 1630 die Oberzeugung entstanden sein, dafi 
d i e K I i p p e ii b e r d e r K a p e 11 e d e s A b s t u r z f e I s e n s e i . Die 
Romantik des verfallenen Klosters, die geheimnisvolle, kleine H ohle, 
nad1 einer Starre von Jahrhunderten wieder durd1 die Feier der 
Liturgie belebt, sd1ienen nid1t umzul:>licken nach dem Dsd1ebel el -
1\afze, sondern sich hinzuordnen auf die Felsklippe . An ihrem 
Rande stand Chrisrus, wie die Ful.lspuren bewiesen, ihr Sd101.l nabm 
ibn sd1i.itzend auf; die Tradition, weld1e von dem Abdruc:k seines 
Korpers berirntete, war sid1er. Mul.lte man nidit sd1lie1Jen, dalJ 

hinter ihm auf dem kleinen Plateau seine mordgierigen Feinde 
standen, deren Pliine der mitleidige Felsen durd1kreuzte ? Der 
erste sichere Zeuge for diese Klippe als Absturzberg ist 
Francesco, obwohl ihn die Frage qu:ilt, dal.l ., dieser Berg des 

Absturzes so tief liegr." 2 Aud1 RoGER spridn um 1631 von .,dem 
Orr des Absturzes," den die bi. Helena durd1 eine Kird1e elute, 
zu der Stufen im Felsen emporflihren , seine Ordensbriider aus 
Naza reth lesen bier die hi. Messe.3 NEITZSCHITZ besudit 1636 unter 
Fiihrung der Patres den Absturz. De r Saltus Domini wird nid1t 
mehr erw:ihnt, aber er fallt ihm auf. .,Gegeni.iber war ein sebr 
boses, abhangendes, steinigtes Tai.·· Man fuhrte Christ us auf die 
Absturzklippe, aber der Felsen offnete sid1, und .. nahm den Herrn 
Jesum als ein armes gescheud1tes Tfoblein auf. "l RozEr. sieht 

1644 die Absturzstelle ., zwisd1en zwei Bergen . ··5 Die Pilger dieser 
Jahrzehnte stehen alle glaubig an <lieser Absturzstelle,f. nur 

1 "Ogni ser:i quasi c per la di,·otione c per recrcationc vi and:1mmo con Ii 

Fratri ." (S . 205 ). 
2 " • •. questo luogo dcl prccipio e tanto basso .. . " (S. 208). 
s Vgl. S. 64.-1631 bczcugt :1ud1 STOCHOVE (S. 345 ) die neuc Abstur1.stii ttc 

und d:is Lcsen dcr hi. Mcssc in dcr Grotte. 4 S. 22:;. 

~ S. 31 "cntre deux montagnes". 
,; SunH;s ( 1644/47) gebraucht fur den ncuen Absturz aud1 den alten N:1111en 

•'ii precipio."' (S. 311).-Douao.-.N gibt 1652 ci r,c a11sd1aulid1c Sd1ildcrung: .. Er 
lieU s id1 am Felsen cntlang glciten, der gerade wic cine ,'vbuer ist .. . er crwcid1te 
sidi wic \\iad1s und nahm ihn in cine Nisd1c auf, die sid1 wunderbarcrweise 
offnetc." (S 492). Abnlich MoR O:-JE 1652j58. (I, 3 54). GONZALES zcidrnet 1665 / 68 
Christus gcnau iiber der Nisd1e obc:n am FclsranJc, umgcben von den Judcn. 
Andere sd1wc:i gcn ,·en dcm \Vunder des sid1 offncndcn Fclscn, s ie bcgniigen 
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o'ARVJEUX millfallt die Rettung <lurch die Hohle. Ni.iditern bemerkt 
er: ,. Diese Tradition tut dem Texte des Evangeliums Gewalt an, 
das uns versid1ert, dalJ unser Herr durm ihre Mitte ging und sid1 
zuri.ickzog." 1 

Beim_ \Vandel der Tradition wandelt sich der Stein oben 
am Felsrande mit um. NAU erzahlt um 1665/74: ,.Man sagt, dal3 
er sich von selbst erhob, als unser Herr den Handen der Nazarener 
entsd1wand, wie um den Ort ihres Verbred1ens festzuhalten ." 2 

1697 berid1tet MORISON eine andere Version. Der Stein kam schon 
vorher herangdlogen, um die Exekution zu verhindern . Man 
sagt, .,dalJ es dieses Wunder war, das die Nazarethaner so erstaunen 
lie 13, d:113 sie ihm die Freiheit gaben, aus ihrer Mitte wegzugehen . "3 

Der dramatisd1e Rettungsakt der Hohle fallt weg, sie wird nun 
eine Art Warteraum, bis sim die Feinde verlaufen haben. Wieder 
anders berid1tet aus dem gleid1en Jahr MAUNDKELL. Der Stein lag 
sd1011 vor dem Absturz dort, man erklart ihm die beri.ihmten 
Eindri.icke. .,Diese sind, wenn die Mond1e die Wahrheit erzahlen, 
die Eindri.icke von Christi Fingern, die in dem harten Stein ent
standen, wiihrend er der Gewalt widerstand , die man ihm antun 
wollte.'' 4 Das Unwiirdige in der Vorstellung, dalJ der Heiland sim 
heftig wehrt und krampfhaft sid1 an den Stein klammert, sd1eint 
die naiv sd1affende Volksphantasie nid1t empfunden zu haben. 
PococKE sieht 1738 .,an der Ecke des Felsens zwe i hohe Steine, 
weld1e einer Brustwehr an einem \Valle gleid1en, und man will 
ferner die Merkmale von Christi Handen und Fullen zeigen, als er 

sid1 mit der Fcststell ung, dafl sid1 Christus in dcr Nisd1c verbarg . So Ttt t:VENOT 

1658, ( 1,425 ), CORNEILL E LE Ilnt.:N 1681, (S. 319). Wcnn IlEAUGRAND 1699 
schreibt : "On a crcusc un Autel dans le rod1er," tS. 18), so sd1eint er iiberh6rt 
zu haben, d afl diesc Nisd1e durd1 e in Wunder cntstand . 

1 "Cctte tradition fait vio lence au Texte de l'Evangile, qui assure q ue Notre 
Seigneur passa au milieu d 'cux et sc retira." (II, 273). 

2 "On dit qu 'cllc sc lev:1 d'clle-mt!mc, lo rsquc Notre-Seigneur disparut 
d'entre les mains des Nazar~cns, commc pour marqucr le lieu de !cur crime." 
(S. 628). 

9 " • •• quc cc fut cc prodigc qui ayant etonn e lcs Nazarc:ens, ils lui donnc-
rent la libertc de passer au milieu d 'cux." (S. 187). 

" "These, if the friars say truth, arc the impresses of Christ's fingers, made 
in the hard stone, while he resisted the violence that was offered to him." 
(WRIGHT, S. 480£.). 
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sid1 de_r wider ihn gebrauchten Gewalttatigkeit widersetzte. " 1 Dage
gen erzahlt 1770 PLESCHTSCHJEEW, dafi es die Finger der Juden 
waren, die .,an den daselbst stehenden Steinen wunderbarlid1 zuri.ick
gehalten wurden." 2 Auch GUERIN sieht I 87 5 - um die ermi.idenden 
Wiederholungen und gleichgultigen Variationen zu uberspringen -
.,zwei sehr grofie Felsenblocke," auch zeigt ihm der begleitenJe 
Monch .,mit aller Reserve" nod1 einige undeutlid1e Spuren .,der 
Hande unseres Herrn . "3 Da er aus den Quellen weiB, dafi der 
Saltus Domini zwei Berge verlangt, so nimmt er an, dafi Christus 
von der niedrigen Klippe des Westberges auf den Dschebel el-~afze 
heraufsprang. 

Heute liegen sich der griechische und lateinische Ab
sturzberg wie zwei feindliche Bruder gegeni.iber. Und <loc h 
waren sie einst ein Zwillingspaar - Absprung und Hin
sprung. Die geschichtliche Entwicklung hat nicht nur 
diese Einheit zerschnitten, sie wurde auch poesieloser 
und gedankenarmer. Der gewaltige Sprung uber den 
Abgrund mit seiner dramatischen Anschaulichkeit verlor 
sich fast in ein Verkriechen. Einst hatte sodann Maria 
ihren Platz am Absturz wie spater unter dem Kreuze. Als 
die Statte der Marienangst von hier wegruckte , v erliefi ein 
weiteres Stuck religioser Weihe den Absturz. 

I II , 92. 2 s. 70. 
5 Description a.a.O. I, 95f.- Nur cin Steinblock ist heutc zu sehen, nur von 

cinem crziihlte die fruhere Ubcrlicferung. Es mull wobl ein zweites Felsstuck 
von der Hohe gerollt scin , am Fclsrand lange gelcgen haben , bis es ins Tai 
rollte. MEISTER.MANN (S. 498) spricht cbenfalls von "two large blocks of rock", 
dod1 ist er wohl kein Zcuge fur die neueste Zcit , da sein Tel(t stark ,·on G u ERIN 

abh:ingt. 
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M. D u:-i AND. Byblia Gram ma/a, documents et reclzerclzes rnr le d,!veloppmenl de 
/',!criture m Ph,!iiicie, Beyrouth, 1945 . Pp. XIX + 195, 54 figs. & XVI pls. 

M. DuNAND has made another valuable contribution to the study of the 
culture of the ancient Near East, this time in the field of Phoenician epigraphy 
and palaeography. This volume puts the learned world in the debt of the 
autho r by putting at its disposal the extremely important and interesting 
epigraphic material unearthed by the author at Byblos, ancient Gcbal, in the 
course of his excavations of the site:. 

The variety o f this material is not onl.v astonishing, but it compels us to 
r.:view and revise many of the accepted theories concerning the origin a nd 
hi~tory of alphabetic writin~. Viewed from this aspect Dunand's study is most 
refreshing and stimulating, though the rc:viewcr finds himself unable to agree 
with the major p:irt of the conclusions drawn by the author. 

The vo lume easily falls into three parts : (a) introductory (chapters I-Ill) ; 
(b) pseudo-hieroglyphic documents (eh. IV); (c) the origin of the alphabet and 
the date of its discovery (eh. V). 

It would be perhaps ad\"isable to s_tart with the last part, since the conclusions 
draw n there arc used by the author throughout his book as a foundation on 
which he builds almos~ all his theories. This part of the author's work has 
formed the subject of a recent a nalysis by Maisler in his excellent study in 
Leshonenu. 1 It seems to the reviewer that Maisler has definitely demonstrated 
the impossibility of assigning the Shafatbaa l inscription and the Abda ostracon 
such a high date as has been done by D. After a very careful and detailed 
palaeographic, archaeological and historical analysis Maisler has successfully 
proved that the Shafatbaal in question reigned in the IXth cent. B.C.E.~ And since 
both D. and Maisler agree that the Abda ostracon cannot be divorced, 
chronologically speaking, from the inscription of Shafatbaal, it follows that this 
ostracon, too, is to be dated in the IX cent. B.C.E. 

One mig ht suggest that the protuberance under the rim of the ,·esscl, of 
which the Abda ostracon formed part, that see ms to puzzle both D. and .Maisler,3 

is to be compared with the protruding bar-handles so common in Iron II bowls 
in Palestine.4 

B. MAISLER, "The Phoenician Inscriptions from Gcbal and the: Chain of 
Development of the Phoenician-Hebrew Writing" L e1lz6nb11i, XIV (1945-1946), 
pp. 166-81 (Hebrew). 2 lo EM, op. cit., p. , 79 (S b). 

8 DuNAND, Byblia Grammala, p. I 54; MAISLER, op. cil., p. 168. 
4 See e.g., ALBRIGHT, TBi'vf, I, AASOR, XII, pl. 25 , figs. t, 7, 19; and p. 73, 

where this ty pe is said to be at home also in Syria (in El context), while the 
1 BM examples belong to l:iyer B, i.e. mainly Iron II. 

165 
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Coming to the· archaeological context in which the two inscriptions 
were found , it is quite obdous that since the Shafatbaal stele was not found 
in situ, the logical argumentation of D. as to its probable original position , by 
no means quite so decisive in itself and hedged about by numerous " do ne" , 
"a peu pres" and " ne peut" , cannot withstand the massed evidence ad duced 
by Maisler. As to the context in which the Abda sherd had been founcl , we 
are told that "ce fragment fut recueilli dans la couche et a cote des de pots 
J"offrandes mis au jour au sud du temple aux 111,webo//1 . .. . ces depots sont 
de la fin du Moyen Empire ou du debut du temps des Hyxos" ,6 and are 
referred to the 2nd volume of Fouilles de Byblos, which has not appeared. 
How ever, of the o bjects pictured6 the first two occur in a wide ra nge o f 
pe.riods, whereas the exact assignment of the cup cannot be discussed without 
further information of a more detailed character.7 

There remains one more piece of evidence to be dtalt with in thi s 
connection. Among the finds published in the volume under re view there is a 
small bronze statuette of Egyptianising character. Though such fi g urines are 
common in the Middle Kingdom, they are not by an y means unknown in the 
New Kingdom. And what is more, some of the characteristics of the By blos 
figurine agree with a New Kingdom rather than with a Middle Kingdo m date. 
Such, e.g., are the markings on the loincloth of the figurine and the wi g 
worn by it.8 Until the publication of volume II of Fo11illes de Byblos o ne 
cannot say anything about the dagger and the axe with which this fi g urine 
was found in a deposit belonging to the "temple aux massebolh" . Ho w ever, 
even if the date of the fi gurine can be definitely established as M.K. , there can 
never be any decisive proof th:.1t tht: few signs engraved on it must be 
contemporaneous with the figurine. It is quite conceivable th:.tt they were 
incis~d on it at a !T)UCh l:.tter date ; and finally, they bear no evidence on the 
date of the alphabet, for the simple reason that they are not alphabetic. The 
first sign on the right in I. 2 is clearly the pseudo-hierogly phic sign classed by D . 
as E 6 , which it resembles much more closely than any ·';.r" ;9 the fo llowing 
sign again resembles the pseudo-hierogly ph classed by D. as I I more closely 
than :my known alphabetic Hebrew ":," .10 As to I. 1 of this incised inscriptio n , it is 
true that the pseudo-hieroglyphic signary of Byblos docs not contain any thing 
similar to the first sign on the r., but it is equally true that it can be likened 
t0:a "';i" only by~doing it great violence, though it is quite true that it resembles 

5 DuNAND, op. cit., p. 154. 6 Ion1, op. cil., fig. 50 on p. 155. 
7 It should also be mentioned that D.'s stratification, very exact and accurate 

as it certainly is, can not always be reduced 10 a common archaeolog ical 
denominator; see BRAIDWOOD, AJSL, LXIII (1941 ), pp. 2 54 foll. 

s See, e .g ., the fi g urine of on officer (N. K.) n:produccd in H . FECHHEIMER, 
Kleinplaslik der Afypter, Taf. 71. For the wigs and loincloth markings of the 
M.K. figurines cf., e .g ., op. cil., Taf. 44 and 47. 

9 Cf. e.g, spatula "b", on both obv. and rev. (p. 74, fig. 27). 
10 Cf., e .g ., spatula "i " (1. 8) (p. 83, fig. 34). 
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"plus a un lamtd qu'a n'importe quelle autre lettre de !'alphabet ph~nicien" 
(p. 144). This, however, is no argument. The second sign is a separator (?) 

stroke , while the third sign could be just as well the pseudo-hieroglyph C 1, 

though in this case the resemblance to an "M" is greater. Quite apart from all 
this, the interpretation of D . is hardly likely, for the fig urine, as far as one 
can sec from the slightly indistinct reproduction on pl. XIV, represents an ape 
rather than a man (cf., e .g., the exceptionally long a rms), and neither 
headdress nor a ny other feature s uggests the god Amon. 

We are , therefore, back where we started. One of the oldest known 

definitely alphabetic inscriptions is that on the sarcophagus of Al:iiram. In 
this connection it is extremely important to note D.'s latest conclusions in his 
supplementary post-script um to the volume (dated April 1946). A re-examination 
of the archaeological evidence partly left i11 si/11 in the shaft going down to the 
tomb leads D . to ag ree that the Al:iiram :nscriptio n is to be dated round 
1000 B.C.E. He, therefore, n ow agrees with the date assigned by the majority 
of scholars to that d ocument, on palaeog raphic g rounds. 

On the whole the reviewer is i nclined to ag ree with D . against Maisler 
that the Azarbaal spatula is to be placed before Al_1iram, though the pronounced 
a ng ularity of the characters, which gives them s uch an archaic aspect, may be 
due to the material on which it is engraved (bronze) rather than to their more 
advanced age. In any case, the Azarbaal spatula need not be a_ssig ned a date 
higher than the first half of th e Xlth cent. B.C.E., which would agree well 
a lso with the a rchaic and pecu lia rly clipped sy ntaxis of _the l:inguagc , w hether 
we accept Torczy ncr·s interpretation of the text or not ; the latter seems the 

most sa1isfacto ry of such :is have been offered so far. 11 

The next point is w hether the pseudo-hieroglyphic script was 111 use 
con tem poraneously with the alph:ibetic writing. The only evidence in support 

of s uch an assumption is the fact that on the back o f the Azarbaal s patula are 
to be seen remains of what appear 10 have been four lines o f an inscription , 
consisting of signs the large majority of w hich are simi lar to the pseudo
hierogly phi.: signary. Wi1hout having actually seen the spatula it is very 
difficult to form a dcftnite opinion on the subject, but it seems to the reviewer 
that an attempt has been m ade to obliterate this w riting, and in the r. half of 
lines 2 and 3 there seem to be definite vertical and s lightly oblique lines 
(scratches) cutting across the pseudo-hieroglyphs. Be it as it may, the 

presence of pseudo-hieroglyphs on the oldest alphabetic documen t would 
merely s uggest - in the re viewer's opinion - the fact that th e alphabet so on put 
the m o re cumbersome signary o ut of business, for it is rather diflicult to 

imagine that the two were used side by side a t Byblos for some 300 years, if 
we accept D.'s datings (pp. 1 51, 15 7), as well as his su rmise th:H the alphabet 
derives fro m th e pseudo-hie rogly phic wri1ing (pp. 174 fo ll. ). 

\Ve next come to the question of the origin o f the alphabet. 12 Once the 

II H. T ORCZYN ER, Lesho11i 111i, XIV ( 1945 -1946), pp. 158-165 . 
12 Dus-AND, Byblia Grammala, pp. 17 I foll. 
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early date assigned by D . to the beginning of alphabetic writing is obviated, 
the statement that "cette condition exclude du debat toutes Jes ecritures 
autres que• Jes hieroglyphes egyptiens et le cuneiforme" (p. 174) cannot be 
maintained. This, however, does not help us much . except that it reintroduces 
into the discussion the Proto-Sinaitic signary and the various fra gmentary 
documents of the 2nd millennium B.C.E. found in Palestine, Syria and 
Me~opotamia.18 In this light it seems rather doubtful whether we can concede 
D.'s argument (pp. 174 foll.) that the inventors e>f the alphabet have been 
inspired by the forms of the pseudo-hieroglyphic signary, in spite of the \'cry 
impressh·e fig. 54 (on p. 185). One might, and the reviewer actually did 
compose a table showing not only not less. and possibly more , im pressive 
similarities of shape with the Proto-Sinaitic-Palestino-Syrian signary , but there it 
would also be possible to show a system of chronological deYelopment of the 
signs.14 

There is one more argument which rather militates against the de"elopment 
of the Phoenician-Hcbrew alphabet from the pseudo-hieroglyphic script of 
Byblos. The reviewer has tried to pro,·e elsewhere, and it seems to him w ith 
a certain modicum of success, that the ideographic-syllabic scripts led to a blind 
alley, from which no alphabetic script could possibly resu lt in the natural 
course of development. The invention, a sudden illuminating Aash made 
possible only by the peculiar stru_cture of the Semitic languages, necessitated 
a complete break with the ideas underlying syllabic writings .15 It seems, 

18 lt may not be amiss to gi,·e here a supplementary list o f these, since D. 
does mention many of them, but seems to have missed some (pp. 127- 131 ). 
An almost complete list was given by TH. GASTER in his long article in PEQ, 
1935 , pp. 128 foll. ; 1937, pp. 43 foll., and most of these were discussed again 
by D. D1R1 NGER, in Antiquity, 1943, pp. 77 foll. To these s hould be added the 
Megiddo rin g (R. BowMA :-S in P.LO. Guv, Metiddo Tombs, pp. 173-176 an d fig. 
1 77, with amendments by S. YEJ\"l :,: , Qede111, II , pp . 34- 3 5 (Hebrew); pro bab ly 
the second half of the XII Ith cent. B.C. E.); a haematite seal in the Lo uvre 
Museum, acquired in Syria (?) (see L DELAPORTE, Catalorue des cyli11drts, 

cachets . ... , Paris, 1923, pl. 95 , 6 (A 878) ; the reviewer hopes to discuss this 
object in g reater detail in the near future; so far it seems to ha\'e esca ped the 
notice of scholars who dealt w ith these scripts); possibly also a stone s tele from 
Kurnub, reused (?) in the Byzanti ne period (G.E. KIRK , PEQ, 1938, fi g. 4 o n 
p. 2:?2), which, howe,·er. is more likely to turn out in the end a Safoitic 
inscription, though some scholars whom I ha\'e consulted would not confi rm it 
as a Safaitic document . 

14 YEm:,:, JJJPES, V (1937-1938), fi g. 5 on p. 7 (Hebrew). This table is 
incomplete, and would be much more impressi,·e , fillin g up several lacunae, if 
it were to be redrawn now and brought up to date . 

16 lorn, History of the Jewish Script, Jerusalem, 1939, p. 9 fo ll .; 14 fo ll .; 
74-75 (Hebrew); and partly also in Ar. Or. , 1932, pp. 71 foll. - There was no 
question of "voluntarily renouncing" the indication of vowels (D., p. 1 85); 
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therefore, unlikely that the idea of an alphabetic script would be evolved in a 
place where a local syllabic writing was traditionally rooted, as seems to be 
the case in Byblos. What is not only possible, but even likely, is that at 
Byblos, just as at Ugarit, an attempt was made to create a local alphabet 
modelled on an alphabetic prototype which reached Byblos in the course of the 
second half of the 2nd millennium B.C.E. It is possible that we actually 
possess such a document in the shape of the fragmentary stone stele r.:produced 
by D. as fig. 47 (p. 136) and on pl. XIV. 1G 

As to the date of the ·pseudo-hierogl~•phic inscriptions, it is rather difficult 
to place their beginning as early as the end of the 3rd millennium (pp. 131 -

132), which date the author fixes mainly, it seems, as a result of the necessity 
of placing them earlier than the introduction of the alphabet, which he dates 
in the X VJ Ith cent. B.C.E. Once the latter date is obviated. there seems to 
be no absolutely unavoidable necessity to assign such an early date to 
the pseudo-hieroglyphic documents. In a recen t paper read to the \Vorld 
Conference of Jewish Studies convened in Jerusalem in July 1947 the reviewer 
suggested a date between th e XVIlth and X Vth centuries B.C.E. Ii This suggestion 
received there and the n unexpected support in a paper read later to the same 
Congress by Dr. J . Lcibovitch of Cairo,18 who pointed out that signs similar to 
the pscudo-hieroglyphi.: characters from Byblos appear on ostraca found in a 
settlement of foreign workmen, engaged in building operations performed by 
Amcnophis Ill in Thebes, and published several yea rs ago bv Daressy. They 
date, therefore, in the XV-XIV cent. B.C.E_l9 

The m:iin subject of the book, the two most important conclusions of which 

the org:inic development of the alph:ibetic script and the subsequent repeated 
a ttempts to indicate vowels arc discussed at some length in the reviewer's above
mentioned litdc volume, pp. 12- 13 ; 78 foll. 

16 For MAISLER's proposal to supplement ALBRIGHT's re:iding of I. 3 see 
YE1v1:-.1 , History c,J the Jewish Script, fi g. 13 o n p. 64 . 

17 This paper will be a,·ailable soon in the Proceedings of the Congress to 
be published in the course of the next few months. 

is To be published in the above-mentioned Proceedings. 
19 It may be interesting to mention that several years ago a square prismatic 

seal of Egypti:inising style appe:ircd on the m:irket in Jerusalem, two sides of 
which showed rather strange characters of an unknown script. Dr. REIFENBERG 
has kindly g iven the reviewer a photograph of an impression of the seal taken 
with the permission o f the dealer. At the time , the reviewer was inclined to 
consider this seal as a possible forgery, prompted by the co;nparativel _v large 
number of proto-alphabetic fragmentary documents which came to light about 
that time. It now seems definitel y plausibl.: that the signs belong to the 
pseudo-hieroglyphic signary of Byblos, even adding some characters which do 
not appear o n the documents published by D. It is just possible that this seal, 
too, found its way to Jerusalem from Byblos. This photograph of the impression 
is now published here (sec Pl. XXX) with 1hc consent of Dr. REIFENBERG. 
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have been discussed above, is prefaced by one c:upter giving the historical 
background :.nd two further chapters dealing with seal-impressions on pottery, 
in which the author sees the beginning of the endeavour to pass on to distant 
contemporaries or future generations a messlgc from the impressors. 

In his historical introduction, which brings us down to, and includes, the 
conquest of Palestine and Syria by th e Pharaohs of the XVlllth dynasty, there 
is a sli gtly unhappy mixture of archaeological and historical terminology. Of 
course, so far, we arc not in a position to tack on .historical appellations to 
the periods preceding the Hyksos invasion in Palestine and Syria, and are 
compelled to use archaeological terms. For the sake of uniformity, therefore-, 
the archaeological designation of MB II would have been more appropriate in 
the case of the H~·ksos period as well. One is also somewhat surprised by 
the dating of EB 3200-2200 B.C.E. and the MB (obviously MB I) 2200-

1750 B.C.E. (p. 10). The transitional phase, which is dated as a rule in the 
XXIlnd-XIXth centuries B.C.E. is usually marked as the last s tage of EB (EB 1 V) 
rather than the beginning of the MB, which does not become characteristically 
pronounced before the middle of the XIXth cent. approximately, at leas t in 
Palestine. 

It is still a n open question whether the Cassites were lndo-Europeans (r. 
16), and it seems to the reviewer that the weight of the evidence as far as it is 
available at present, points rather to the opposite conclusion. It is, however, 
still more surprising to find a statement chiming a close relationship - baseJ 
o n ling uistic evidence, of all things - between the lndo-European element 
which founded the Kingdom of Mitanni and the ljurrians (p. 16). 

The author apparently docs not agree with Albright"s suggestion that the 
prince of Byblos known as YNTN in the Egyptian hieroglyphic inscriptions 
found in the .::ity is to be identified with the Y1111/i11!J11111u mentioned about the 
same time in do.:umcnts from Mari, and wishes to insert a ljurritc dynasty 
consisting of two kings Antena and Rayana, w hich arc both perfectly good 
Semitic names (Jl"'J' and ri from V~). Such, by the way, is a lso the 
Egyptian Khiyan, whom D. apparently makes :i ljurrian (p. 20). 

The appearance of the Arabs (p. 23) at such an early da te seems rather 
bewildering. until one realises that what D. calls Arab, without any justification , 
is really W. Semitic-Amoritc (cf. again p. t 86), basing himself on th e widely 
current theory of successive Semitic eruptions from the Desert of Arabia, a 
theory which in spite of its very wide and protracted vogue has little to 
support it and much to contradict it. This review, however, is not the 
proper place for• an extensive exposition o f the pros and contras of this 

theory . 
In the enumeration of the so-ca lled Canaanite dialects (p. 22) one misses 

Edomean, Ammonite and more particularly Ugaritic, which is certainly attested 
by a larger col!.:ction of documents than the Moabite with the single Mesha 

stele and some seals. 
It seems rather too sweeping a statement to say that except the Ras-Shamra 

texts none of the other epigraphic material preceding the definitely alphabetic 
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texts from Palestine and Syria has been deciphered. This is true, in the case 
of the Proto-Sin:iitic inscriptions and the Balua Stele, but the Gezer Ostracon 
(XVllth-XVlth cents. B.C.E.), the inscription o n the Lachish Dagger (c:i. XVIth 
cent. B.C.E.), the Tell el-1:le~i ostracon (XJVth cent.), the dedicatory inscription 
on the Lachish Ewer (ea . the middle of the Xlllth cent.) c:in be taken as more 
or less sa tisfactorily deciphered.W If similarly satisfactory results have not 
been achieved in the .::ase of the other material {the Si.:hem Stele - XVlth cent.; 
the Lachish bowl - late Xlllth cent. ; the MegidJo Ring - second half of Xlllth 
cent.21 ; the Beth-Shemesh ostracon - early XII cent. in the opinion of the 
reviewer) it is because of their bad state of preservation and partial obliteration. 
It is, however , worthy of mention that as far as the well presened parts of 
the Lachish Bowl and the Betb-Shemesh Ostracon arc concerned, practically 
all scholars who dealt with them are agreed on one and the same readin g 
(n::;'5::i:i-in th e case of the former, and Jll~J - pn in the case of the rev. of 
the latte r). It is, thcrcfon:, not quite so easy to decide that "de la :\ penser 
que ces ccritures recouvrent quelque idiome des envahisseurs nordiques ii n'y 
a qu'un pas" (p. 24). 

\Ve now come to the two chapters dealing with seal impressions on 
pottery. There is a very detailed discussion of the various motives, animal, 
floral and geometric, with reference to decorative Jesigns on p0ttery in other 
regions of Hither Asia. A detailed criticism of these is impossible in a 

comparatively short review of this kind, but as a general principle two points 
may be raised. First, the author tends to make too much of rather casual 
and distant similarities, th e most extreme example of which is his rather 
tentatively suggested connection between a clukolithic impression on pottery 
from By blos and an incised decoration on :1 bone of a reindeer from a 
mesolithic station in Belgium (p. 43). Secondly, he does not seem to allow 
sufliciently for the difference between the purely decorative, on the one hand, 
and iconography with a message to tell, on the other. He has an exceedingly 
well presented parag raph 0n the pictographic origin of writing (pp. 48 foll . ; esp. 
p . 52), but omits to point out that the decoration on the handle from Jebel 
<Araq has a definite message to tell, while that ou the Byblos impressions 
fails to suggest any narrative or e ve n symbolism, and seems to be purely 
ornamental. A pictog raph must make some sort of sense, however much it 
mig ht be reaJ and in terpreted in different ways. Such is the Nar-Mer palette cited 
by D .; such is even the fragment of the mace-head of King Scorpion, which 
is more of a picture and less of a writing ; but the Byblos impressions quoted 
by D. (p. 5 5) however long we gaze at them do not impress us as having any 
message to deliver, in spite of all D.'s explanations, most of which seem to be 
based on a desire to see something rather than on its actual presence there. 

It is easy to say, "II a du exister des pictogrammes plus expressifs, plus voisins 

20 YE1v1:., PEQ, 1937, pp. 180 foll. and BJPES, V ( 1937-1938), pp. 1 foll. 
(Hebrew); cf. Lachish, II, pp. 47 foll. All chest> contributions are not mentioned 
by D . 21 See :ibove, note 13 . 
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des objects reels et partant des origines du systeme", but there is no proof of 
this, at least not in the material published by D . 

Finally , it is difficult to correlate the Chalcolithic of Byblos with the seal 
impressions found in Palestine, as these are definitely EB Il, i.e. at least some 
600-700 years later, while the apsidal and round houses at Beth-Shean, Jericho, 
Megiddo, now also Beth-Yerah, are all EB II, with possible extensions at both 
ends, into the very end of EB I and the beginning of EB Ill. The same is 
true of Tepe-Gawra in Northern Mesopotamia. 

Very problematic, too, is the attempt to connect the early migrations, tr:ices of 
which can be obsen·ed throughout Hither Asia at the beginning of the Bronze 
Age, with a hypothetic eruption of Inda-Europeans (p. 58; 68-70). Though 
the theory has lately had several protagonists, none of them advanced any 
tangible proofs. To attribute to them the urban organisation is somewhat 
audacious; for the beginnings o f such in Palestine go back to a much earlier time , 
e .g. at Jericho and Tuleil:it Ghass(il, and are easily explained as a result of the 
sedentary conditions imposed by the development of centralised agriculture. 

Chapter IV gives a detailed dcs~riptiou of the ten pseudo-hierog lyphic 
inscriptions on stone stebe and metal spatulae unearthed at Byblos. This 
chapter is admirably written and more than adequately illustrated by means of 
both photographic reproductions (pls . \'III-XIV) and facsimile copies (figs. 26-3 5), 
which can be easily checked on comparison with the phot0graphs . Fig. 36 
gives a very useful classified lis t of all the 114 signs found in the above 
documents. Moreover, in discussing c:ich p:irticular document, D. g ives lists of 
sequences of signs repeated on that and other documents. 

One might point out in addition that on stele "a" a whole section seems 
to be repe 1ted twice with slight changes of preformative and post formative signs 
This is the extract starting with the last five signs of I. 5 and ending with the 
first four signs of I. 7 repeated in ll. 8-9 (beginning with the 6th sign of 
I. 8). In this section of 24 signs, only sig ns r, 5, 1 5 and 18 arc changed in the 
repeated sequence, w hile sign 17 is altogether omitted (the repeated section 
containing but 23 signs). Again, changed signs seem to be prefixes or suffixe 
leaving an unchanged radical in the middle (at least m the sequence of the 
first five signs). 

In document "d" appears in I. 28 the sequence B I o-H followed in one 
case by B 4 and in anotl:i er by the ve ry similar G 6. 

When it comes to classification , it is less easy to agree with the au thor. 
To begin with, it seems to the reviewer that in the absence of a rchaeologica l 
dating (see above) an attempt ought to be made to ascertain whether the 
examination of the documents themselves could not yield some sort of intrinsic 
differentiation as far as both time and at l.:ast apparent development arc 
concerned. And, in fact, in the reviewer's humble opinion one sees at once 
wo classes of signs, one used on the metal tablets and spatulae, the other on 

the stone ste lae "a" and "g". The st0ne fragments " h" and " j" are a sort o f 
connecting link between the two above-mentioned groups, the last - at least -
connecting up apparently also with the frag mentary stele published on pl. XI V 
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(a) and fig. 47. It would have been an attractive theory to assume that the 
script used on the metal objects is a later, line:ir development of the 
" monumental" and more pictographic hieroglyphs used on the scone stelae "a" 
and " g". Unfortunately, stelc "g" contains at least three signs of the linear 
characters used on metal. These arc 1he second sign from the top in I. 1, 
(from the r.), repeated at the bottom of I. 2; the first sign on top of line 2, 

apparen1ly repeated on top of I. 3 ; the second sig n from the top in I. 2 

repeated (but reversed) in I. 4. ,Vith these might possibly be counted also the 
penultimate sign of I. r, repeated in I. 2. At the same time, comparison of 
signs E 5 and G 3 respecti vely on both stelac seems to suggest that stela "g" 
shows more developed and sty lized, h.:nce later, forms . On the other hand, 
if the two signs bruught together by D. under one form (H 2) are really 
idemical, then the form shown on stele " g" is earlier and less stylized than 
that show n on stcle "a". Even if this difficulty is dismissed by divorcing the 
two sig ns, for the sig n shown on stcle "a" seems to the reviewer to 

represent a backbone with stumps of ribs (cf. the Egyptian hierog lyphs F 37 
& F 41 in Gardiner's list), there still remains the vertical arrangement of 
inscription "g" - a fact which points to an earlier phase than horizontal 
inscriptions.22 Then, again, fra gments "h" and ''j" (stone) seem both to 

suggest that the linear form - whatever its origin, whether development due to 
time or to material - triumphed and finally led 10 the funerary s1ele (fig. 47), 
which already lays itself open to "alphabetic" decipherment and in1erpre1:1.tion.25 

As 10 individual s igns the reviewer would rather consider A 21 a vegetable 
(cf. Egytian bnr, M 30 of Gardiner's list) ; about B 2 see abo\'c; B 10 and B 13 
are more likely to belong to class E (cf. especially wi1h E 2 5, varieties of which 
they may be ; the latter sign appears in documents "b" and "e", while the former 
appear only in "d"); D I would be more likely to belong to class E (an angle 
rather than a plan of a building); D 7 might be a comb; the classification of 
signs E 9 and F I is at least doubtful ; and so is that of F 6; G 2 and 4 
seem to the reviewer 10 belong to class B (vegetation); while G 5, 11 & 12 
arc prob:ibly to be assigned 10 the same section of class E as signs E 20-21 
(ropes, loops and knots); G 6, 1 3 and 14 look like instruments (cf. E 24 & 
25 ) ; G 16 is probably to be assig ned to class A, as a very rough stylization 
of a head of an animal ; G 17, whate ver it may be, obviously shoul~i belong 
to one and the s:imc class as H 6, while H 7 is to be similarly grouped with 

E '5 · 
In particular the reviewer would prefer to sec in A I a quail chick (cf. the 

sign G 4 3 of Gardiner's list) rather than a pigeon. A 13 undoubtedly resembles 
the Egy ptian hieroglyph for forearm (D 42 in Gardiner's list) rather 1han the sign 
for d y as suggested by D . B 3 is probably to be classed wilh B 2 (see above). 
Note 2 on p. 100 concerning the hieroglyph D I contradicts the facts; for the 
Proto-Sinaitic signary has such a sign engraved in both the same direction and 

22 YElVlN, History of Jewish Script, 1939, pp. 20-21; 95 . 
2s See above, p. 169 and note 6. 
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the reversed dircction.24 It is also possible that the Lachish inscription on the 
bowl contains the same sign,25 and one fails to sec why these signs arc to be 
connected with the vertical Egyptian hieroglyph (D 38 of Gardiner's list) rather 
than with the sign D I discussed here . 

There is little ground to doubt the probable reading of sign D 3 as ~ on 
the Lachish bowl, as D.'s objection is unfounded. D 7 looks more like a comb 
than a palisade. 

The identification of D 9 with the Egyptian hieroglyph s3 (V 17 of Gardiner's 
list) is somewhat doubtful ; it l?oks more like some sort of looped rope or knot. 

In the case of E 5 it is not quite sure that the forms appearing in stelae 
"a" and "g", equated by D., arc really one and the same sign,!!6 though the 
reviewer inclines to agree with D. What is, however, still more doubtful, is the 
equation of the somewhat similar angular sign quoted by D. under this paragraph. 
The sequence E 7-E 5-B 8 in I. 10 of stele "a" which D. wishes to compare 
with the (largly restored) sequence in I. 25 of tablet "d", cannot be other than 
accidental, since I. 10 of stele "a" is obviously to be divided as follow : G 13-
G 1-A 10 (repeated from I. 3 of the same stele - signs 1- 3) /E 7-E 5/8 8-D 1-
A 16 (repeated from I. 1 of the same ~tele - signs 4-7) I D 5-E 5. E 9 is to 
be compared with E 6, though reversed (open to r. instead of to I.). It is very 
doubtful whether E 10 is an implement of aoy sort. If any comparisons :ire 
valid, it looks much more like the early cuneiform sign for a woman,27 resembling 
also the Egyptian hieroglyph {1ml, substituted for the original sign, both -the 
cuneiform sign and the hieroglyph representing- the female: organ.28 The reviewer 
would be inclined, therefore, to include this sign in D.'s class A. It also seems 
to him that the two forms of E I 2 (that of stele "a" and that of stele "g") 
ought to be differentiated ; all the more so, as form "g" appears also on stele 
!'a" (sc:cond sign in I. 1, as against the 4th sign in I. 3 and the others). The 
reviewer would be inclined to class E 14 :is a vegetative sign (hence to be in
cluded in class 8) or possibly a column with a vegetative capital (to be included 
then in class D), in spite of the very attractive looking similarity to the 
hieratic form of some Egyptian hieroglyphs quoted by D. The reviewer would 
also prefer to differentiate between the form of E 15 appearing on stele "a", 
which may possibly represent the potter's wheel as suggested by D ., or more 
probably a table of offerings, and the linear sign of the other documents on 
metal, which seems like the head of a T -square, a similarity which D. is loath 

2, Cf. LEIROVICH's · list in Les inscriptio11s f'1"olosina·iliques, 1934, pl. IV, X 
(inscriptions 366 and 357 respecti,·cly). · 

25 If the reviewer's restoration is accepted (PEQ, 1937, p. 183 and pl. IV, 
fig. 4). 26. See above, p. 173. 

27 Cf. , e .g., Drn1NGER, L'alfabelo nella sloria de/la civiltd, 1937, fig. 54 (on 

p. 109), No. 5. 
28 GARDINER'S list N 41; cf. A.H. GARDIKER, Eryptian Grammar, 1927, 

p. 480, where the original form of the sign is shown; this resembles the 
Giblite sign even more closely. 
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tu accept because he holds th:it the two forms are identical. The ;dentification 
of E 16 seems particularly apt and successful. In connenion with E 22 it is 
interesting to point out that a similar sign appears very frequently as a potter's 
sign on Xllth dynasty ware from Kahun.29 In the case of sign F 5, too, the 
reviewer is inclined to sec two different signs in the two varieties shown by D .. 
all the more so, since both appear on Stele "a", one as the 13th sign in line 6 
and the other as the 1 2th sign in line 7. While the former seems to be some 
sort of a braiding or knot, the l:itter resembles :1 very rude needle with a rather 
exaggerated eye. The suggested rcl:itionship between the sign G I and the 
Egyptian hieroglyph ,up (F. 1 3 of G:irdiner's list) is altogether impossible, if 
only because the l:ittcr is turned up :ind not down, as the Giblitc sign. Judging 
by its form on stcle "a", one would be inclined to sec in it a picture of a tent 
with a protruding central pole and flaps trailing on the ground at the lower 
ends. The reviewer is inclined to consider G 4 also vegerntive, e.g. the l:irge 
floating leaf of the water lily; D., too , seems to be holding that view, though 
he classed the sign as "undetermined" (p. 11 r). G 5 seems to the rc"iewer to 
be the linear form of F 5 (the second variety). The re \' icwer doubts very 
much whether there be sufficient grounds for distinguishin g between G 13 and 
G 14, all the more so, since D. seems to sec little difficulty in lumping to· 
gethcr as varieties of one :ind the same hieroglyph mu ch more dissimilar signs 
(cf. £ S, E 12, E r 5, and F 5 discussed above). The two lapidary forms of 
G 17 arc probably also to be differentiated. Sign I 8 is most likely to be com
pared with G 15 (a pear-sh:iped pend;rnt with an eye on top). 

In his \'Cry tlwrough and 111tt:r.:s ting analyses o f !he texts, D. discusses the main 
sequences of signs repeatedly occurring in the vJrious documents, though it lus 
already been pointed out above that some more sequences can be found even 
after a short perusa l of the documents in question. But D.'s m:iin conclusions 
seem hardly justified. To begin with, it has already been suggested above 
th:it at least three different st:iges may possibly be discerned in this collection 
of documents, consequently not all the signs need have been in use at one and 
the same time. But even allowing for the simultaneous use of all the 114 signs, 
it need not necessarily lead us to conclude that only the two alternatives 
suggested by D. are possible (p. 116). There is :tlways the possibility, without 
resorting to either polyphonism au cr111t1forme or semi-phonetism · scmi-idco
graphism ti l 'tifyptim,u, of a sy llabic script, which was not limited to open 
syllables, i.e . one consonant followed by one \'Owel, but comprised composite 
:ind closed syllables, i.e. two consonants, or even more, plus one vowel, as e.g. 
bar, bir and the like, or a vowel followed by a consonant apart from a conso· 
nant followed by a vowel, as e.g. different signs for ab and ba. 

There is some confusion in discussing some of the groups, as quite obdously 
the sequence A 15-E 10 cannot appear on the small tablet (p. 118, 2nd parag raph), 
for the simple reason that the sign A 1 5 docs not occur on document "c" (the 
small tablet), nor is it listed as appearing there in the detailed discussion of 

H W.M. F. PETRIE , /(a/11111, Gu rob a11d Hawara, 1890, Pl. XX VII, Sign 86. 



176 Journal of the Palestine Oriental Society 

this sign (p. 93 ). The same sequence cannot appear 4 times on stele "a", for 
a similar reason, since E I o does not appear on stele "a " at all (cf. p. 104) ; 
the sequence that does appear on stele "a" is A 1 5-D 25, twice - repeated in 
an identical group of s signs, and twice in a repeated group of 5 signs which 
seems to have the same radical with varying pn:fixes and suffixes (see above, 
p. 172). The sequence D 2-E 11 does appear 4 times ~;;: not on stele "a" 
(as stated on p. 118', on which the sign E 11 is non-extant, but .on tablet "d" 
(II. 2; 3 ; 21; 23); however it is difficult to see why just these should be 
considered conjunctions (even with the cautions "perhaps"!), for similar sequences 
abound; to cite but two other examples, the sequences D 3-E 11 and G 17-
E 11, appearing each 3 times, the former only on tablet "d" (11. 1 ; 10; 19), 
the latter on tablet " d" (11. 16; 25) and probably also on spatula "i" (I. 6). 
Then, again, it is true that the sequence G 1 3-G I appears thrice on stele "a", 
but in two of these three cases it comes in the larger sequence G 13-G 1-A 10, 
which appears very frequent!~· also on tablets "c" and "d" either alone or witli 
both preformatives and postformati\'eS, which may or may not be separate 
words, as D. himself is so careful to point out (pp. 119-120), and, therefore, 
can hardly be considered a conjunction, even perhaps (p. 118). 

One feels hardly justified in subscribing to D.'s conclusion: "On ne distingue 
pas dans ces textes le systcme regulier des afform:mtes et des preformantes 
s.!mitiques"; on the contrary the reviewer is of the opinion that he has suc
ceeded in proving such a possibility in stele "a" (see above, p. 172), and the 
same can be seen also in the case of such more or less long texts as tablets 
"c" and "d", even apart from the group G 13-G 1-A 10. Thus, e.g., in tablet 
"c" the sequence E 8-E 1 (or E 2 - very similar) - E 7 o:curs in II. 5 and 
9 preceded and followed by different signs; the sequence G 8-B 1-B 9 occurs 
in II. 6 and 10 with a similar prefix'.?) and suffix(?); so does the sequence B 8-
E 10-E 7 (the latter two noted by D. on p. 76). In tablet "d" the sequence 
E 6-8 5-E 8 appears 6 times, for apart from the four cases set out by D. (p. 76), 
where it appears followed by E 7, it is also present in II. 2 aod 40, where it 
is followed by different signs. In view of such frequent repetitions it seems 
rather too early to despair of "possibilit«!s d'arrivc.:r a uoe lecture de ces documents 
sans bilingue". so 

Of course, the possibility that the language of these documents (or at least 
some part of them) is ljurrite, though rather unlikely in the opinion of the 
reviewer, cannot be entirely excluded (cf. p. 121 ). 

The following section on relations with other non-alphabetic scripts of the 
Ancient East, though excellently presented, seems rather superfluous. Apart from 
the fact that any close relationship with the majority of the scripts described 
is chronologically excluded (see above, pp. 167-169), the similarity of the signs is 
either somewhat distant or s•Jch as can easily appear anywhere in the world 
because of the similarity and commonness of the object pictured, for as D . very 

so Jn fact the reviewer has just learned that Dhorme has i:u blished a propos
ed decipherment in CRAIBL, which apparently has not yet reached Jerusalem 
libraries. 
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aptly puts it "en qucl lieu quc cc soit, un pigeon et unc massc d'arme ne 
peu vent guerc donncr naissancc :\ des images tres differentes" (p. 124). 

On the other hand one feels somewhat surprised to find associated with 
such signarics, under the same heading of non-alphabetic scripts, the Proto
Sinaitic signs and a by no mecns complete enumeration of the various frag· 
mcntary inscriptions found in recent years in Pales tine and elsewhere in the 
territories of the Ancient East. Though there is no quite conclusive proof that 
these are alphabetic, the evidence seams to be definitely tending that way; and 
at any rate there is nothing to prove their non-alphabetic nature.31 

This review has already outgrown its originally intended proportions, and 
so it must come to an end. But a few rather misleading misprints and 
omissions, apart from those collected in the list of addc11da and con-igwda, may 
be pointed out in conclusion. On p. 89, I. 8 (from top) read probably (3) 
instead of (4), but the footnote itself does not appear on that page. On p. 99, 
in the paragraph dealing with sign B 1 3 the words "(2 foi s)" are to be omitted, 
as that sign appears only once in the line in question (d, 8). On p. 11 o, I. 9 
from the bottom, the Egyptian hieroglyph with which D. compares the sign 
G 3 has not been inserted in the place reserved for it. The confusion of 
documents on p. 118 (second paragraph) has been noted above. On p. 121, 

I. 2 from top, the proper punctuation should be C'?'?9 (not tl'?J9). On p. 122, 

I. 9 from the bottom read "stele g" instead of "stelc j" . On p. 192 note (1) 
should be numbered (2), and note (2) should be (1). 

In a book dealing with such controversial problems as ·o:s volume, it 
would be rather surprising not to find any topic for disagreement. However, 
the large number of disputed points docs not in any way detract from the 
merit of the book as an extremely important and val uable contribution to the 
epig raphy and palaeograhy of the ancient Near-East. 

S. YEIVIN 

E.L. SuKENIK, Tht Sy11ago}?t1t of Dura-F.11ropos a11d its PainlinfS, Jerusalem, 
The Bialik Institute, 1947, (X), 203 pp., 32 pls., 57 figs. (in Hebrew). 

The synagogue of Dura-Europos has been aptly described by the author 
as " the most remarkable find on record in the sphere of Jewish archaeology". 
lts discovery in 1932 illustrates the well-known fact that the common man's 
poison is the a rchaeologist's meat. In the agony of its last siege (c. A.D . 256) 
the defenders of Dura tore down part of the houses adjoining the city wall 
and covered their remains wi th a broad glacis, accidentally pre~erving thereby 
a priceless monument o f ancient Jewish art. 

Although the definite publication of the find is still outstanding, the various 
provisional publicaiions gave rise to a spate of bocks and articles on the subject
Fifty-seven separate items are listed in the bibliography at the end of this book. 
T he author was one of the first to visit the site in 193 3, while the excavations 
were still proceeding, and he has contributed several articles to the ensuing 

s1 For further details sec above, p. 
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discussion. The present work is thus the· n!sume of almost fifteen years of 
research. 

To begin with externals: The Bialik Institute has undoubtedly lavished on 
this book its resources in paper, typography and illustrations, so th:it the result 
need not fear comparison with any publication on the subject so far. The 
orig inal photog r:iphs supplied by the excavators :ire reproduced on full-sized 
plates :ind whene,·er the paintings h:id suffered too much damage, they :ire 
elucidated with drawin gs by Mr. Avi~ad, whose pen has also furnished severa l 
m aps, plans, views and diagrams. The only criticism one can make under this 
head is that the pl:11es have been dispersed througho ut the volume and have 
been very often placed quite far away from the pages on which their contents 
are discussed . 

In publishing his work in Hebrew the author had to consider a publ ic not 
very familiar with this subject. He has begun therefore with an introduction 
in four chapters describing the story of the discovery , the history o f Dura-Euro pos, 
and the histor~· of the Jews in Babylonia in general and in Dura in particular 
This is followed by the main part in nine chapters, of which the four principa l 
ones are devoted to a detailed descriptio n and discu~sion of the fre scoes, wa ll 
by wall. This plan has, however, the disadvantage that it separates vari o us 
panels in which the same story is continued from w all to w all, as the syna g-
og ue painter has chosen to run his cycles in horizontal strips. Thus the 
Elijah cycle on the W . wall is dealt with on p. t08 and continued in the 
description of the S. wall on p. 1 38 ; the end of the Ark cycle appears on pp. 
88ff. 3nd the beggining on pp. 114ff .. 

The descriptive chapters are followed by a discussio n of the Aramaic, G reek 
and Pehlevi inscriptions found in the synagog ue, a short summary, five appendices, 
a bibliography and an index. 

The descriptions and s ubjoined interpretations are short, sober and co mmon
sense. The last quality is especially in evidence in the explanatio n of the 
difficult Ezechiel panel. The interpretation of the different frescoes is based 
in part on the evidence of Early Christian Art , but principally on the Aggada , 
i.e. Jewish homiletic literature on the Talmud and the Midrashim. While the 
first source has been exte nsively used by others, no one has so far delved so 
deep in the latter. The results are sometimes as surprising as they are self. 
evident. Thus in the Bible the throne of Solomon is described as having 
steps "a1 ·d twelve lions stood there on the one side and o n the o ther upon 
t he s ix steps" (I Kings x,20). The Aggada has it, ho wever, that there were 
eaglc!s and lions facing each other on every step - and so has the Dura fresco. 
Again, Aha~uerus is shown sitting on the throne of Solomon ; the temple 
vessels of Dagon 's Temple are s trewn broken before the Ark together with the idol, 
etc.-all de,·iations from or aJditions to the Biblical text based o n the Aggada. 

· The study of the Aggadic literature leads to the right explanation o f the little 
fi .,.ure within and the serpent without Ba <al's altar on Mount Carmel and of the 
fi ; ures mounting Jacob's Ladder. Sometimes w e must assume a lost Agg~dic 
source : as, e .g., when the waters at Marah flow in twel ve streams, each mto 
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one of the tf! nts symbolizing a tribe. As a :1 example of ingenious explanation one 
m ay quote that of the black and reJ columns (with Corinthian capita ls!), shown 
outside the "'City of Egypt", as the Pilbr of Smoke and the Pillar of Fire. 
Occas ionally the author improves on his own earlier version : the three persons 
s tanding 11c:1r the n: tu rning ark are no longer described as the princes of the 
Philistines, but as the ddcrs of Beth Shemesh. 

The Dura frescoes may be likened to the prism which has coll ected for us 
the rays of a past artistic tradi tion anJ has diffused them over the art of future 
ag es. T hus they invoh·c two problems: the problem of their influence in 
succeeding ages and the problem of their artistic (as apart from their typological) 
deriva tioa. It is an old artistic tradition, mainly Hellenistic but largely Orient
al, which has found its expression in these frescoes. Howc\'er, the hermeneutic 
aims of his book have led th e a uthor to exclude these pro blems from his work. 

lkforc proceeding with the problems raised by the author"s \' icws on th e 
indi\'idual pictures , a few words may not be a miss regardin g the directio n and 
general arrang-ement of the cycle. As regards the latter it seems that the artist 
has fol lowed a definite principle, based on the convenience of the \" isitors to 
the synago gue. The o rde r o f the pictures on the S . wall is a way from the 
door and in the -:--J . wall tow:1rJs the door, w hile in the \ \I . wall - which faces 
the en tran ce - the pictures co n"ergc upon the ccnral shrine. This suggestion 
confirms the views or the author as regards the dc"clopment of the Ezekiel 
panels, although this i11\"oh·cs a difficult sec- saw mo\"emcnt across the picture 
from left to rig ht and back. The visitor wou ld thts follow the S. wall , then 
view the \V. wal l and return along the N. wall to the exit. 

The a mhor considers (p. 167) that no panicu lar o rder was adopted in the 
selection of the various scenes. Howe ver, even if we bear in mind th at two
thirds of the frescoes- especially in the upper reaches, - arc lost, there seems 
to emerge a definite order baseJ 0 11 the canon of the Bible. Apart from the 
scenes round th e centra l niche, which seem to be concerned with th e principal 
person:1g es connected w ith the rise of the Hebrew nation (Jaco b = Israel, Moses 
and David), the rest of the panels fo llow the following order : top row -
Genesis :.nd Exodus; se;on:.l row - continuation of Exodus (Yl:irah), Leviticus 
(Aaron) , S:11n uc l (Ark cycle) and I J(in gs (Solomon's temple) ; third row - II 
Kings (Eli jah) , the prophets ( Ezechie l), th e Hagiographa (Esther). This theory 
invo lves the retu rn to the o ld interpretation of " David and his heroes" as 
Job, wh,le th e carrying of the Ark next to the \Vaters of Marah wou ld refer 
to its transport across the desert and not up to Jerus3lcm. The so-called 
" Covenant" pictu1e would also ha\"e to be reinterpreted; but in any case it is 
very fragmentary. The on ly serio us objection is the presence of a picture 
inscribed " Solomon '' in the uppe r row and of the "Finding- of Moses" at the 
bottom; here we would ha,·e to assu me that the artist has by mistake inter· 
changed these tw o pic tu res. On the other hand the absence of the two fi rst 
patriarchs (apart fro m the hal f-pane l showing the Sacrifice of Isaac) w o uld 
be thus explai ned ; th eir history \'a nished together w ith the to p of the N., E. 
and S. w alls. 
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As regards the interpretation of the individ,:al pictures there arc very many 
in which there can be no reasonable diffaencc of opinion - incidentally a clc:u 
proof of the illustrative ability of the origin:ttor of the Dura cycle. In the 
others, of courcc, there is plenty of room for divergent views. 

To begin ~vith the panels above the niche : the question whether the seated 
figu re resembling O rpheus belongs to the first o r second painting of the synag
og ue is a tcchnic1l e>ne which should be properly decided by the excavators ; 
but there is an c,•idcnt connection between the Blessing of Jacob and the 
symbol of Messianic expectation " Shiloh" (Gen. xlix, 10- 1 2) interpreted as 
David; and D1vid was generally depicted as Orpheus in Early Christian an. 

The picture above this panel cannot refer t0 J0seph presenting his Breth ren 
before Pharaoh, as it represents tw o persons in Greek dress (reserved at Dura 
for prominent Bitlical personages) standing before the king and his suit (in Per
sian dress) surrounding him. The Biblical text would require fi ve pe rsons in 
Greek dress (Gen. xlvii,2) o r perhaps twcl"c, but not two. Nor can they r e
present Moses and Aaron before Pharaoh, because Aaron is identifi ed by th e 
priestly robes. The picture refers rather to the presentation of Jacob to Pharaoh 
by Joseph (Gen. xh-ii , 7 - 10). 

As regards th e four single personages represented to the right and left o f 
the central niche, the author ag rees with most scholars that those o n th e r ight 
represent Moses; but he holJs to his v o/11111 separa/11111 in interpreting the two 
fi g ures on the left as Joshua. He b:1ses his views mainly on two arguments: 
fi rstly, the personage in the damaged upper panel is bJrefoo t, and o f the two 
occasions in which a person in the Bible is commanded "to loose thy shoes 
from off thy foo t" o ne is the st0ry of the Burning Bush and the o ther Joshua 
V, , >, where Jeshua meets the ·'Captain of the Lo rd's Host" . H is second 
argument is that the sun and moon in the lower picture re fer to the miracle 
at Gibeon and in the Valley of Ajalon (Joshua x, 1 2). There arc, ho w e,·e r , 
weighty arguments in favo ur o f th e view that all four pictures re present 
Moses. In general, Joshua has never occupied in Jewish tradition a place 
comparable with or parallel to Moses. Secondly , th e old m:111 in the lo wer picture 
on the le ft bears a strong resemblance to the younger man o n th e right, who 
is admittedly Moses. Thirdly, the Christia n traditi o n, which has certa in ly a 
common prototype with the Dura frescoes, sho ws Moses o n Mount Sinai barefoot 
and in the positio n similar to the one at Dura. Fo urthh·, th e au tho r hi mse lf 
quotes a Midrash according to which the feet must be bared in the prcsl! rh:e o f 
the Shechina (Di" inc Preccncc) ; and surely if e ver the Shechin1 manifes ted 
itself, it was on Mount 1-loreb. Finally the decisive arg ument i.s the Greek 
w ga of the person in the t•ip left hand panel ; in the co mmon pictorial tra
dition (as collected by the author), Joshua the captain o f the Israe lites is al ways 
in military dress. And if the top picture depicts Moses, th e botto m picture 
must surely do the same, sun and moon notwithstanding. 

As regards the picture of the Exodus, two minor po ints may be noted ; th e 
objects at the left end of the picture form a clc:ir conus falling fro m abo\'C 
{hail, etc.) and are not thrown from below, as the autho r has it (sec Pl. 9) . 
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The passage of the Israelites through the Red Sea is represented in the picture 
by the twe lve stripes behind Moses, each symbolizing the path of a tribe through 
the waters (p. 84). 

As regards the fragmentary picture of Solomon on his throne (p . 87) the 
author's old interpretation (A11cit11I SJ11agogt11s, p. 85) , viz. the "Judgment of 
Solomon", seems preferable to his new one, viz. "The v1s1t of the Queen of 
Sheba". The two female figu res are too inconspicuous in a corner to suit a 

queen. 
In conclusion a few minor om1ss1ons and corrections may be noted:· P. 4-

the " Antoninus" mentioned is the emperor Antoninus (Carracalla ?) ; Pro f. LIEBER· 
MAN (G,-eek ill Jewish Palesti11e, pp. 78- 8 1) has definitively shown that the 
correct \'Crsion is " Antoninus did 1101 become a proselyte". P. s - There exists 
a n inscription in ho nour o f a Roman emperor put up by the Jews at Qasyu n. 
P. 13, I. 4-for: " Western shores" read " Eastern". P. 19 - the reason for the 
deviation of the caravans and Dura's prosperity in the fi rst centurv B.C. should 
be noted, viz. the Roman-Panhian wars which closed the more northerly routes. 
P . 21 - in the time o f Severus a Roman colony did not gai n tax exemption . 
P. 54 - the s imilar temple representation fou nd by P. SALLER o n a mosaic from 
Mt. Nebo s hould be added . P. 56- some citrus fruit, but not "oranges" , 
which appear much later in the middle East. P. 105 - Ahasuerus docs not 
wear a Phrygian cnp but the h igh tiara o f the Persian kings (c f. the Issus 
mosaic a t Pompei). P. 106 - Esther is represented in the image of a city 
go ddess. P. 109-the object before the bed of the prophet is not a footstool 
but a table (II Kings, iv, JO). P. 17 1 - the tribune does not read the scroll, 
but holds it in his hand in a well-known oratorical pose. 

There can be no doubt that Prof. S uken ik's book will, in spite of all minor 
blemishes, be accepted as the standard 1-lel:,rew description of the Dura· 
Europos synagogue a nd its paintings. 

M. Av1-Yo NAH 

Syria. P11blic11lio11s of the Pri11ceto11 U11ivtrsity Archaeo/01:ical Expedilio11s lo Syria 
rn 1904· f a11d 1909. Dh-isio11 IV : Se111ilic lnscriptio11s. By ENNO LITTMANN. 
Stclio11 C: Sa/aitic foscriplions. LEYDEN, 194 3. 

In this "olume are published , 302 Safaitic inscnp11ons collected by the 
Pri nceton Archaeologica l Ex redition of 1904-5 and 1909; some ha,·e already l:een 
p u blishcd , but they are he re presented for the firs t time as a whole. It is by 
fa r the most thorough and comprehensi"e publication of Safaitic inscriptions yet 
produced, a nd adds considerably to o ur knowledge of th e langu~ge, habits and 
names of these rather elusi"e people. The re\'iewer is somewhat handicap ped 
in his task by not having access to the author's Thamiid 1wd ~afa ( 1940), to 
whic h reference is frequently made , and in which he su ms up the knowledge 
gained by a careful study of the texts. The present work · is di,·ided into three 
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parts: a short introductory chapter; the texts, each with a hanJ copy; and a 
glossary-index. 

In the introductory chapter the author draws attention to the possibility of 
mistakes in hand-copying these texts, a very important point to bear in mind 
in reading them ; there is also the possibility of the writers themseh·es making 
an o.::.::asional s lip. The difference in quality between inscriptions copied by 
the other members of the expedition is vcrv striking. But all this does not 
r..:ally justify the somewhat arbitrary vJ ri:1111 readings of the same sign, o r the 
inserting, omitting and changing of letters in difficult pass:iges, particul:i1 Iv when 
such letters are quite clear in the copy (see e.g., no. 257 :ind Prof. RYCKMA:-:s' 

correction of the reading on p. 348). H:ippily these :ire the exception r:uher 
than the rule. 

The claim is again brought forward that many of the text< are "do.:uments 
of 5ale and cl:iims to property", which is ~urcly attributing to wh:it are no 
more than casual scrawls on loose stones an importance which is out of all 
proportion. In the case of the particular inscription referred to as a "clear 
instance of a business transaction'' (no. 317), it is nec.:ssarr in the transl:ition to 
change the order of the words and put the name last, and e\'en then it only 
reads: "This she-camel ... belongs to .... ·• It becomes awkw,1rd when the anima l 
depicted is a lion , and it then has to be assumed that it is only the drawing 
which is referred to and not a rcJl lion. All the inscriptions are, after all, no 
more than graffiti , and a locsc stone is such an improbable medi um for a 
business document! 

The dates in some of the inscriptions, art: of considerable interest and i111port
:1nce, but 1,0 judgment c:in be passed in the absence of Tlrn111iid 11111{ .'fnfa, 
rn which the interpretation of the numeral signs is discussed. That the 
Bosra era is the b~si.< employed is most prob:ible. The sec tion 011 the grammar 
and orthograph y is ingeniously worked out and on thP. whole convincing : the 
inscriptions themsel\'es are so brief and limited in the scope of their sentiments 
that it is difficult to draw any hard and fost conclusions from them. But it wu uld 
seem that the language is more related to Arabic than to Hebrew or Aramaic, 
though elements of bo th these arc present, as is only to be expected. Also the 
great m:ijority of the references are to Arabic sources. In view of this, is it 
not r:ither misleading to continue to transliterate these and related (Thamudic, 
Lihyani te, etc.) texts into the Hebrew script rather th:tn th e Ar;ibic? It in,·o l\'es 
among other things the use of o fo r er, and words under such circumst:inccs 
assume a strange appcar;incc and are diflicult to re(ogni sc :it firs t g lance. 

Turning to the texts themselves, whi.::h constitute four fifths of the volume, 
it is a pity it was not possible to reproduce photographic pl:i tes of some of 
the longer and more interesting ones, for, as mentioned abo\'e , h:in<l copies can 
be quite extr.1ordinarily inaccurate and do not, unless m:ide from squeezes. convey 
a true impression of the for m of the letters. A p:irt from these few criticisms, 
one can only admire the learning and ingenuity employed in translating the 
texts, for no form of word-divider is used and once the n:ime :ind pedigree of 
the writer is passed the separating of worJs is largely a matter of trial and 
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·error. The activities of these people as re vealed in the translatio ns are strange 

and varied, but they seem to ha\'C spent a g reat deal of their time finding other 

people's inscriptions, layi n g stones on their to mbs, and longing for them, "o"cr

shadowed with grief". Some texts refer to escapes fro m the Romans ; two, 
rather doubtfully, to the "king", who is identified with the Roman Emperor 

Hadrian, als o \'Cry doubtful. The frequency of curses on those who efface the 

inscriptions indicates the importance which was attached to ha\' ing one's name 

and actions recorded in w riting. The word ("'"; is always translated :is 
"sepulchre•·, where:is in everyday Ar:ibic it signifies no more than "cairn" or 

"pi le o f stones", which exist in thou sa nds all over the desert rcg'ons; it can only 
mean ·'sepulchre " inasmuch as the grave is concealed beneath such a cairn, to 

which someone passing added another stone. Ten deities, of whom Allat is by 

far the most popular, are in\'oked in the \'arious inscriptions, and se,·en 

different tribes arc named . 

The varia nt readings of Prof. RYCK~IANS as given in the addenda are inte• 
testing, and indicate the de g ree of uncertainty which s ti ll prevails both in 

transliterating the rathe r rough ly drawn signs and in transl:iting the results. 

But there is no doubt as to the ,·alue of this publication for the study of Semitic 

epig raphy :ind to anthropology, :ind as such it is most welco111e, though we 

h:1 \'e had to wait rather a long time for it. 

G . LA:-IKESTER HARDING 

Yale Oriental Series. Researches xvi i. STUDIES I N ISLAM AND JU0.-\ISM . 
The Arabic Original of Jb11 Sl11ilzh1's B00/1 of Comfort known as the ~-libb,ir Japhe' 
of Rabbi Nissim 13. Ya<aqobh. Ed. from the unique MS by Julian OeER.\IANN . 

New Haven 1933 , Yale Univ. Pr. ; !ix, cl vi pls. , ed . text vi + 183. 

This is t he fourth work published by the Y3lc Uni\'ersity Press on behalf 

of the Alexander Kohut Memorial Public:ition Fund. The work under review 

is only part of the announced plan. Tnc following remarks are limited to the 

Arabic section of this publication. 
The Arabic style is quite Hebraic. It abounds in Hebrew expressions : 

laudatory, benedictory and Talmudic. The transbtion as such is very interest· 

ing, though the s tyle cannot be compared with the classical Arabic of Sa <diah 

Gaon :i l-Fayyumi. 
p . 1, 11 . , 7 and p. 117, line 5 (n. 4) is correct Arnbic use; see :ilso p. 6, 1.2 

(nn. 7/8). 
p. 5, line 9: I beg to differ w ith both TORRF.Y and SCIIAADE and to maintain 

that the attribute s hould be 111111 al·dfdl; cf. al-Mutanabbi's t t·a-dfatu/111 111i11a -1-
<aqli-s-sa li111i. 

p. 7, l ine 14 : zdl preferable to jdl. 
p. 27, line I should read "r~ 'i., t .J .J'i _.,,._i .. , cf. Psalm 135 vv. 15•18; 

it is an idol. 
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p. 34, line 9: pl. of jafr, "a l,rn1b when it begins to ruminate". This is a 
delicious dish complementing those already described . 

p. 42, lines I and 8; p. 45, line 10; p. 81, line 5; and p. 91, line 8 are 
all correct. 

p. 114, line 8 : wa</i ("give") should read tva<Ji ("grant exemption from 
taxes", etc.) 

p. 15 2, line 7: <a/a qadami-t-tauba instead of qads-i-t-tauba; "in the state 
or mental attitude of repentance"; final 111e111 and samekh are nearly similar in 
form. (Cf. TORREY's emendation of RAQTM into DKS = Decius). 

p. 177, line 3: the text is correct as it now stands: asrisu-/-<amal is senseless , 
but, curiously cnoug-h, ra'su-/-<amal is1the translation of the Turkish iJ briJi, i.e. 
"place of work" . There are other turns of the Arabic in this work which lead 
one to presume that the author may have known some Turkish-or are these 
merely coincidences I 

With all due deference to the erudition oi the editor and the great trouble 
which he has taken with this work, one cannot help saying that he has made 
it unnecessarily hard for himself. The copious notes, sometimes bewildering, 
are the best proof of his thoroughness, but at the same t ime they arc too 
ingenious, involved and too many for these pages. Anyone who has dealt with 
similar Oriental texts can appreciate the amount of learning, time and pains put 
into the work, but even for a unique copy it is almost entirely too labo rio us. 

The printing is very good, and the Arabic text remarkably free from mis
prints. The collaboration of three acknowledged scho lars is ample proof that 
the best has been produced. 

ST. H. ST EPHAN. 

Chateaubriand. lti,i,'raire de Paris a f tirnsalem. Edition critique en deux 
volumes a1.-ec u,i av1111t-propos, 111ie bibliographie, des notes etc. p:tr EMILE MA LAKJS. 

Vol. I, in-8° de IX-407 p. et 6 grav.-Vol. II, in-8° de 492 p. et 8 grav. 
The Johns Hopkins Press , Baltimore, Maryland, 1946. Prix $ 12.50. 

Profcsseur adjoint :i. l'Uoiversite Johns Hopkins de Baltimore, M. E. 
Malakis oc pouvait mieux attester sa qualite d'ami de Chateaubriand qu'en 
livrant au public le fa meux ltin.!raire de Paris :I. Jerusalem sous une forme qui 
allie la nettete a !'elegance et fait honneur :I. !'art amt:ricain du livre. Mais 
l'excellenc<: de la presentation materielle de l'ouvrage ne doit pas faire oublier 
le soin avec lequel le savant profcsscur a commente le tcxte du voyageur au 
moyeo de notes abondantes et sou,·ent etcnducs. Rien n'a ete omis pour 
etJblir une concordance cntrc lcs images et lcs idecs qui emai llent l' ltineraire 
et cclles qui sc manifcstcnt dans Jes autres ouvrages de l'ecrivain, pour mettre 
en parallele la rt:lation du gcntilhomme et Jes notes de son domestique Julien, 
pour justifier au besoin la veracite de son tcmoignage en face de critiques 
I:tncecs a la legere par un parti pris souvent exempt d'honnetete. M. Mal:ikis 
n'a pas reculc devaot un voyage qui l'a conduit sur les traces de Chateaubriand 
oi devant l:i recherchc des archives de Terre Sainte ou ii a trouve b. confirma-
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tion de certaines allegations qu'on se permettait de contester gratuitcmcnt. 
La meillcure reponsc est encore la luxut:use publication de cet Itineraire que l'on 

croyait demode et auquel une impression impeccable communique un regain 
de jeunesse et un attrait qui manque aux vieilles editions jaunies et ban:ales. 

C e qu'on admire dans l'ltineraire ce ne sont pas, evidemmcnt, les digres• 

sions savantes sorties du propre fond de !'auteur ou empruntees :I la Bibliotheque 
universe/le des voyaftS de Boucher de la Richarderie , suivant les indications de 
l'editeur. Ces emprunts :I des devanciers , dont Chateaubriand avait Ju , dit-il, 

environ dcux cents, deparent d'autant plus l'ouvrage qu' ;\ leur longueur fastidi
euse ils ajoutent la construction d 'une topographic reconnuc fousse clans plusieurs 

de ses lignes essentielles. II le sentait lui-meme lorsqu'il avouait que bien des 

traditio ns qu' il avait rapportees ne s'imposaient pas :I la croyance, mais qu'il 

etait utile de Jes rclcvcr pour faire connaitre l'h istoire et Jes mO!urs du pays. 
Apres l'enorme lecture qu 'il s 'e tait imposce, ii ne connaissait, declarait-il, ricn 

du tout encore, tellement ii sen tait l'in feriorite de la description purement 
livresque. Placez le voyageur dc vant un pays:ig e historique ou non, ii est dans 
son element. Ne <lit-ii pas qu'il a entrepris sa peregrination pour aller cherchcr 

des images I Mais pour ctre belles, Jes images dcmanden t de Ja lumiere . • Ce nc 
sont point, ecrit-il , (1, p. 233 ) les prairies et Jes fcuilles d ' un vert cru et froid 

qui font Jes admirables paysagcs, ce sont les effets de Ja lumiere. Voil:i pour

quoi Jes roches et Jes bruyeres de 1:1 baie de Naples seront toujours plus belles 
quc Jes vallees les plus fertiles de la France et de I' Angleterre.• II ira done 

encore plus loin que J'lta lie dans la direction du pays de la plus gra nde lumiere. 

M . Malakis a n:uni les passages ou Chateaubriand approfondit ce point de vue . 
Aussi lt:s croquis litteraires da ns lesquels ce dernier excellait suscithent ;\ !cur 

apparition un vif entho usi:isme . • Lorsque Chateaubriand cut visitc la Grece, 

ecrivait Sainte-Beuve, elle cut parmi nous un pci11tre ... Avec Jes moyens et 

Jes procedes de couleurs q.ui etaient :\ Jui , ii nous rendit vi"cment la u11rntio11 
de la Grece. • II est non m oi ns ad mirable daos ses portraits en trois ou qu:11re 

li g nes oi1 ii s ais it s ur le vif les types de vieux Tures, de G recs dclurc:s, d'aven• 
turiers roublards, de fonctionnaires et d'interpretes grotesq ues o u finaud s. Bien 

qu 'il se defonde d e tracer des carica tures, l'orig inalite de scs ir.odeles donne lie u 

:I u ne g alcrie des plus piqu:111tes et qui meritcrait d'etre rcunie :I part. II ser:iit 

trop long de g rouper les pass:1ges consacres a la description des sites et des 
m o numents de T erre Sainte. Un certain nombre sout de,•enus cl:1ssiques. Le 

tra jet de Ramleh a Jerusalem, le voyage :\ J e richo offrent quelques scenes bien 
enlevees. Le paragraphe s ur le m ysterc d u Saint-Sepulcre est assez rcmarquable . 

Des apcn;us :\ vol d 'oiseau do ivcnt beaucoup aux panoramas publies par des 

artis tes et notamment i ceux de Cassas ainsi que le fait remarq uer l'editeur. La 

navigation mou vementee entre I ' Egypte et Tunis fait penser :\ la fin des Actes 
des Apo trcs. On s:rnra grc: a M. Malakis d'avoir place en appeodice Jes comp· 

tcs rendus de l' ltinc: rai re rdcvc:s dan ; les journau~ de 1811 au moment de sa 
parution. L'impression du public et les jugements de la critique sont un s(rr 

indice du gout de l'<!poque. 

F .-M. ABEL, 0 .P . 



186 Journal of the Palestine Oriental Society 

Guide to Acre. By N. MAKHOULY and C. N. Jott:--is. Second, revised 
edition. Brochme de x- 109 pages, ornce de 9 planches et de 14 figures, dont 3 
plans hors-texte. G.),•ernment of Palestine: Department of Antiquities. Jerusalem, 
I 944- Price: 200 mils. 

La premiere edition de ce guide ayant paru en 194 1, en un temps ou 
I:! publication du JPOS i:tait pratiquement suspendue, le compte-rendu s'en 
trou,·a difft!rc: plusieurs anr,ees de telle fai;on que la seconde edition a ,·u le 
jour avant que nous ayons pu parler de la premiere. Cette succession rapide 
est en faveur de ce livret, montrant l'ioteret que le public a pone: a l'histoire 
et a la description de cette ville esquissees avec a utant de clane que d'art. 
Sous le rapport de l'illustration , ii n'y a pas eu de changement d 'une edition 
a l'autre : ii n'y a p:is eu lieu d'aillcurs d'y apporter quelque modification. 
On retrouve done la do.:umentation ancienne, avec le: beau plan du Marino 
Sanudo de I:! Bodleienne d'Oxford, la ,·ue d'Acre tracee en 1686 et en 1799, 
un plan-cle qui permet au visiteur de fixer autant que possible la situation des 
edifices medii:vaux sur le reseau des rues actuelles. Sans parlcr des dessins de 
sceaux et de monnaies anciennes, ii est juste de mentionner deux be lles vues 
panoramiques de la vi lle actuelle, 11:s photographies de la t0ur mcdievale dite 
Bordj e~-Sult,in et des substructions ogivales de l'Hopital. Lt seconde edition , 
revue par M. Johns appone quelques precisions de plus sur la distribution des 
batiments des Hospitaliers et Ja marche du mur medieval au nord. Elle met 
l'onomastique actuclle au courant des ameliorations modernes. Cc guide forme 
en somme une monographie tres pratique meme pour ce ux qui, sans \'enir en 
Orient , dcsirent avoir une idce aussi detaillee que precise de la ville s i fameuse 
en Occident sous le nom de "Saint-Jean d'Acre" , 

F.-M. ABEL, O .P. 

Bed:mi,1 Love, Law and LtJ[end. By ARIF EL ARIF. Cosmos Publishing Co., 
Jerusalem, 1944. 625 mils; with map, 750 mils. 

lo his fore ·.vord to this book General Sir Thomas Blamey writes, "ARIF EL 
ARIF, a gentleman of great cultural attainments, kn0ws these people through 
and through. This re.:ord of his observations and experiences, gathered in long 
and intimate association w ith them, will fascinate all who know the brown 
downlands leading E:ist :ind South into the desert from Gaza to Beersheba, 
Amman and Akaba." The book scarcely does justice to Arif Bey's unrivalled 
knowledge of his subject. The serious student of Arab li fe is left with a fee ling 
th:it the author could have written a work of twice the length and interest -
something to compare with MURRAY'S Sons of Jsli111nel- while the somewhat 
stilted style of Mr. HAROLD \V . T1LLEY's transl ation is insufficiently light to 
attract the general reader. 13ut the work deserves the attention of all those 
who may come into cont:ict with the Bedu, and the author's ad vice on page 
127 might well serve as :i guiding principle tO :ill British administrators, soldiers 
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and departmental oflicials who fi nd themselves working with these fascinating 
people. "The Arab likes to make himself heard," he writes, "and he likes to 
be listened to. You hurt him by cutting him short, even though you concede 
the request he wishes to make. Indeed he would rather be heard to the last 
syllabic of his utterance and lose his case than be told he had won his case 
before he had stated it." 

The Bedu of Beersheba Sub-District present the interesting picture of a people 
changing from the nomadic to the sedentary way of life, from the way of 
pastorals to the livelihood of farmers. The Sa<idiyeen and the Aheiwat who 
roam the \Vadi Araba between the frontiers of Palestine, Transjordan and 
Sinai arc still in the completely nomadic st:tge; the Tara been, the Tayaha 
and the Azazma are beginning to turn their activities with increasing inte rest 
to agricultu re ; the Jubarat and the Hanajreh have already become practically 
a settlrd forming community. In the last fifteen years Government has done 
much to encourage interest in agriculture, an agricultural officer - a Bedawi 
himself - is posted to the Sub-District, and an experimental dry-farming scheme 
was established in Beersheba in 1940. Tractor plowing, new seed strains and 
improved metho ds have been met with the enthusiastic interest of Sheikhs and 
tribesmen. In the areas where the rainfall seldom ensures even the most 
meagre harvest more frequently than one year in seven, Government has given 
the tribes considerable fi nancial assistance in well-digging and other schemes of 
water consen·ation. But, as ARIF Bey points out, the possibilities of improving 
other than the surface water supplies are remote, deep-bore experiments ha\·ing 
revea led either uneconomically small quantities or salt water only. The dream 
of the "Negcb" as an area of potentially wide and fertile settlement is with
out substance. 

The Chapter o n the Ills of the Flesh would ha,·e been of greater interest 
if ARIF Bey had recorded the scientific names of the herbs and grasses employed 
as cures; and the use of Arabic script throughout the book, together with the 

transliteration of words, names and phrases, would have been more satisfactory 
to the reader with a knowledge of Arabic. 

There are a number of misprints and Messrs. Cosmos have produced a 

poor binding, even considering war-time restrict ions. It is unfortunate that the 
map, for w hich an extra 125 mils is charged, shou ld show neither the whole 
of the Sub-District of Beersheba nor the tribal nor su b-tribal boundaries. 

G. w. BELL 
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WELLCOME-MARSTON ARCHEAOLOGICAL RESEARCH 
EXPEDITION 

Publication of the excavations conducted by the Late Mr. J.L. 
STARKEY at Lachish (Tell ed-Duweir), Palestine, between the years 
1932 and 1938 is now being resumed . · 

In order to compile a full bibliography, the editor would be 
glad to know of all articles and other published references to the 
archaeological and linguistic material from the site, particularly 
those in foreign publications. Copies or extracts would be g rate
fully received wherever possible, or a full reference and short summary 
of the contents. They should be sent to the Expedition , Institute 
of Archaeology, Inner Circle, Regents Park , London, N .W . 1., 

Eoglaod . 



NOTE TO MEMBERS 

The appearance of the present number has been delayed by 
changes in the Editorship and the need to secure funds sufficient 
to meet the greatly increased costs of production. 

At the meeting of the Board of Directors on January 2, r947, 
it was decided to appoint Messrs. Universitas, Booksellers, 7 Princess 
Mary Avenue, Jerusalem, sole distributors of the Journal. Requests 
for subscriptions, or individual current or back numbers, should , 
therefore, be addressed in future to Messrs. Universitas. It is hoped 
in this way to secure a more efficient and regular distribution of, 
the Journal. At the same time it was decided that the Society 
which has not increased the price of the member's subscription or 
of the Journal , could no longer afford to sell back numbers at 
a reduced price. These wi ll henceforth, therefore, be charged for 
at the full rate . Prospects of reprinting the out-of-print numbers 
are not bright at the moment, but the question is being kept under 
consideration by the Board . 

The President, elected in 1941 for the duration of the 'vVar, 
placed his resignation in the hands of the Board at the above meet
ing. The Board requested him to remain in office until October 
1947, when a new Board would be elected , to which _he agreed . 

With very great regret the Board has accepted the resignation, 
owing to ill health, of Dr. CANAAN from the post of Treasurer of 
the Society, which post or that of Secretary , and for some time 
both together, he has filled with such energy and en thusiasm since 
the Society's inception. He has also held the office of President. 
They have asked him , and he has agreed, to remain a mf'mbcr 
of the Board . 

Dr. GLUECK generously offered to lend the facilities of the 
American School of Oriental Research anc! the services of its able 
Secretary: Mrs. I. PoMMERANTZ, for carrying on the work of the 
Soc iety and becoming in fact the Society's headquarter~, as it has 
long been unofficially. This offer was gratefully accepted by the 
Board, with a vote of thanks to Dr. GLUECK and the Trustees of 

the American Schools. 
Articles and reviews intended for the Journal, as well as other 

correspondence, should therefore be addressed henceforward to : The 
Secretary, Palestine Oriental Society, c/o American School of 
Research, Jerusalem, Palestine, who would also be most grateful if 
Members would return duplicates or odd numbers of the Journal 
which they have and do not need. 
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